
g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 

cfGtl/s tyf afXo C0fsf] 

jflif{s k|ltj]bg 
cfly{s jif{ @)&!÷&@ 

 

 
g]kfn ;/sf/ 

cy{ dGqfno 
dxfn]vf lgoGqs sfof{no 

d+l;/, @)&@ 

Website: www.fcgo.gov.np 





d'Vo n]vf+sg gLltx? (Major accounting policies) 
cfly{s jif{ @)&!÷&@ df g]kfn ;/sf/n] u/]sf] cfGtl/s tyf jfx\o C0f ;DaGwL cfly{s 

sf/f]jf/sf]] n]vf+sg ;DaGwdf dxfn]vf lgoGqs sfof{noaf6 cjnDjg ul/Psf d'Vo n]vf+sg gLltx? b]xfo 

adf]lhd 5g\M 

-s_ jfx\o C0f 

• ;Demf}tf d'b||f (Agreement Currency) nfO{ C0f n]vfÍg tyf k|ltj]bgsf] d"Vo cfwf/sf] 

?kdf lnOPsf] 5 .  

• C0f k|flKtsf] ;DjGwdf sf/f]jf/ d'b|fnfO{ k|fKt ePsf] ldlt (Value Date) sf] ljlgdo b/ 

-vl/b b/_ sf] cfwf/df ;Demf}tf d'b|f / g]kfnL d'b|fdf kl/jt{g u/L n]vf+sg / k|ltj]bg 

ul/Psf] 5 . C0fsf] ;fFjf Jofh tyf cGo /sd e'StfgLsf ;DjGwdf ;Demf}tf d'b|fdf 

e'StfgL ug'{kg]{ /sdnfO{ e'StfgL ldlt (Value Date) sf] ljlgdo b/sf] cfwf/df sf/f]jf/ 

d'b|fdf e'StfgL u/L ;f]xL lbgsf] ljlgdo b/ -ljqmL b/_  cg';f/ g]kfnL d'b|fdf kl/0ft u/L 

n]vf+sg / k|ltj]bg ul/Psf] 5 . 

• PlzofnL ljsf; a}+s tyf hfkfgn] kF"hLs/0f u/]sf] Jofhsf] /sdnfO{ ;f+jfdf ;dfj]z u/L 

k|ltj]bg ul/Psf] 5 . 

• @)&@ cfiff9 d;fGt -!^ h'nfO{ @)!%_ df ;Demf}tf d'b|fdf /x]sf] afx\o C0fsf]  

bfloTjnfO{ g]kfnL d'b|fdf kl/0ft ubf{ @)&@ cfiff9 #! -!^ h'nfO{ @)!%_ sf] ljlgdo b/ 

b]xfo jdf]lhd lnOPsf] 5M– 

o g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 vl/b b/ / las|L b/ b'j} k|sflzt x'g]sf] xsdf las|L 

b/sf] cfwf/df 

o g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 vl/b b/ dfq k|sflzt x'g]sf] xsdf ;f]xL b/sf] 

cfwf/df 

o cGo d'b|fsf] xsdf cGt/f{li6«o d'b|f sf]ifaf6 k|sflzt !^ h'nfO{ @)!% sf] 

ljlgdo b/sf] cfwf/df  

• jfx\o C0f tkm{ PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] ljleGg d'b|fdf afFsL ePsf] C0f ! ;]K6]Dj/ @))^ 

b]lv ;f] d'b|f j/fj/sf] cd]l/sL 8n/df e"QmfgL ug]{ Joj:yf cg';f/ ;a} C0fx?nfO{ SDR 

df kl/jt{g (Conversion) ul/ ;lsPsf] 5 . ;f] cg';f/ sfod ePsf] ;dfof]hg /sdnfO{ 

d"n n]vf+sg tyf k|ltj]bgdf ;dfj]z u/L cfof]hgfx?sf] C0f le8fg k|of]hgsf nflu 

o:tf] /sdnfO{ cf=j= @)^(.&) sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;dfj]z e};s]sf] 5 . 
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-v_ cfGtl/s C0f 

 ;a} cfGtl/s C0fsf /sdx? C0f p7fpFbfsf] tTsfnLg d"Nosf] cfwf/df n]vf+sg / 

k|ltj]bg ul/Psf] 5 . 

 cfGtl/s C0f p7fpFbf k|To]s C0fsf] nfut t'ngf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5}g . af]nsaf]n k|yfdf 

cfGtl/s C0f p7fpFbfsf] nfut /sd k6s} lkR5] km/s kg]{ ePsf]n] o;f] ul/Psf] xf] . 

 ah]6 Joj:yf x'+bf l8:sfpG6 -6«]h/L ljn_ tyf Jofhsf] nflu 5'§f5'§} ah]6 pkzLif{ssf] 

Joj:yf gePsf]n] lalgof]hg P]gdf Joj:yf /x]sf] Jofh e"QmfgLsf] zLif{saf6 g} l8:sfpG6 

tyf Jofhsf /sdx? ;d]t e"QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 . 

 6«]h/L ljn /f]ncf]e/ (Roll-over) x'Fbfsf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ C0f e'QmfgL tyf gofF C0fkq hf/L 

ePsf] ?kdf geO{ ;fdfGo clen]v dfq /fVg] ul/Psf] 5 . 

 

-u_ k|ltj]bg tof/Lsf] ;+lIfKt ljlw 

 cfGtl/s C0f tyf IMF Valuation Adjustment Bonds sf] /sd g]kfn /fi6« j}+ssf] tYofÍ ;Fu 

le8fg ul/Psf] 5 . 

 j}b]lzs C0fsf /sdx? j]e;fO6 tyf Od]n dfkm{t bft[ ;+:yf;+u ;dGjo u/L le8fg ul/Psf] 5 . rfn' 

cfly{s aif{df Ps bft[ lgsfo -cl:6«of_ ;Fu ;dGjo x'g g;Sbf pSt bft[ lgsfosf] ljj/0f o; sfof{nosf] 

clen]v cg';f/ dfq ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 . 

 World Bank jf6 E-billing  tyf Website dfkm{t,  ADB jf6 Website dfkm{t / cGo bft[ 

lgsfox?jf6 Email sf] dfWodaf6 C0f ;DjGwL ljljw ;"rgfx? -;fFjf Jofh e'QmfgLsf] ljn, C0f k|flKt 

ljj/0f, C0f df}Hbft cflb_ k|fKt x'g] u/]sf] 5 . o;/L k|fKt ;"rgfx?nfO{ o; sfof{nosf] clen]v;Fu 

le8fg u/L n]vfÍg tyf k|ltj]bg ul/Psf] 5 .  

 pknJw eP;Dd P]ltxfl;s tYofÍ ;d]t ;dfj]z u/fO{ ljleGg lsl;dsf rf6{ Pj+ tflnsfx?sf] k|of]u u/L 

k|j[lQ ljZn]if0fsf] k|of; ul/Psf] 5 .  

 

 
-;Ltf k'g >L;_ 

 

-d'gs'df/ s]=;L=_ 
 

-/d]z k|;fb lzjfsf]6L_ 

  

 
-huGgfy b]jsf]6f_ 

n]vf clws[t  n]vf clws[t pk–dxfn]vf lgoGqs  ;x-dxfn]vf lgoGqs 
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1= C)f bfloTjsf] ;du| l:ylt / k|j[lQ (Overall status and trend 
of debt liability) 

 

cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ sf] cGTo ;Dddf g]kfn ;/sf/sf] s'n C0f bfloTj ?= % vj{ $$ cj{ (! s/f]8 *^ 

nfv k'u]sf] 5 . s'n C0f bfloTjdf cfGtl/s C0f ? @ vj{ ! ca{ ^% s/f]8 ^* nfv / a}b]lzs C0f ?= # va{ $# ca{ 

@^ s/f]8 !* nfv /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ sf] s'n ufx{:y pTkfbg -rfn" d"No_ sf]] @% bzdna ^% k|ltzt 

s'n C0f bfloTj /x]sf] 5 h;df a}b]lzs C0f !^ bzdna !^ k|ltzt / cfGtl/s C0f ( bzdna $( k|ltzt /x]sf] 

5 . s"n hg;+Vof @ s/f]8 *# nfv #! xhf/1 nfO{ cfwf/ dfGbf cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ ;Dddf k|ltJolQm s'n C0f 

bfloTj sl/a ? !(,@#$.)! df em/]sf]  5 . k|ltJolQm C0f bfloTj cl3Nnf] cfly{s aif{sf] t'ngfdf ? *#%.!^ n] 36\g 

uPsf] 5 . 

 

cfly{s aif{ 

tflnsf ! 

s'n C0f bfloTjsf] ljj/0f 

 ? s/f]8df 

2066.67 2067.68 2068.69 2069.70 2070.71 2071.72 

Fiscal 
Year 

(English) 
2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

cfGtl/s 

C0f 

    
14,766.01  

  
18,412.87  

   
21,392.06  

        
21,187.28  

        
20,668.86  

          
20,165.68  

a}b]lzs C0f     
25,624.33  

   
25,950.11  

   
30,928.71  

        
33,344.15  

         
34,681.91  

          
34,326.18  

s'n C0f     
40,390.34  

 
44,362.99  

  
52,320.77  

      
54,531.43  

       
55,350.77  

        
54,491.86  

s"n ufx{:y 

pTkfbg* 
    

119,277.00  
  

136,695.00  
 

152,734.00  
     

169,264.00  
      

194,162.40  
       

212,464.98  

s"n ufx{:y 

pTkfbgsf] 

t'ngfdf 

C0fsf] 

k|ltzt 

         
33.86  

      
32.45  

      
34.26  

           
32.22  

           
28.51  

             
25.65  

 

 

                                                 
1 s]Gb|Lo tYofÍ ljefu, @)&@ cfiff9 
* cfly{s ;j]{If0f @)&!.@)&@ cg';f/ . 
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Rff6{ ! 
s"n u|fx:y pTkfbgdf C0fsf] cg'kft 

 

 

 s"n u|fx{:y pTkfbgdf C0fsf] cg'kft 36\b} uPsf] b]lvG5 . cfly{s aif{ @)^$.^% df s"n u|fx{:y pTkfbgsf] 

$% k|ltzt /x]sf] C0f cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ sf] cGtdf cfOk'Ubf @^ k|ltztdf em/]sf] 5 . 

 
Rff6{ @ 

C0f k|j[lQ 
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2= C)f ;]jf -;f+jf÷Jofh e"StfgL_ l:ylt / k|j[lQ (Status and 
trend of debt service payment) 

 
2.1 ;f_jf Jofh e'QmfgL (Payment of principal and interest) 

 
 cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ df s"n ;fFjf Jofh e'QmfgL ?= &# cj{ &# s/f]8 ^* nfv (! xhf/ ePsf] 5 . s"n 

;fFjf Jofh e'QmfgL dWo] *& k|ltzt ;fFjf -?= ^$ cj{ $& s/f]8 !& nfv (@ xhf/_ /x]sf] 5, ;f] dWo] cfGtl/s 

C0fsf] ;fFjf ?= $& cj{ $@ s/f]8 (( nfv *% xhf/ / j}b]lzs C0fsf] ;fFjf ?= !& cj{ $ s/f]8 !* nfv & xhf/ 

/x]sf] 5 . s"n ;fFjf Jofh e'QmfgLsf] !# k|ltzt Jofh -?= ( cj{ @^ s/f]8 %) nfv (( xhf/_  /x]sf] / ;f] dWo] 

cfGtl/s C0fsf] Jofh ?= ^ cj{ @@ s/f]8 () nfv @# xhf/ / j}b]lzs C0fsf] Jofh ?= # cj{ # s/f]8 ^) nfv &^ 

xhf/ /x]sf] 5 .  

Rff6{ # 

s"n ;fjfF Aofh e'QmfgL 

 
 
 

Description Amount in Rs. 
'000 

Domestic Debt (Principal) 47,429,985.22  
External Debt (Principal)  17,041,807.12  
Domestic Debt (Interest)  6,229,023.18 
External Debt (Interest) 3,036,075.78  

Total  73,736,891.30  
 
 ;fFjftkm{ cfGtl/s C0fsf] ;fFjf e'QmfgL /sd j}b]lzs C0fsf] ;fFjf e'QmfgL /sd eGbf $! k|ltzt j9L /x]sf] 

5 eg] Jofh tkm{ cfGtl/s C0fsf] Jofh e'QmfgL /sd j}b]lzs C0fsf] Jofh e'QmfgL /sd eGbf $ k|ltzt j9L /x]sf] 

5 . o;/L x]bf{ cfGtl/s C0fsf] cfsf/ j}b]lzs C0fsf] eGbf ;fgf] /x]sf] t/ nfut eg] cfGtl/s C0fsf] j9L /x]sf] 

b]lvG5 . 

Domestic Debt 
(Principal)

64%

External Debt 
(Principal)

23%

Domestic Debt 
(Interest)

9%

External Debt 
(Interest)

4%

Debt service payment in 2071/72 (2014/15)
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2.2 ;f_jf e'QmfgL k|j[lQ (Trend of principal repayment) 
 

cfly{s aif{ @)^^.^& b]lv cfly{s aif{ @)^&.^* ;Dd ;fFjf e'QmfgL 36\b} uPsf] b]lvG5 eg] cfly{s aif{ 

@)^*.^( b]lv ;fFjf e'QmfgL j9\b} uPsf] / cfly{s aif{ @)^(.&) df cl3Nnf] cfly{s aif{ eGbf &$ k|ltzt j9\g uO{ ?= 

#% cj{ !# s/f]8 k'u]sf] b]lvG5 . of] j9\g] k|j[lQ hf/L g} /x]sf] 5 . kmntM cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ df cl3Nnf] cfly{s 

aif{sf] t'ngfdf %$ k|ltzt j[l4 eO{ s"n ;fFjf e'QmfgL ^$ cj{ $& s/f]8 ePsf] 5 . 

 

tflnsf @ 

;fFjf e'QmfgLsf] ljj/0f 

? xhf/df 

;f+jf e'QmfgL 

cfly{s aif{ 2066.67 2067.68 2068.69 2069.70 2070.71 2071.72 
English 

Year 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
cfGtl/s C0f 7,689,301.00 6,002,391.00  6,626,836.00  20,940,092.00  25,152,451.35  47,429,985.22  

a}b]lzs C0f 10,743,020.00  11,218,127.00  13,532,427.00  14,190,079.00  16,724,636.73 17,041,807.12  

 hDdf 18,432,321.00  17,220,518.00  20,159,263.00 35,130,171.00 
41,877,088.08  

 
64,471,792.34  

jflif{s j[l4 

k|ltzt 
-2.13_ -6.57_ 17.07 74.26 19.21 53.95 

 

Rff6{ $ 
;fjfF e'QmfgL k|j[lQ 

 

-
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2.3 Jofh e'QmfgL k|j[lQ (Trend of interest payment) 
 

cfly{s aif{ @)^^.^& b]lv cfly{s aif{ @)^*.^( ;Dd s"n Jofh e'QmfgL j9\b} uPsf] b]lvG5 eg] cfly{s aif{ 

@)^(.&) b]lv Jofh e'QmfgL s]xL 36\b} uPsf] b]lvG5 . j}b]lzs C0fsf] Jofh e'QmfgLdf ;fdfGo 36j9 ePsf] t/ 

cfGtl/s C0fsf] Jofh e'QmfgLdf cfPsf] ptf/r9fjsf sf/0f s"n Jofh e'QmfgL 36\bf] qmddf /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s aif{ 

@)&!.&@ df Jofh e'QmfgL cl3Nnf] cfly{s aif{ eGbf @#=)# k|ltztn] 36\g uO{ ?= ( cj{ @^ s/f]8 %) nfv (* xhf/ 

k'Ug uPsf] 5 . 

cfly{s aif{ 

tflnsf # 

Jofh e'QmfgLsf] ljj/0f 

? xhf/df 

2066.67 2067.68 2068.69 2069.70 2070.71 2071.72 
English 

Year 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
cfGtl/s C0f       

7,523,192.00  
       
10,415,239.00  

     
12,329,960.00  

    
10,733,510.00  

      
8,672,671.74  

      
6,229,023.18  

a}b]lzs C0f      
2,458,063.00  

        
2,321,903.00  

     
2,830,869.00  

     
3,003,189.00  3,365,196.12 

     
3,036,075.78  

 hDdf    
9,981,255.00  

 
12,737,142.00  15,160,829.00 

    
13,736,699.00  

     
12,037,867.86  

     
9,265,098.96  

jflif{s j[l4 

k|ltzt 
22.41 27.61 19.03 -9.39_ -12.37_ -23.03_ 

 

Rff6{ % 
Aofh e'QmfgL k|j[lQ 

 
  

-
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3= a}b]lzs C)f (External Debt) 
 
3.1 a}b]lzs C)f bfloTj (Outstanding External Debt) 
 

s'n a}b]lzs C0f bfloTj ut cfly{s aif{sf] t'ngfdf o; aif{ ! bzdna )# k|ltztn] 36\g uO{ ?= # vj{ $# 

cj{ @^ s/f]8 !& nfv %& xhf/ k'u]sf] 5 . g]kfnL ?k}ofsf] a}b]lzs d'b|f;Fusf] ljlgdo b/df cd]l/sL 8n/, lrlgof 

o'cfg / ;fpbL c/j l/ofn afx]s cGo ;a} j}b]lzs C0f lnOPsf] d'b|fdf sdL cfPsf] b]lvG5 . kmntM ut cfly{s 

aif{sf] cfly{s ljj/0f tof/ ubf{sf] ;dodf sfod /x]sf] ljlgdob/sf] t'ngfdf o; aif{sf] ljlgdo b/df cf};t ? #=$# 

n] sdL cfPsf] b]lvG5 . h;df ;a} eGbf al9 C0f bfloTj ePsf] d'b|f P; l8 cf/ df ? &=!%( n] sdL cfPsf] b]lvG5 

. cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ sf] cGTo ;Dddf a}b]lzs C0f bfloTjsf] agf}6 (Composition) x]bf{ ax'kIfLo C0f ?= # va{ * 

ca{ (! s/f]8 $* nfv #^ xhf/ cyf{t s'n a}b]lzs C0fsf] () k|ltzt / låkIfLo C0f ?= #$ ca{ #$ s/f]8 ^( nfv 

@! xhf/ cyf{t s'n a}b]lzs C0fsf] !) k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 .  

 

cfly{s aif{ 

tflnsf $ 
a}b]lzs C0f bfloTjsf] ljj/0f 

? xhf/df 
 @)^&.^*   @)^*.^(  2069.70 2070.71 2071.72 

English Year 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
 259,501,148.00  s"n hDdf   309,287,138.10  333,441,517.00 346,819,101.99  343,261,757.17  

 229,566,486.00  ax'kIfLo hDdf 274,063,545.35   299,294,844.00  313,594,123.47  308,914,836.16  

P=l8=aL   115,136,704.00    135,583,542.50    143,814,526.00  146,560,037.35  140,834,946.06  

O=O=;L     398,978.00       415,179.66       439,066.00  442,279.24  363,429.46  

cfO=l8=P   105,746,556.00     127,663,277.93    143,262,269.00  154,232,646.47  155,310,874.73  

cfOkmf8    5,125,299.00     6,268,809.43      6,956,691.00  7,087,120.40  6,928,170.27  

Pg=8L=Pkm    1,885,918.00      2,091,556.19     2,432,246.00  2,618,154.57  2,268,665.89  

cf]k]s     1,273,031.00     2,041,179.64     2,390,046.00  2,653,885.44  3,208,749.75  

  29,934,662.00  låkIfLo hDdf 35,223,592.75    34,146,673.00  33,224,978.52  34,346,921.01  

cli6«of      190,399.00      180,847.47      180,507.00  161,274.22  113,207.76  

a]lNhod    1,187,039.00      1,207,952.15     1,293,890.00  1,260,258.83  982,406.15  

rLg     1,349,536.00      2,289,771.92     4,367,027.00  4,846,472.33  8,731,180.41  

k|mfG;    1,858,151.00      1,673,118.20      1,551,320.00  1,242,369.33  748,430.69  

eff/t    2,810,389.00      4,364,072.63     5,014,838.00  4,803,872.59  5,605,352.35  

hfkfg    18,016,019.00     19,822,657.13     15,086,001.00  13,786,717.16  11,472,208.79  

b= sf]l/of    3,458,801.00     4,544,479.53     5,525,544.00  6,086,951.65  5,708,002.07  

s'j]tL sf]if     255,025.00       285,127.26       279,674.00  258,349.94  229,068.47  

?;     105,145.00       123,456.29       105,491.00  106,483.84  118,371.41  

;fpbL sf]if     704,158.00       732,110.17       742,381.00  672,228.64  638,692.90  
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ljj/0f 

tflnsf % 
a}b]lzs C0f bfloTjsf] ljj/0f  

k|ltztdf 
 

 @)^&.^*   @)^*.^(  2069.70 2070.71 2071.72 
100.00  s"n hDdf    100.00    100.00  100.00 100 
  88.46  ax'kIfLo hDdf   88.61      89.76  90.42 89.99 

P=l8=aL   44.37     43.84      43.13  42.26 41.03 
O=O=;L      0.15     0.13       0.13  0.13 0.11 
cfO=l8=P    40.75  41.28      42.96  44.47 45.25 
cfOkmf8    1.98      2.03       2.09  2.04 2.02 
Pg=8L=Pkm     0.73     0.68       0.73  0.75 0.66 
cf]k]s    0.49     0.66       0.72  0.77 0.93 

   11.54  låkIfLo hDdf    11.39      10.24  9.58 10.01 
cli6«of    0.07     0.06       0.05  0.05 0.03 
a]lNhod      0.46     0.39       0.39  0.36 0.29 
lrg     0.52     0.74       1.31  1.40 2.54 
k|mfG;     0.72    0.54       0.47  0.36 0.22 
Eff/t    1.08  1.41       1.50  1.39 1.63 
hfkfg    6.94    6.41       4.52  3.98 3.34 
b= sf]l/of     1.33  1.47       1.66  1.76 1.66 
s'j]tL sf]if     0.10  0.09       0.08  0.07 0.07 
?;    0.04     0.04       0.03  0.03 0.03 
;fpbL sf]if     0.27  0.24      0.22 0.19 0.19 

 
 
 

tflnsf ^ 

j}b]lzs C0f bfloTjsf ljleGg d'b|fx?sf] ljlgdob/ 

Currency 

Exchange rate as on 
July 16, 2014 (Ashad 

31, 2071) NRs. 
Exchange rate as on July 16, 
2015 (Ashad 31, 2072) NRs. 

Increase/ 
Decrease 

SDR 148.30 141.14 -7.16 
USD 96.50 101.74 5.24 
DKK 17.51 14.94 -2.57 
EUR 131.38 112.14 -19.24 
JPY 0.95 0.82 -0.13 
KRW 0.09 0.09 -0.01 
KUD 340.83 334.90 -5.94 
GBP 165.64 158.95 -6.69 
RMB 15.54 16.39 0.85 
SAR 25.73 27.13 1.40 
    Average increase/decrease -3.42 
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3.2 a}b]lzs C)f bfloTjsf] k|j[lQ (Trend of Outstanding External Debt) 
 
 ;du|df j}b]lzs C0f bfloTjsf] k|j[lQ d"NofÍg cjlwdf 36j9 eO{/x]sf] b]lvG5 . ut cfly{s aif{sf] t'ngfdf 

cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ df ax'kIfLo C0f bfloTj ! bzdna $( k|ltztn] 36]sf] / låkIfLo C0f bfloTj # bzdna #* 

k|ltztn] j9]sf] 5 . j}b]lzs C0f bfloTj 36j9 x'g'df ;fFjf e'StfgL / C0f k|flKtsf cltl/St ljlgdo b/df x'g] 

kl/jt{g k|d'v sf/ssf] ?kdf /x]sf] b]lvG5 . 

Rff6{ ^ 
j}b]lzs C0fsf] >f]tut ;+/rgf / k|j[lQ 

 
 

3.3 bft[ lgsfout < d'b|fut j}b]lzs C)f bfloTj (Donorwise and currencywise Outstanding 
External Debt) 
 

cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ sf] cGtdf g]kfnsf] ljleGg !^ j6f Donor ;Fu ljleGg !) j6f ;Demf}tf d'b|fx?df C0f bfloTj 

/x]sf] b]lvG5 . bft[ lgsfout ?kdf x]bf{ j}b]lzs C0f bfloTjdf clwsf+z c+z jx'kIfLo >f]t tkm{sf] cfO=l8=P= -$%.@% k|ltzt_ / 

P=l8=jL= -$!.)# k|ltzt_ sf] /x]sf] 5 .  

Rff6{ & 

bft[ lgsfout j}b]lzs C0f bfloTj 

 

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15

Multilateral 245.53 229.19 229.57 274.06 299.29 313.59 308.91

Bilateral 27.28 45.81 29.93 35.22 34.15 33.22 34.35

Total 272.82 275.00 259.50 309.29 333.44 346.82 343.26
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d'b|fut ?kdf eg] ;a}eGbf a9L j}b]lzs C0f bfloTj SDR d'b|f -*%=$( k|ltzt_ df /x]sf] / To;kl5 qmdzM cd]l/sL 

8n/ -%=$) k|ltzt_  / hfkfgL o]g -#=#$ k|ltzt_  kb{5 . ax'kIfLo ;Demf}tfdf ADB, IDA / IFAD ;Fu SDR df / OPEC ;Fu 

USD df ;Demf}tf x'g] u/]sf] 5 . SDR df u/]sf] ;Demf}tfdf klg Payment Currency USD g} x'g] u/]sf] 5 . ?;L C0f e'QmfgLsf] 

nflu cd]l/sL 8n/df e'QmfgL x'g] ul/ ;xdtL e} ;s]sf] 5 . 

 
Rff6{ * 

d'b|fut j}b]lzs C0f bfloTj 

 

3.4 a}b]lzs C)f k|flKt (Receipt/disbursement of external debt) 
 

cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ df ?= @( ca{ @^ s/f]8 $@ nfv && xhf/ a/fa/sf] s"n a}b]lzs C0f k|flKt (Gross Annual 
Disbursements) ePsf] 5 .  
 

cfly{s jif{ 

tflnsf & 

a}b]lzs C0f k|flKt tyf >f]t x:tfGt/0f ljj/0f 

? xhf/df 

C0f k|fKtL ;fFjf e'QmfgL v'b >f]t x:tfGt/0f 

@)^#.^$ !,!*,%^,&(& &%,#*,&(^ $#,!*,*(( 

@)^$.^% *%,&#,(@@ &*,^(,$)$ &,)$,%!* 

@)^%.^^ &&^$,@!) !,)!,@),@%# -@#,%^,)$#_ 

@)^^.^&     7,253,971       10,743,020   -34,89,049  

@)^&.^*    13,849,243       11,218,127   26,31,116  

@)^*.^(    15,700,790       13,532,427      2,168,363  

@)^(.&)    16,579,503       14,190,079     2,389,424  

@)&).&! 21,132,367      16,724,637  4,407,730 

@)&!.&@ 29,264,277 
 

17,041,807 
 

12,222,469  
 

gf]6: dfly 6]a'ndf pNn]v ul/Psf] /sd C0f k|fKt ePsf] ldltdf ljBdfg ljlgdob/sf] cfwf/df u0fgf ul/Psf] 5 . 
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Rff6{ ( 
a}b]lzs C0f k|flKt tyf >f]t x:tfGt/0f 

 
cfly{s aif{ @)&).&! sf] t'ngfdf of] aif{sf] s"n a}b]lzs C0f k|flKt #* bzdna % k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . o; aif{df 

ul/Psf] ;f+jf e'QmfgL vr{ ?=!& ca{ $ s/f]8 !* nfv & xhf/nfO{ o; aif{ k|fKt /sdaf6 s§f ubf{ v'b a}b]lzs >f]t x:tfGt/0f 

?= !@ cj{ @@ s/f]8 @$ nfv ^( xhf/ /x]sf] b]lvG5 cyf{t\ o; cfly{s aif{sf] s'n a}b]lzs C0f k|flKt /sd j}b]lzs C0f ltg{ 

e'QmfgL ul/Psf] /sd -Jofh jfx]s_ eGbf &! bzdna & k|ltztn] al9 b]lvG5 . 
 

3.5 >f]tut < bft[ lgsfout a}b]lzs C)fsf] k|flKt (Sourcewise and Donorwise 
Disbursement) 

 

 cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ df clwsf+z j}b]lzs C0f jx'kIfLo >f]tjf6 k|fKt ePsf] 5 . o; cfly{s aif{df jx'kIfLo 

>f]tjf6 s"n j}b]lzs C0f k|flKtsf] *) k|ltzt cyf{t\ ?= @# cj{ $* s/f]8 (* nfv %) xhf/ k|fKt ePsf] 5 eg] 

låkIfLo >f]tjf6 ?= % cj{ && s/f]8 $$ nfv @^ xhf/ j}b]lzs C0f k|fKt ePsf] b]lvG5 . 

l;.g_. 

tflnsf * 

>f]tut / bft[ lgsfout a}b]lzs C0f k|flKt ljj/0f 

bft[ lgsfosf] gfd <sd ?= xhf<df 
1 ADB       9,353,022.21  
2 IDA      12,892,439.18  
3 OFID        678,799.73  
4 IFAD        451,333.04  
5 NDF        114,256.21  

 
jx'kIfLo hDdf      23,489,850.38  

6 China       3,489,196.03  
7 Japan       1,083,184.85  
8 India       1,171,387.78  
9 Saudi         30,657.48  

 
låkIfLo hDdf       5,774,426.14  

 
s"n hDdf      29,264,276.53  

 

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15

Debt Inflow 7,764,210. 7,253,971. 13,849,243 15,700,790 16,579,503 21,132,367 29,264,277
Debt Repayment 10,120,253 10,743,020 11,218,127 13,532,427 14,190,079 16,724,637 17,041,807
Net Resource Transfer (2,356,043 (3,489,049 2,631,116. 2,168,363. 2,389,424. 4,407,730 12,222,469

(10,000,000.00)
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Debt Flow & Net Resource Transfer - External Debt 2071/72 
(2014/15)

Rff6{ !) 
>f]tut a}b]lzs C0f k|flKt 
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Rff6{ !! 
bft[ lgsfout a}b]lzs C0f k|flKt 

3.6 a}b]lzs C)fsf] k|flKtsf] k|j[lQ (Disbursement Trend) 

 
 

g]kfnn] ljleGg ( bft[ lgsfojf6 cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ df j}b]lzs C0f k|fKt u/]sf] b]lvG5 . pQm cfly{s aif{df 

;j}eGbf j9L j}b]lzs C0f k|flKt cfO{=l8=P= -$$=)^ k|ltzt_ k|fKt ePsf] 5 . To;kl5 ;j}eGbf j9L P=l8=lj= -#!=(^ k|ltzt_ 

jf6 k|fKt ePsf] b]lvG5 . o;k|sf/ cfO{=l8=P= / P=l8=lj= g]kfnsf] d"Vo j}b]lzs C0f bftfsf] ?kdf /x]sf b]lvG5 . 

 

 
s"n j}b]lzs C0f k|flKt cfly{s aif{ @)^^.^& df cl3Nnf] cfly{s aif{sf] t'nfgfdf 36]sf] t/ cfly{s aif{ @)^&.^* df 

cTolws j[l4 eO{ cl3Nnf] cfly{s aif{ @)^^.^& sf] em08} bf]Jj/ ePsf] b]lvG5 . To;kl5 k|To]s cfly{s aif{df j[l4 x'Fb} cfly{s aif{ 

@)&!.&@ df cfOk'Ubf ?= @( cj{ @^ s/f]8 $@ nfv &^ xhf/ k'u]sf] 5 . 

tflnsf ( 

C0f k|flKt ljj/0f -ax'kIfLo / låkIfLo_ 

? xhf/df 

cfly{s aif{ 2066/67 2067/68 2068/69 2069/70 2070/71 2071/72 
English Year 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
jx'kIfLo 4,436,871.39  9,766,124.39  13,786,290.19  14,031,009.44  19,556,989.17  23,489,850.38  
låkIfLo 2,817,099.72  4,083,118.99  1,914,499.44  2,548,493.93   1,575,377.67  5,774,426.14  
hDdf 7,253,971.11  13,849,243.38  15,700,789.62  16,579,503.37  21,132,366.83   29,264,276.53  
jflif{s j[l4 
k|ltzt -6.57_ 90.92  13.37  5.60  27.46  38.48 

 
Rff6{ !@ 

ADB
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IDA
44.06%

OFID
2.32%

IFAD
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NDF
0.39%
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Donorwise disbursement of external debt 
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j}b]lzs C0f k|flKt k|j[lQ -jx'kIfLo tyf låkIfLo_ 

 
>f]tut k|j[lQ x]bf{ låkIfLo j}b]lzs C0f k|flKt cfly{s aif{ @)^&.^* ;Dd s]xL j9\b} uPsf] ePklg cfly{s aif{ 

@)&).&! df cfOk'Ubf ;du|df 36\b} uPsf] lyof] eg] cf=j= @)&!.&@ df j9]sf] b]lvG5 .  jx'kIfLo j}b]lzs C0f k|flKt cfly{s aif{ 

@)^&.^* df s]xL 36]sf] / To;kl5sf cfly{s aif{ x?df pRr ?kdf j9\b} uPsf] b]lvG5 . s"n j}b]lzs C0f k|flKtsf] k|j[lQ cfly{s 

aif{ @)^&.^* eGbf k5fl8 j9\bf] qmddf /x]sf] 5 . 
 

3.7 ;<sf<L hdfgtsf] a}b]lzs C)f (Publicly guaranteed external debt) 
 

Hof]lt l:klgË ldN; ln= sf nflu g]kfn ;/sf/sf] hdfgtdf dfr{ ^, !(() df ;Demf}tf ePsf] PlzofnL ljsf; j}+s 

sf] C0f g+= !))^ sf ;DjGwdf Hof]lt l:klgË ldN; ln= lnlSj8]zgdf uO{ ;f] C0f jfkt PlzofnL ljsf; j}+snfO{ e'QmfgL ug'{kg]{ 

;fFjf Jofhsf] nflu pQm sDkgLn] g]kfn /fi6« j}+s, j}+lsË sfof{no, yfkfynLdf /x]sf] Designated Account for Jyoti Spinning Mills 

(US dollar) df /sd hDdf u/]sf] / ;f]xL vftfjf6 g]kfn ;/sf/n] PlzofnL ljsf; j}+snfO{ lgoldt ?kdf pQm C0fsf] ;fFjf tyf 

Jofh e'QmfgL ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . ;f] vftf g+= cfly{s aif{ @)&).&! df kl/jt{g eO{ v–^ o'=P;= 8n/ vftf g+=  

1204516/001.005.840 df kl/0ft ePsf] / @)&@ cfiff9 d;fGtdf pQm vftfdf #,)#*,^(!.&^ o'=P;= 8n/ df}Hbft /x]sf] 5 . 

g]kfn ;/sf/sf] vftfdf /sd hDdf eO{;s]sf] / g]kfn ;/sf/n] g} pQm C0fsf] ;fFjf Jofh lgoldt ?kdf e'QmfgL ub}{ cfPsf] 

x'Fbf PlzofnL ljsf; j}+s sf] C0f g+= !))^ nfO{ cnUu} k|ltj]bg gu/L g]kfn ;/sf/sf] C0f bfloTjdf g} ;dfj]z u/L k|ltj]bg 

ul/Psf] 5 . 

tflnsf !) 

Hof]lt l:klgª ldN; 8n/ vftfsf] ljj/0f 

@)&@ cfiff9 d;fGt 

cd]l/sL 8n/ 

z'? df}Hbft -@)&!.)$.)!_ cf=j= @)&!.&@ df vr{ jfFsL 

  3,195,026.55               156,334.79     3,038,691.76  
gf]6M ut cf=j= sf] k|ltj]bgdf @)&! cfiff9 d;fGtsf] pSt vftfsf] df}Hbft #,!(%,)@^.%% cd]l/sL 8n/ 

x'g'kg]{df e"nj; #,@*!,*@*.&# cd]l/sL 8n/ pNn]v ePsf]n] ;RofOPsf] 5 . 

-
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3.8 ljlgdo b<sf] kl<jt{gjf^ j}b]lzs C)f bfloTjdf k<]sf] k|efj (Impact of exchange 
fluctuation on external debt) 

 
g]kfn ;/sf/n] lnPsf] ;j} j}b]lzs C0f j}b]lzs d'b|fdf lnPsf] / tL d'b|fsf] ljlgdo b/df x'g] kl/jt{gjf6 j}b]lzs C0f 

bfloTjdf klg 36j9 x'g] ub{5 . @)&! cfiff9 d;fGtsf] t'ngfdf @)&@ cfiff9 d;fGtdf j}b]lzs C0f bfloTj sfod /x]sf 

d'b|fx?sf] ljlgdob/df ;/b/ ?= #=$@ sdL cfPsf] b]lvG5 . kmntM j}b]lzs C0f bfloTjdf ?= !% cj{ && s/f]8 (* nfv !$ 

xhf/ 36\g k'u]sf] 5 .  

tflnsf !! 

ljlgdob/ kl/jt{gsf] k|efj (Impact of exchange fluctuation) 

  Description Amount NRs. 
  Opening debt stock as on 2071 Ashad 31 (July 16, 2014) 346,819,101,990.70  
Add: Receipt during FY 2071/72 (2014/15) 29,264,276,526.75  
Deduct: Repayment during FY 2071/72 (2014/15) 17,041,807,118.53  
  To be 'closing debt stock' as on 2072 Ashad 31 (July 16, 2015) 359,041,571,398.92  

  
Closing debt stock as on 2072 Ashad 31 (July 16, 2015) calculated based 
on exchange rates of 2072 Ashad 31 (July 16, 2015) 343,261,757,171.88  

  Exchange gain (+) /loss (-) 15,779,814,227.04  
 

3.9 jflif{s jh]̂ df j}b]lzs C)f k|flKt nIo < jf:tljs k|flKt (Budgeted and actual 
receipt of external debt) 

 
g]kfn ;/sf/n] jflif{s jh]6df nIo u/]sf] j}b]lzs C0f cf=j= @)^%.^^ b]lv cf=j= @)&!.&@ ;Ddsf] cjlwdf k"/f x'g 

;s]sf] b]lv+b}g . d"NofÍg cjlwdf cf=j= @)^^.^& df ;j}eGbf sd cyf{t\ nIosf] ##=^$ k|ltzt / cf=j= @)^(.&) df ;j}eGbf 

j9L cyf{t\ nIosf] ^$=!& k|ltzt j}b]lzs C0f k|fKt ePsf] b]lvG5 . cf=j= @)&!.&@ df ?= $( cj{ %@ s/f]8 *& nfv &) 

xhf/ j}b]lzs C0f k|fKt ug]{ cg'dfg /x]sf]df ;f] sf] %( k|ltzt cyf{t\ ?= @( cj{ @^ s/f]8 $@ nfv && xhf/ k|fKt ePsf] 

b]lvG5 . 

tflnsf !@ 

jflif{s jh]6df j}b]lzs C0f k|flKt nIo / jf:tljs k|flKt 

cf=j=/ljj<)f nIo ?= xhf<df C)f k|flKt ?= xhf<df k|flKt/nIo k|ltzt 

2065/66 18,700,600 7,764,210 41.52 

2066/67 21,560,600 7,253,971 33.64 

2067/68 22,231,400 13,849,243 62.30 

2068/69 29,650,000 15,700,790 52.95 

2069/70 25,835,460 16,579,503 64.17 

2070/71 43,703,897 21,132,367 48.35 

2071/72 49,528,770 29,264,277 59.09 
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d"NofÍg cjlwdf nIosf] t'ngfdf j}b]lzs C0f ^% k|ltzt;Dd dfq pkof]u x'g ;s]sf] b]lvG5 . o;/L j}b]lzs C0f 

sd pkof]u x'g'df nIo lgwf{/0f j:t'lgi7 x'g g;Sg', ;f]wegf{ k|0ffnLdf x'g] l9nf;':tL Pj+ sdhf]/ C0f pkof]u Ifdtf cflb 

h:tf tTjx? lhDd]jf/ b]lvG5g\ . 

rf {̂ g_= 13 

jh]̂ df k|:t't j}b]lzs C)f nIo < k|flKt k|j[lQ 

 
 

j}b]lzs C0fsf] jf:tljs k|flKtsf] k|j[lQ j9\b} uPsf] b]lvP tfklg nIo eGbf of] lgs} tn b]lvG5 . ;Demf}tf cg';f/ 

j}b]lzs C0fsf] pkof]unfO{ k|efjsf/L t'Nofpg' cfjZos 5 . 

 

4= cfGtl<s C)f (Internal Debt) 
 
4.1 cfGtl<s C)f bfloTj (Internal debt liability) 

cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ sf] cGtdf s'n cfGtl/s C0f bfloTj (Gross Domestic Debt Stock) ut 
cfly{s aif{ eGbf @ bzdna $# k|ltztn] 36\g uO{ ?= @ vj{ ! ca{ ^% s/f]8 ^* nfv $) xhf/ k'u]sf] 5 . s'n 

cfGtl/s C0f bfloTj dWo] ;a} eGbf a9L 6]«h/L lansf] c+z /x]sf] 5 .  cfGtl/s ;+/rgfdf 6]«h/L lansf] c+z ?=! va{ 

!( ca{ *% s/f]8 *! Nffv )& xhf/ cyf{t %( k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 / o; dWo] discount basis sf] *@ k|ltzt / 

interest basis sf] !* k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 6]«h/L lanx? ;fdfGotof /f]n cf]e/sf] dfWodaf6 Maturity cjlw 

;dfKt x'bfF ;fFjf e"QmfgL gu/L k'gM gaLs/0f ul/G5 . ahf/df gub k|jfxsf] cj:yf, g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jfldTjsf] 

C0fkqsf] cfsf/ cflbsf] cfwf/df 6]«h/L lansf] ;fFjf e'QmfgL ug]{ ul/G5 . a}b]lzs /f]huf/ artkq nIo cg';f/ 

p7fpg ;lsPsf] 5}g . 
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C0fkqsf] gfd 

tflnsf !# 

cfGtl/s C0f bfloTjsf] ljj/0f 

? xhf/df 

@)^^.^& @)^&.^* @)^*.^( @)^(.&) @)&).&! 2071.72 
s"n hDdf 147,660,077 184,128,747 213,920,562 211,872,761 206,688,595 201,656,840  

/fli6«o jrt kq 0.00 10,680,000 15,680,000 15,680,000 16,586,480 16,586,480  
gful/s art kq 5,122,894 4,622,894 4,123,057 3,183,807  1,516,746  3,056,176  
ljsf; C0f kq 35,519,400 43,519,400 57,519,400 51,610,900 47,110,900  57,070,000  

Jf}b]lzs /f]huf/ C0f 
kq 

4,000 7,380 16,040 58,895 135,310  215,025  

ljz]if C0f kq 169,700 158,033 157,600 -  -             -    
Aofhdf cfwfl/t 

6]«h/L ljn 
24,408,576 27,468,932 110,155,175 21,468,933 21,468,933  21,468,933  

j§f b/df cfwfl/t 
6]«h/L ljn 

77,635,150 92,871,750 21,468,932 114,999,175 114,999,175  98,389,175  

cGt/f{li6«o d'b|f sf]if 
d"No ;dof]hg (IMF 

Value Adjustment 
Bonds) 

4,800,357 4,800,358 4,800,357 4,871,051 
 

4,871,051  4,871,051  

 

Rff6{ !$ 
ljleGg C0fkqx?sf] ;+/rgf 

 

 

6]«h/L lan, gful/s artkq, lasf; C0fkq, /fli6«o artkq, a}b]lzs /f]huf/ art kq / cGt/fli6«o d'b|f 

sf]if d"No ;dfof]hg j08 (IMF Value Adjustment Bond) jfkt p7fO{Psf] cfGtl/s C0f bfloTj qmdzM %(=$$Ü, 

!=%@Ü, @*=#)Ü, *=@#Ü, )=!!Ü / @=$@Ü /x]sf] 5 . s'n cfGtl/s C0f bfloTjsf] ;a} eGbf 7"nf] efu cf]u6]sf] 6]«h/L 

lan a6\6fb/ (Discount Based) df p7fpg] ul/Psf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] 6]«h/L lan eg] lglZrt 

Jofhb/ (Interest Based) sf] cfwf/df hf/L x'g] ub{5 . 

16.59 , 8.23% 3.06 , 1.52%

57.07 , 28.30%

0.22 , 0.11%

4.87 , 2.42%

119.86 , 59.44%

Structure of Internal Loan- by instrument (In Rs. 
billions and percent)

Rastriya Bachat Patra Nagarik Bachat Patra Development Bond

Foreign Employment Bond IMF Value Adjustment Bonds* Treasury bills
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g]kfndf 6]«h/L lan cNksfnLg calwsf] nflu cyf{t\ Ps aif{ eGbf sd calwsf] nflu p7fO{Psf] 5 . o;/L 

p7fO{Psf] 6]«h/L lan dWo] #^$ lbgsf] 6]«h/L lan ;a}eGbf a9L cyf{t s"n 6]«h/L lansf] %^ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . h;dWo] 

Aofhdf cfwfl/t !* k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . ;a}eGbf sd calwsf] 6]«h/L lan (! lbgsf] /x]sf] / of] s"n 6]«h/L lansf] #$ 

k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)&!.&@ df ?= # cj{ %) s/f]8sf] @* lbg] 6«]h/L ljn e'StfgL u/L @* lbg] 6«]h/L 

ljnsf] lgisf;g jGb u/L gjLs/0fLo hf]lvd (Rollover risk) nfO{ s]xL xb;Dd 36fpg] k|of; ul/Psf] 5 .  

Rff6{ !% 
6«]h/L ljnsf] ;+/rgf 

 
 

4.2 cfGtl<s C)f k|flKt (Receipt of internal debt) 
cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ df jflif{s ah]6 vr{sf] Go"g k"lt{sf nflu gub >f]t k|jfx Cash Inflows sf] ?kdf 

cfGtl/s C0faf6 ?= %$ ca{ p7fpg] nIo ul/Psf]df @)&! r}q;Dd s'g} klg cfGtl/s C0f gp7fOPsf]df @)&@ 

j}zfvsf] e"sDkkl5 laleGg C0fkq tyf 6]«h/L lanx?sf] dfWodaf6 ?= $@ ca{ $@ s/f]8 #! Nffv $% xhf/ p7fOof] . 

cfly{s aif{ @)&).&! sf] t'ngfdf o; aif{sf] cfGtl/s C0f k|flKt !!@=@( k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . 

cfly{s jif{ 

tflnsf !$ 

cfGtl/s C0f k|flKt tyf >f]t x:tfGt/0f ljj/0f 

? xhf/df 

C0f k|flKt ;fFjf e'QmfgL v'b >f]t x:tfGt/0f 
@)^#.^$ !*(^##)* (@!#%$% (&$(&^# 
@)^$.^% @)$(^$)# *%!&%@* !!(&**&% 
@)^%.^^ !*$!&)^! *&!#*%* (&)#@)@ 
@)^^.^& @((!)))) &^*(#)! @@@@)^(( 
@)^&.^* 42515775 6002391 36513384 

@)^*.^(    36418651 6626836 29791815 

@)^(.&) 19042855 20940092 -1897237_ 

@)&).&!             19982895 25152451        -5169556_ 

2071.72 42423145 47429985 -5006840 

21.47 , 18%

45.11 , 38%12.66 , 10%

40.62 , 34%

Structure of Treasury Bills (In Rs. billions 
and percent)

Treasury Bills-364 days interest based Treasury Bills-364 days discount based

Treasury Bills-182 days discount based Treasury Bills-91 days discount based
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Rff6{ !^ 
cfGtl/s C0f k|flKt tyf >f]t x:tfGt/0f 

 
cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ df cfGtl/s C0f k|flKt /sd (Domestic Borrowings ) ?= $@ ca{ $@ s/f]8 #! nfv 

$% xhf/ /x]sf] / s'n C0f ;f+jf e'QmfgL (Total Domestic Debt Repayment ) vr{ ?= $& ca{ $@ s/f]8 (( 

nfv *% xhf/ ;fFjf e'QmfgL  (Cash Outflows) /x]sf] 5 . kmntM v'b cfGtl/s >f]t k|jfx ( Net Internal 

Resource Transfer ) ?=% ca{ ^* nfv $) xhf/ C0ffTds /x]sf] 5 . cfGtl/s C0f k|flKtsf] k|j[lQ x]bf{ d"Nof+sg 

cjlwsf] cfly{s aif{ @)^&.^* ;Dd cfGtl/s C0f k|flKt j9\b} uPsf] / To;kl5sf cfly{s aif{ x?df qmdzM 36\b} uPsf] 

b]lvG5 .  

4=3 C)fkqsf] t'ngfTds k|rlnt Jofhb< (Comparison of prevailing interest rates) 
 

• cfly{s aif{ @)&).&! df ljleGg ;/sf/L C0fkqx?sf] cf};t Jofhb/ )=%$ k|ltzt /x]sf]df cfly{s aif{ 

@)&!.&@ df )=%* k|ltztdf  k'u]sf] 5 .  cfGtl/s C0fkqx? dWo] 6«]h/L ljnsf] cf};t Jofhb/ s/Lj )=@( 

k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 eg] cGo C0fkqx?sf] cf};t Jofhb/ & k|ltzt /x]sf] b]lvG5 . Go"g ah]6 k"lt{sf nflu 

p7fO{Psf] cfGtl/s C0f cNksfnLg -Short Term) /  dWosfnLg -Medium Term) u/L b'O{ k|sf/sf /x]sf 

5g\ . cNksfnLg C0fkqdf ;fwf/0ftof 6«]h/L lan /x]sf] 5 . 

• cNksflng C0f 6«]h/L lanjf6 p7fOg] ul/Psf] 5 . 6«]h/L lanx? klg @* lbg], (! lbg], !*@ lbg] / #^$ lbg] 

u/L rf/ k|sf/sf 5g\ . cfGtl/s C0fdf pNn]Vo lx:;f cf]u6\g] 6«]h/L ljntkm{ @* lbg] 6«]h/L ljndf Jofhb/ 

(10,000,000.00)
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)=)! k|ltztsf] xf/fxf/L /x]sf] Jofhb/ #^$ lbg] 6«]h/L ljndf )=&^ k|ltztsf] xf/fxf/L k'u]sf] 5 . 6]«h/L 

ljnx? Rollover x'Fbf cfly{s jif{sf] ljleGg cjlwdf l8:sfp06 b/df 7"nf] kl/jt{g cfPsf] kfOG5 .  

• 5f]6f] cjlwsf] C0fkq nfutsf b[li6n] ldtJooL b]lvP klg cGt/f{li6«o k|rng cg';f/ cNksfnLg eGbf 

bL3{sfnLg C0fkq pko'Qm dflgG5 . 

• dWosfnLg C0fkqdf Go'gtd cf};t Jofhb/ #=@# k|ltzt b]lv clwstd cf};t ( k|ltzt ;Dd /x]sf] b]lvG5 .  

 

tflnsf !% 
cfGtl/s C0fsf] cf};t Aofhb/  

Government bond type 
Average interest rate 

2068/69 2069/70 2070/71 2071/72 
2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

1 Treasury Bills-364 days interest based  7.60% 2.94% 2.70% 0.76% 
2 Treasury Bills-364 days discount based  7.38% 2.58% 0.74% 0.77% 
3 Treasury Bills-182 days discount based  5.55% 1.02% 0.23% 0.34% 
4 Treasury Bills-91 days discount based  3.27% 0.44% 0.03% 0.09% 
5 Treasury Bills-28 days discount based  1.14% 0.10% 0.01% 0.01% 

  Average of Treasury bills  4.44% 1.00% 0.31% 0.29% 

6 Rastriya Bachatpatra 6.74% 9.46% 
8% no new 

issue 
7 Nagarik Bachat Patra 7.64% 7.87% No new issue 8% 
8 Development bond 7.41% 7.69% 3.37% 3.23% 
9 Special loan 6.00% 7.00% - 0.00 

10 Foreign Employment bond 10.13% 10.36% 9 9% 
  Average of Medium term bonds  7.49% 8.10% 6.55% 7.00% 
  Average of all government bonds  5.06% 2.61% 0.54% 0.58% 

• cNksfnLg C0fsf] Jofhb/ cf=a= @)&).&! df )=#! k|ltzt /x]sf]df o; cf=a=df )=@( k|ltztdf em/]sf] 

b]lvG5 eg] dWodsfnLg C0fkqsf] Jofhb/ cf=a= @)&!.&@ df ^=%% k|ltzt af6 a9]/ o; cf=a=df & 

k|ltzt k'u]sf] 5 .  
Rff6{ !& 

;/sf/L C0fkqx?sf] cf};t Aofhb/ k|j[lQ 

 

• cfGtl/s C0ftkm{ ;/sf/L C0fkqx?sf] cf};t Jofhb/ k|j[lQ x]bf{ cNksfnLg C0fkq cyf{t\ 6]«h/L ljndf 

cTolws ?kdf Jofhb/ 36\b} uPsf] 5 . To:t} dWodsfnLg C0fkqx?sf] Jofhb/ cfly{s aif{ @)&).&! df 

36]sf] eP klg o; cfly{s aif{df a9]sf] b]lvG5 . 

 

0.00%
2.00%
4.00%
6.00%
8.00%

10.00%
12.00%
14.00%

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15

All government 
bonds 

Medium term bonds 

Treasury bills 



19 
 

4.4 Jofh tyf sldzg e'QmfgL (Payment of interest and commission) 
 

Rff6{ !* 
Aofh tyf sldzg e'QmfgL 

 

 

cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ df cfGtl/s C0f tkm{ ? ^ ca{ @@ s/f]8 () nfv @# xhf/ Aofh tyf sldzg 

e'QmfgL ul/of] h;dWo] ;a}eGbf al9 Aofh %$ k|ltzt ljsf; C0fkqsf] nflu e'QmfgL ePsf] 5 . To;kl5 @% 

k|ltzt /fli6«o jrt kqdf / !( k|ltzt 6«]h/L lansf] nflu e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5, o; cfly{s aif{df 6«]h/L ljnsf] 

Jofhb/ cTolws Go"g /xg uPsf] x'Fbf Jofh e'QmfgL ;d]t s]xL 36\g k'u]sf] 5 . cGo C0fkqx? dWo] /fli6«o C0f 

sldzgdf ! k|ltzt, gful/s art kqdf ! bzdnj #) k|ltzt / j}b]lzs /f]huf/ jrtkqdf ) bzdnj @! 

k|ltzt Jofh e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 . 

 

 

4=5 cfGtl<s C)f nIo < k|flKt k|j[lQ (Budgeted and actual receipt trend of internal 
debt) 

 
ljut 13 cfly{s jif{df cfGtl<s C)f k|flKtsf] k|j[lQ x]bf{ cfly{s jif{ 2059M60, 2062M63, 2063M64 < 

2067M68 df nIo eGbf j(L cfGtl<s C)f p&fOPsf] b]lvG% eg] cfly{s aif{ 2060M61, 2065M66, 2066M67, 

2068M69, 2069M70 < 2070M71 df nIo eGbf sd cfGtl<s C)f p&fOPsf] b]lvG% M  
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Bonds, 25.37%

Citizen Saving 
Bonds, 1.30%

Development 
Bonds, 53.54%

Foreign 
Employment 
Bonds, 0.21%

Treasury Bill 
Interest 

Based, 9.32%

Treasury Bill 
Discount 

Based, 9.32%

National Loan 
Commission, 0.94

%

Interest and Commission Payment FY 
2071/72 (2014/15)



20 
 

tflnsf 16 
jh]̂ df k|:t't cfGtl<s C)f nIo < k|flKt 

cfly{s aif{/ljj<)f nIo ?= xhf<df C)f k|flKt ?= xhf<df k|flKt/nIo k|ltzt 
2059/60   12,000,000  15,241,119 127 
2060/61   11,840,000  10,530,264 89 
2061/62    9,060,000  9,032,313 100 
2062/63   11,850,000  14,472,944 122 
2063/64   17,900,000  18,963,308 106 
2064/65   20,500,000  20,496,403 100 
2065/66   25,000,000  18,417,061 74 
2066/67   30,910,000  29,910,000 97 
2067/68    33,680,000  42,515,775 126 
2068/69   37,410,000  36,418,651 97 
2069/70 38,000,000 19,042,855 50 
2070/71 44,000,000 19,982,895 45 
2071/72 52,750,000 42,423,145 80 

ljut 13 jif{sf] tYof_s x]bf{ nIo cg'?k ;j}eGbf sd k|flKt cfly{s aif{ 2070M71 df 45 k|ltzt cyf{t\ 
?= 19 cj{ 98 s<f]Š 28 nfv 95 xhf< <x]sf] < ;j}eGbf j(L k|flKt cfly{s aif{ 2059M60 df 127 k|ltzt 
cyf{t\ ?= 15 cj{ 24 s<f]Š 11 P#f< nfv 19 xhf< <x]sf] b]lvG% M cfly{s aif{ 2061M62 < 2064M65 df 
nIos} xf<fxf<L cfGtl<s C)f p&fOPsf] b]lvG% M  

rf {̂ g_= 19 

jh]̂ df k|:t't cfGtl<s C)f nIo < k|flKt k|j[lQ 

 

ljut 13 jif{df cfGtl<s C)f k|flKt nIo eGbf #^j( eO<x]sf] b]lvG% M ;du|df cfGtl<s C)f k|flKt 
k|j[lQ ljut 13 jif{df jl(<x]sf] b]lvP klg cfly{s aif{ 2069M70 < 2070M71 df nIosf] cfwf jf ;f] eGbf sd 
cfGtl<s C)f p&\g'df ;dodf jh]̂  cg'?k ;_lrtsf]ifdf hDdf ePsf] <sd vr{ x'g g;Sg' d"Vo ?kdf lhDd]jf< 
b]lvG% M 

4=6 cGt<f{li^«o d'b|f sf]if d"Nof_sg ;dfof]hg (IMF Valuation Adjustment) 

a]|6g p8\;\ ;D´f}tf ad]flhd g]kfnnfO{ cGt/f{li6«o b|Jo sf]if / cGt/f{li6«o k'glg{df{0f Pj+ ljsf; a}+Ísf] 

;b:otf k|bfg eP kl5 IMF sf]ifdf g]kfnsf] sf]6f / z]o/df x'g] j[l4, ;dfof]hg jf g]kfn ;/sf/sf] tkm{af6 ;do 

;dodf ;f] sf]if / a}+ÍnfO{ e'QmfgL ug{' kg]{ /sdx¿ g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;l~rt sf]ifaf6 e'QmfgL ug]{ clwsf/ cy{ 

dGqLnfO{ x'g] sfg"gL k|fjwfg /x]sf] 5 . pQm k|fjwfg cg';f/ IMF sf]ifdf g]kfnsf] sf]6f cg'?ksf] /sd IMF sf] vftfdf 
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g]kfnL ?k}ofFdf /xg] ub{5 . x/]s jif{ clk|n #) sf lbg IMF n] P;=l8=cf/= / g]kfnL ?k}ofFsf] d"NofÍg ug]{ ub{5 . 

o;/L d"NofÍg ubf{ ?= ! j/fj/ cl3Nnf] jif{ eGbf j9L P;=l8=cf/ ePdf IMF jf6 j9L ePsf] /sd g]kfnnfO{ lkmtf{ 

x'G5 eg] sd x'g uPdf sf]6f cg'?k sd ePsf] /sd g]kfnn] ltg'{kg]{ x'G5 . o;/L g]kfnn] IMF sf]ifdf ltg'{kg]{ /sd 

gub} jf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] gfddf -In Favour of NRB_ dfggLo cy{dGqLHo"n] Promissory Note hf/L -Issue_ ul/lbg] 

Joj:yf 5 . 

cfly{s jif{ @)^(.&) sf] clk|n #), @)!# df ePsf] IMF Valuation Adjustment jfkt gub ?=! 
ca{ !% s/f]8 % nfv @) xhf/ ^ ;o !$ ?lkofF k};f (( dfq / o; cfly{s jif{df ! ca{ ## s/f]8 !# nfv &( xhf/ 

( ;o @% ?lkofF / k};f ^% dfq u/L hDdf ?= @ cj{ $* s/f]8 !( nfv % ;o $) ?lkofF / k};f ^$ dfq  /sd 

g]kfn /fi6« j}+s dfkm{t cGt/fli6«o d'b|f sf]ifnfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 .  

IMF Valuation Adjustment  jfkt g]kfn ;/sf/jf6 cGt/f{li6«o d'b|f sf]ifnfO{ ltg'{kg]{ /sdsf nflu j|]6g p8\;\ 

;Demf}tf P]g, @)!* cg'?k g]kfn /fi6« j}+ssf] gfddf hf/L C0fkqx?sf] s"n /sd @)&) cfiff9 dlxgf ;Dd ?= $ cj{ 

*& s/f]8 !) nfv %! xhf/ /x]sf] / ;f] /sddf cfly{s aif{ @)&!.&@ df s'g} kl/jt{g cfPsf] 5}g . 

 
4.7 C)fkqsf] :jfldTj cj:yf cGt<f{li «̂o d'b|f sf]if ;dfof]hg jfx]s  (Ownership Structure 

Of Government Securities excluding IMF Value Adjustment)  

:jfldTj 

tflnsf !& 
C0fkqsf] :jfldTj ca:yf -?= nfvdf_ 

6«]h/L jLn 
ljsf; 
C0fkq 

/fli6«o art 
kq 

gfful/s 
a=k= 

a}b]lzs 
/f]huf/ 
C0f kq 

hDdf k|ltzt 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+s 179,689.32   213.70 5076.07 0.15 184,979.24 9.40 
Jffl0fHo a}+sx? 1,007,291.50 356,339.25       1,363,630.75 69.30 
ljsf; a}+sx? 9,069.50 21,808.75       30,878.25 1.57 
ljlQo ;+:yfx? 2,530.75 27,938.75       30,469.50 1.55 
sd{rf/L ;+ro sf]if   83685.75       83,685.75 4.25 
Gfful/s nufgL sf]if   5000       5,000.00 0.25 
jLdf sDkgLx?   53417       53,417.00 2.71 
g]kfn 6]nLsd   5070.75       5,070.75 0.26 
lgj[Qe/0f sf]if / 
cGo   16319.75       16,319.75 0.83 
;j{;fwf/0f   31 16,488.55 25,440.79 2150 44,110.44 2.24 

ahf/ lgdf{tf       44.90   44.90 0.00 
/fi6« a}+s ljsf; 
sf]if   286.75       286.75 0.01 
cGo   802.25 149163     149,964.80 7.62 
hDdf 1,198,581.07 570,700.00 165,864.80 30,561.76 2150 1,967,857.88 100.00 

>f]t: g]=/f=a}+s 

;/sf/L C0fkqx?sf] clwsf+z :jfldTj jfl0fHo j}+sx?df lglxt /x]sf] b]lvG5 . jfl0fHo j}+sx?sf] :jfldTjdf 

^( k|ltzt eGbf j9L / ;j{ ;fwf/0fsf] :jfldTjdf ! k|ltzt C0fkqx? /xg'n] ;/sf/L C0fkqx? ;j{;fwf/0fsf] kx'Fr 

eGbf lgs} 6f9f /x]sf] cj:yf b]lvG5 . 
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5. gof_ cfofdx? (Recent Initiatives) 
• g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;fj{hlgs C0f Joj:yfkg ;DalGw ;Dk"0f{ sfo{ ;Dkfbg ug]{ u/L ;fj{hlgs C0f Joj:yfkg 

sfof{no (Public Debt Management Office) sf] sfo{ ug]{ u/L cy{ dGqfnodf ;fj{hlgs C0f Joj:yfkg 

dxfzfvf :yfkgfsf] u[xsfo{ z'? ePsf] 5 . 

• cy{ dGqfno cGtu{t ;+rflnt Capital Market and Infrastructure Capacity Support Project jf6 g]kfn 

;/sf/sf] ;fj{hlgs C0f Joj:yfkg ;DjGwL ;Dk"0f{ lx;fa clen]v / k|ltj]bgx?sf] 8f6fa]znfO{ cGt/f{li6«o 

:t/sf] agfpg] tkm{ cGt/f{li6«o :t/sf] ;ˆ6j]o/ v/Lb ug]{ u[xsfo{ eO/x]sf] 5 .   

• cfGtl/s tyf jfXo C0fsf] clen]v, n]vfÍg, k|ltj]bg, k|If]k0f cflb k|of]hgsf nflu xfn ePsf] ;ˆ6j]o/df 

;'wf/ u/L Local Software ljsf;sf] sfo{ k"/f eO{ k/LIf0fsf] qmddf /x]sf] 5 . 

• cfly{s jif{ @)&!÷&@ b]lv g]kfn ;/sf/sf] q}dfl;s C0f l:ylt (Quarterly Debt Position of Government 

of Nepal) q}dfl;s cjlw e'Qmfg ePsf] Ps dlxgfleq j]e;fO6df k|sfzg ug{ z'?jft ul/Psf] 5 . ut 

cfly{s aif{ b]lv ;fj{hlgs C0fsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bgnfO{ j]e;fO6df /fvL ;fj{hlgs ug]{ gLltnfO{ lg/Gt/tf 

lbOPsf] 5 . 

• Debt Management df sfo{/t dfgj ;|f]t cGt/fli6«««o dfkb08 cg';f/ Debt Management ug{ ;Sg] u/L 

Ifdtf ljsf; u/fpg' kg]{ b]lvPsf]n] /fli6«««o tyf cGt/fli6«««o tflnd tyf cWoogsf] cj;/ lbnfpg] gLlt 

lnOPsf] 5 . 

6. ;'wf< ug'{kg]{ ljifox? (Areas to improve) 
• cy{ dGqfno, dxfn]vf lgoGqs sfof{no / g]kfn /fi6« j}+s jLr k|efjsf/L ;dGjo sfod u/L cfGtl/s 

C0fsf] e'QmfgL ubf{ / C0f p7fpFbf g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;+lrt sf]ifdf /x]sf] gub df}Hbftsf] cj:yf cg'?k 

k|lt:kwf{Tds nfe k|fKt x'g] u/L C0f p7fpg] Joj:yf sfod x'g'kg]{ b]lvG5 .  

• g]kfndf ;fj{hlgs C0f Joj:yfkgsf sfo{x? cy{ dGqfno, dxfn]vf lgoGqs sfof{no / g]kfn /fi6« j}+sjf6 

5'§f5'§} ?kdf ;+rfng eO{/x]sf] cj:yf 5 . To:t} ;fj{hlgs C0fsf] pkfb]otf, k|efj, hf]lvd cflbsf] 

ljZn]if0ffTds kIf sdhf]/ /x]sf] b]lvG5 . o; kl/k|]Iodf ;fj{hlgs C0f -cfGtl/s tyf jfXo_ p7fpg], C0fsf] 

cNksfnLg tyf bL3{sfnLg k|efj, /fli6«o cfjZostf, k|zf]rg Ifdtf (Absorption Capacity), j}b]lzs 

C0fsf ;DjGwdf bft[ kIfsf zt{x? cflb ljljw kIfsf] k|efjsf/L ljZn]if0f u/L C0fsf] nfut tyf hf]lvdnfO{ 

;Dej eP;Dd Go"gtd t'Nofpg], k|fyldstf k|fKt If]qdf nufgL ug]{ / C0fsf] clen]v, n]vfÍg tyf k|ltj]bg 

k|0ffnLnfO{ Jojl:yt, j}1flgs, kf/bzL{ t'Nofpg] Joj:yf ug'{ cfjZos b]lvG5 . ldtJolotfsf] b[li6sf]0fn] 

cNksfnLg C0f pko'Qm b]lvPklg ;f]df /x]sf] hf]lvd kIfsf] ljrf/ u/L bL3{sfnLg / cNksfnLg C0fsf] 

pko'Qm ;Gt'ng ldnfpg' cfjZos 5 . 
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• ;fj{hlgs C0f clen]v tyf k|ltj]bgnfO{ k|efjsf/L t'Nofpg CSDRMS jf DMFAS h:tf cGt/f{li6«o :t/sf] 

;ˆ6j]o/ h8fg u/L ;+rfng ug'{ cToGt h?/L 5 . 

• ;fj{hlgs C0fsf] k|efjsf/L Joj:yfkgsf nflu dfgj ;|f]t ljsf; / Replacement plan sf] Joj:yf ug'{ 

cfjZos 5 .  

• ;fj{hlgs C0f Joj:yfkg ;DaGwL /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o tflnd uf]i7L, ;]ldgf/x?df ;DjlGwt If]qdf sfd 

ul//x]sf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ ;xefuL u/fpg]tkm{ yk kxn x'g'kg]{ b]lvG5 . :ffy} C0f;Fu ;DalGwt ljifo k|fljlws 

lsl;dsf] / ;Lldt If]qdf dfq cfjZos x'g] x'Fbf o:tf tflndx? /fHon] cfkm}+n] dfq ;~rfng ug{' eGbf 

cGt/fli6«o tflnddf ;xeflutf j9fpg] gLlt lng' pko'St x'g] b]lvG5 . 
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Commit. 
Currency

In Commitment Currency
ClosingBalanceNPR

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Donorwise Outstanding external debt &  Equivalent NPR

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Opening Balance
Disbursement

Principal  
Payment

Closing Balance FX RateDonor

DonorType: Multilateral

SDR 140,834,946,060.32988,273,942.16 64,744,061.27 55,179,360.52 997,838,642.91 141.140ADB
GBP 100,352,128.80676,440.00 45,096.00 631,344.00 158.950EEC
EUR 253,489,437.732,421,935.20 161,462.24 2,260,472.96 112.140EEC
DKK 9,587,894.40687,600.00 45,840.00 641,760.00 14.940EEC
USD 9,222,776,939.6898,153,863.04 7,503,411.50 90,650,451.54 101.740IDA
SDR 146,088,097,788.04976,141,435.11 90,308,456.53 31,391,808.97 1,035,058,082.67 141.140IDA
USD 395,540,879.434,175,761.74 288,000.00 3,887,761.74 101.740IFAD
SDR 6,532,629,393.4145,072,181.13 3,168,594.30 1,956,027.00 46,284,748.43 141.140IFAD
EUR 2,268,665,888.3219,928,106.05 972,307.90 669,756.84 20,230,657.11 112.140NDF
USD 3,208,749,754.3327,501,403.53 6,800,676.46 2,763,356.24 31,538,723.75 101.740OFID

Total of Multilateral 308,914,836,164.45

DonorType: Bilateral

EUR 113,207,756.711,227,540.14 218,018.50 1,009,521.64 112.140Austria
EUR 982,406,153.809,592,470.90 831,938.05 8,760,532.85 112.140Belgium
RMB 8,731,180,414.86311,870,806.08 220,843,069.14 0.00 532,713,875.22 16.390China
EUR 748,430,689.769,456,304.82 2,782,230.54 6,674,074.28 112.140France
USD 5,605,352,352.5749,781,063.15 11,765,422.49 6,451,612.90 55,094,872.74 101.740India
JPY 11,472,208,789.7014,512,333,849.00 1,295,725,503.00 1,868,559,000.00 13,939,500,352.00 0.823Japan
KRW 5,708,002,071.8664,754,804,740.00 619,950,000.00 64,134,854,740.00 0.089Korea
KUD 229,068,466.80758,000.00 74,000.00 684,000.00 334.895Kuwait
USD 118,371,407.281,103,459.44 60,010.26* 1,163,469.70 101.74Russia
SAR 638,692,904.0926,126,258.97 1,165,683.68 3,750,000.00 23,541,942.65 27.130Saudi

Total of Bilateral 34,346,921,007.43

Grand Total 343,261,757,171.88

Page 1 of 1

ds
Typewritten Text
* Adjustment to the Russian loan has been made as per the agreement between Government of Nepal and the Government of the Russian Federation on February 24, 2015.

ds
Typewritten Text
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Commitment
 Currency

Amount 
(Commit Cur.) NPR Amount USD Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Donorwise Outstanding external debt (in committment currency, NPR & USD)

Donor:

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

MultilateralDonorType:
SDR 997,838,642.91 140,834,946,060.32 1,384,263,279.54ADB
GBP 631,344.00 100,352,128.80 986,358.65EEC
EUR 2,260,472.96 253,489,437.73 2,491,541.55EEC
DKK 641,760.00 9,587,894.40 94,239.18EEC
USD 90,650,451.54 9,222,776,939.68 90,650,451.54IDA
SDR 1,035,058,082.67 146,088,097,788.04 1,435,896,380.85IDA
USD 3,887,761.74 395,540,879.43 3,887,761.74IFAD
SDR 46,284,748.43 6,532,629,393.41 64,209,056.35IFAD
EUR 20,230,657.11 2,268,665,888.32 22,298,662.16NDF
USD 31,538,723.75 3,208,749,754.33 31,538,723.75OFID

308,914,836,164.45 3,036,316,455.32Total of Multilateral

BilateralDonorType:
EUR 1,009,521.64 113,207,756.71 1,112,716.30Austria
EUR 8,760,532.85 982,406,153.80 9,656,046.33Belgium
RMB 532,713,875.22 8,731,180,414.86 85,818,561.18China
EUR 6,674,074.28 748,430,689.76 7,356,307.15France
USD 55,094,872.74 5,605,352,352.57 55,094,872.74India
JPY 13,939,500,352.00 11,472,208,789.70 112,760,062.80Japan
KRW 64,134,854,740.00 5,708,002,071.86 56,103,814.35Korea
KUD 684,000.00 229,068,466.80 2,251,508.42Kuwait
USD 1,163,469.70 118,371,407.28 1,163,469.70Russia
SAR 23,541,942.65 638,692,904.09 6,277,697.11Saudi

34,346,921,007.43 337,595,056.10Total of Bilateral

Grand Total 343,261,757,171.88 3,373,911,511.42
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Amount 
(Commit Cur.)

NPR Amount USD Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Outstanding external debt (currencywise summary)

Currency

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

293,455,673,241.77 2,884,368,716.75SDR 2,079,181,474.01

18,550,791,333.28 182,335,279.47USD 182,335,279.47

9,587,894.40 94,239.18DKK 641,760.00

4,366,199,926.32 42,915,273.50EUR 38,935,258.84

11,472,208,789.70 112,760,062.80JPY 13,939,500,352.00

5,708,002,071.86 56,103,814.35KRW 64,134,854,740.00

229,068,466.80 2,251,508.42KUD 684,000.00

100,352,128.80 986,358.65GBP 631,344.00

8,731,180,414.86 85,818,561.18RMB 532,713,875.22

638,692,904.09 6,277,697.11SAR 23,541,942.65

Total 343,261,757,171.87 3,373,911,511.42
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Upto Previous 
Month

This Month Total upto this 
month

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
      Disbursement summary of external debt

SN
Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Donor:

In NPR.

8,664,973,735.88 688,048,477.87 9,353,022,213.751 ADB
3,029,237,883.53 459,958,144.41 3,489,196,027.942 China

10,261,477,574.30 2,630,961,607.24 12,892,439,181.543 IDA
333,305,141.81 118,027,901.75 451,333,043.564 IFAD

1,015,900,515.88 155,487,267.99 1,171,387,783.875 India
951,192,985.59 131,991,864.31 1,083,184,849.906 Japan
114,256,214.62 0.00 114,256,214.627 NDF
641,906,492.49 36,893,238.30 678,799,730.798 OFID

0.00 0.009 Russia
30,657,480.78 30,657,480.7810 Saudi

4,221,368,501.87 29,264,276,526.7525,042,908,024.88Total
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Upto Previous 
Month

This Month Total upto this 
month

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
     Principal repayment summary of external debt

SN
Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Donor:

In NPR.

7,663,003,255.34 395,825,274.46 8,058,828,529.801 ADB
26,816,275.50 26,816,275.502 Austria

102,919,056.17 102,919,056.173 Belgium
0.00 0.004 China

27,506,625.43 0.00 27,506,625.435 EEC
272,137,082.35 56,540,224.44 328,677,306.796 France

5,171,857,375.99 173,736,530.17 5,345,593,906.167 IDA
311,004,550.80 311,004,550.808 IFAD
646,838,709.35 0.00 646,838,709.359 India

1,643,052,657.00 1,643,052,657.0010 Japan
57,203,021.25 57,203,021.2511 Korea
15,035,727.46 15,740,665.80 30,776,393.2612 Kuwait
79,486,741.78 79,486,741.7813 NDF

253,303,354.00 23,771,660.40 277,075,014.4014 OFID
106,028,330.84 106,028,330.8415 Saudi

665,614,355.27 17,041,807,118.5316,376,192,763.26Total
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Upto Previous 
Month

This Month Total upto this 
month

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
     Interest payment summary of external debt

SN
Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Donor:

In NPR.

1,295,721,697.54 65,383,969.17 1,361,105,666.711 ADB
0.00 0.002 Austria
0.00 0.003 Belgium

154,274,831.33 154,274,831.334 China
2,503,484.47 0.00 2,503,484.475 EEC

13,699,577.95 3,495,843.57 17,195,421.526 France
1,051,173,548.75 30,348,579.12 1,081,522,127.877 IDA

59,839,309.60 59,839,309.608 IFAD
59,551,191.68 44,640,597.54 104,191,789.229 India

122,782,243.36 122,782,243.3610 Japan
34,072,067.24 34,072,067.2411 Korea

3,856,439.37 3,836,589.63 7,693,029.0012 Kuwait
18,112,746.61 18,112,746.6113 NDF
55,428,709.93 3,121,056.10 58,549,766.0314 OFID
14,233,295.49 14,233,295.4915 Saudi

150,826,635.13 3,036,075,778.452,885,249,143.32Total

Page 1 of 1

ds
Typewritten Text
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LoanID
Commit. 
Currency

In Commitment Currency
ClosingBalanceNPR

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Loan ID-wise Outstanding external debt &  Equivalent NPR

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Opening 
Balance Disbursement

Principal  
Payment

Closing Balance FX Rate

ADBDonor:

182 SDR 0.000.00 0.00 141.140
232 SDR 806,149.3417,111.70 11,400.00 5,711.70 141.140
233 SDR 27,329,876.78581,236.65 387,600.00 193,636.65 141.140
249 SDR 4,001,049.4289,119.63 60,771.54 28,348.09 141.140
250 SDR 7,903,559.13167,398.01 111,400.00 55,998.01 141.140
274 SDR 31,511,095.65372,061.27 148,800.00 223,261.27 141.140
284 SDR 423,159,002.504,996,950.79 1,998,800.00 2,998,150.79 141.140
295 SDR 40,679,617.80480,421.75 192,200.00 288,221.75 141.140
309 SDR 42,656,392.17422,827.52 120,600.00 302,227.52 141.140
310 SDR 80,441,270.91797,939.57 228,000.00 569,939.57 141.140
315 SDR 89,358,398.72886,318.88 253,200.00 633,118.88 141.140
334 SDR 30,773,434.49303,991.31 85,956.49 218,034.82 141.140
387 SDR 372,593,508.633,394,285.99 754,400.00 2,639,885.99 141.140
388 SDR 199,383,476.001,816,464.56 403,800.00 1,412,664.56 141.140
445 SDR 324,860,097.532,813,086.96 511,400.00 2,301,686.96 141.140
447 SDR 388,445,702.773,363,673.98 611,472.60 2,752,201.38 141.140
462 SDR 337,584,102.832,826,638.62 434,800.00 2,391,838.62 141.140
489 SDR 626,402,421.805,245,163.68 807,000.00 4,438,163.68 141.140
490 SDR 320,206,464.742,681,115.21 412,400.00 2,268,715.21 141.140
512 SDR 256,697,247.292,149,542.01 330,800.00 1,818,742.01 141.140
533 SDR 361,390,830.232,987,313.18 426,800.00 2,560,513.18 141.140
560 SDR 585,151,493.274,783,694.10 637,800.00 4,145,894.10 141.140
596 SDR 310,892,401.852,517,323.55 314,600.00 2,202,723.55 141.140
599 SDR 184,638,693.111,494,995.36 186,800.00 1,308,195.36 141.140
633 SDR 120,654,404.07961,856.20 107,000.00 854,856.20 141.140
651 SDR 834,188,996.556,605,765.57 695,400.00 5,910,365.57 141.140
655 SDR 472,778,432.133,743,712.57 394,000.00 3,349,712.57 141.140
659 SDR 153,975,514.361,219,141.72 128,200.00 1,090,941.72 141.140
669 SDR 719,408,671.335,696,728.18 599,600.00 5,097,128.18 141.140
670 SDR 783,909,229.326,207,725.19 653,600.00 5,554,125.19 141.140
694 SDR 233,938,274.091,841,490.96 184,000.00 1,657,490.96 141.140
708 SDR 1,452,807,431.6111,376,778.43 1,083,400.00 10,293,378.43 141.140
719 SDR 403,232,781.093,157,770.25 300,800.00 2,856,970.25 141.140
721 SDR 356,980,100.782,795,462.44 266,200.00 2,529,262.44 141.140
744 SDR 211,090,025.611,645,007.38 149,400.00 1,495,607.38 141.140
745 SDR 292,838,642.472,282,209.71 207,400.00 2,074,809.71 141.140
748 SDR 650,523,665.575,070,066.64 461,000.00 4,609,066.64 141.140
749 SDR 321,742,633.912,507,599.22 228,000.00 2,279,599.22 141.140
783 SDR 547,235,829.984,229,855.42 352,600.00 3,877,255.42 141.140
792 SDR 231,191,585.251,787,030.22 149,000.00 1,638,030.22 141.140
806 SDR 1,487,694,131.7111,457,156.41 916,600.00 10,540,556.41 141.140
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LoanID
Commit. 
Currency

In Commitment Currency
ClosingBalanceNPR

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Loan ID-wise Outstanding external debt &  Equivalent NPR

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Opening 
Balance Disbursement

Principal  
Payment

Closing Balance FX Rate

ADBDonor:

831 SDR 1,406,436,975.6210,831,436.16 866,600.00 9,964,836.16 141.140
859 SDR 127,699,177.11977,169.57 72,400.00 904,769.57 141.140
867 SDR 483,793,370.343,713,555.21 285,800.00 3,427,755.21 141.140
923 SDR 1,388,873,238.8010,569,394.21 729,000.00 9,840,394.21 141.140
924 SDR 3,403,928,115.5025,903,987.81 1,786,600.00 24,117,387.81 141.140
936 SDR 238,777,465.061,817,177.42 125,400.00 1,691,777.42 141.140
949 SDR 708,246,065.395,389,839.29 371,800.00 5,018,039.29 141.140
964 SDR 298,550,407.492,272,078.50 156,800.00 2,115,278.50 141.140
974 SDR 754,262,780.795,712,675.25 368,600.00 5,344,075.25 141.140
982 SDR 3,267,178,707.0924,744,895.87 1,596,400.00 23,148,495.87 141.140
987 SDR 612,668,791.274,640,258.66 299,400.00 4,340,858.66 141.140

1006 SDR 197,397,675.721,494,994.84 96,400.00 1,398,594.84 141.140
1011 SDR 3,317,810,471.8425,128,430.21 1,621,200.00 23,507,230.21 141.140
1037 SDR 1,989,473,121.8615,005,142.68 909,400.00 14,095,742.68 141.140
1040 SDR 1,573,055,410.3511,864,355.04 719,000.00 11,145,355.04 141.140
1112 SDR 2,156,345,221.8516,204,058.82 926,000.00 15,278,058.82 141.140
1113 SDR 1,221,698,097.119,180,530.97 524,600.00 8,655,930.97 141.140
1114 SDR 826,768,779.826,212,792.12 355,000.00 5,857,792.12 141.140
1141 SDR 1,035,212,371.157,793,049.08 458,400.00 7,334,649.08 141.140
1156 SDR 526,067,023.293,960,270.96 233,000.00 3,727,270.96 141.140
1165 SDR 1,460,811,644.7310,958,889.59 608,800.00 10,350,089.59 141.140
1196 SDR 495,764,556.043,713,373.02 200,800.00 3,512,573.02 141.140
1229 SDR 1,650,159,528.9912,359,650.34 668,000.00 11,691,650.34 141.140
1237 SDR 296,469,140.112,217,132.38 116,600.00 2,100,532.38 141.140
1240 SDR 583,698,890.274,365,402.17 229,800.00 4,135,602.17 141.140
1311 SDR 696,477,158.715,194,254.66 259,600.00 4,934,654.66 141.140
1377 SDR 3,128,484,572.9622,720,025.23 554,200.00 22,165,825.23 141.140
1437 SDR 2,024,806,081.2314,700,282.48 354,200.00 14,346,082.48 141.140
1450 SDR 966,268,632.817,013,171.41 167,000.00 6,846,171.41 141.140
1451 SDR 1,040,803,791.747,554,065.21 179,800.00 7,374,265.21 141.140
1452 SDR 13,041,609,510.9794,655,737.87 2,253,800.00 92,401,937.87 141.140
1461 SDR 1,091,030,910.937,916,332.57 186,200.00 7,730,132.57 141.140
1464 SDR 1,822,079,258.3313,217,129.76 307,400.00 12,909,729.76 141.140
1512 SDR 1,989,919,166.6014,434,702.98 335,800.00 14,098,902.98 141.140
1604 SDR 4,741,147,178.4534,382,203.73 790,400.00 33,591,803.73 141.140
1609 SDR 867,238,869.646,289,129.33 144,600.00 6,144,529.33 141.140
1640 SDR 434,647,934.003,150,351.75 70,800.00 3,079,551.75 141.140
1650 SDR 1,548,332,931.3411,222,392.23 252,200.00 10,970,192.23 141.140
1732 SDR 2,485,489,904.9618,677,380.77 1,067,278.00 17,610,102.77 141.140
1755 SDR 2,190,093,804.2816,403,869.05 886,696.00 15,517,173.05 141.140
1778 SDR 755,001,372.055,654,984.29 305,676.00 5,349,308.29 141.140
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LoanID
Commit. 
Currency

In Commitment Currency
ClosingBalanceNPR

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Loan ID-wise Outstanding external debt &  Equivalent NPR

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Opening 
Balance Disbursement

Principal  
Payment

Closing Balance FX Rate

ADBDonor:

1811 SDR 193,690,492.481,450,746.84 78,418.00 1,372,328.84 141.140
1820 SDR 5,007,006,963.5531,011,041.79 8,307,345.70 3,842,923.67 35,475,463.82 141.140
1840 SDR 1,129,376,737.898,434,349.03 432,530.00 8,001,819.03 141.140
1861 SDR 1,401,844,881.2810,878,232.42 945,932.00 9,932,300.42 141.140
1876 SDR 3,315,464,476.6324,760,370.45 1,269,762.00 23,490,608.45 141.140
1917 SDR 2,443,798,647.8618,202,647.39 887,934.00 17,314,713.39 141.140
1966 SDR 1,895,342,288.5614,117,468.32 688,658.00 13,428,810.32 141.140
2002 SDR 1,478,127,171.3411,345,504.93 872,732.00 10,472,772.93 141.140
2008 SDR 1,887,685,365.9414,026,977.77 652,418.00 13,374,559.77 141.140
2058 SDR 386,538,158.982,957,782.12 219,096.00 2,738,686.12 141.140
2059 SDR 161,270,538.501,536,376.61 -102,665.75 291,082.70 1,142,628.16 141.140
2071 SDR 1,594,133,727.9411,845,660.37 550,962.00 11,294,698.37 141.140
2092 SDR 3,144,044,144.3723,336,831.34 1,060,764.00 22,276,067.34 141.140
2097 SDR 1,441,565,492.2910,688,783.45 475,056.00 10,213,727.45 141.140
2102 SDR 1,291,845,468.909,109,822.70 553,583.40 510,469.52 9,152,936.58 141.140
2111 SDR 1,349,275,151.4210,004,479.28 444,644.00 9,559,835.28 141.140
2143 SDR 606,606,984.944,497,811.77 199,902.00 4,297,909.77 141.140
2268 SDR 5,015,674,396.3637,906,000.00 2,369,126.00 35,536,874.00 141.140
2277 SDR 2,793,654,590.0020,432,000.00 638,500.00 19,793,500.00 141.140
2551 SDR 2,271,224,880.0016,092,000.00 0.00 16,092,000.00 141.140
2581 SDR 1,992,958,084.4011,510,529.68 2,609,904.53 14,120,434.21 141.140
2587 SDR 3,515,041,949.5621,181,453.18 3,723,194.33 24,904,647.51 141.140
2641 SDR 2,754,347,100.0019,515,000.00 0.00 19,515,000.00 141.140
2650 SDR 1,894,875,734.775,908,453.06 7,517,051.65 13,425,504.71 141.140
2656 SDR 189,145,736.49685,894.36 654,234.14 1,340,128.50 141.140
2685 SDR 1,203,017,872.317,386,506.02 1,137,072.50 8,523,578.52 141.140
2776 SDR 2,661,794,307.889,005,231.72 9,854,016.60 18,859,248.32 141.140
2796 SDR 570,586,925.001,965,326.67 2,077,375.08 4,042,701.75 141.140
2808 SDR 971,086,618.90490,076.61 6,390,231.02 6,880,307.63 141.140
3012 SDR 1,305,192,817.590.00 9,247,504.73 9,247,504.73 141.140
3057 SDR 101,379,089.280.00 718,287.44 718,287.44 141.140
3000 SDR 800,147,719.410.00 5,669,177.55 5,669,177.55 141.140
3124 SDR 182,720,539.820.00 1,294,604.93 1,294,604.93 141.140
2579 SDR 315,273,534.230.00 2,233,764.59 2,233,764.59 141.140
2851 SDR 104,996,434.090.00 743,916.92 743,916.92 141.140
3157 SDR 298,576,293.980.00 2,115,461.91 2,115,461.91 141.140

Total of ADB 140,834,946,060.32

EECDonor:

9 DKK 2,848,759.20204,300.00 13,620.00 190,680.00 14.940
9 GBP 29,807,893.50200,925.00 13,395.00 187,530.00 158.950
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LoanID
Commit. 
Currency

In Commitment Currency
ClosingBalanceNPR

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Loan ID-wise Outstanding external debt &  Equivalent NPR

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Opening 
Balance Disbursement

Principal  
Payment

Closing Balance FX Rate

EECDonor:

9 EUR 75,280,196.53719,255.76 47,950.28 671,305.48 112.140
23 DKK 3,852,727.20276,300.00 18,420.00 257,880.00 14.940
23 GBP 40,322,436.00271,800.00 18,120.00 253,680.00 158.950
23 EUR 101,858,223.18973,192.51 64,879.48 908,313.03 112.140
26 DKK 2,886,408.00207,000.00 13,800.00 193,200.00 14.940
26 GBP 30,221,799.30203,715.00 13,581.00 190,134.00 158.950
26 EUR 76,351,018.02729,486.93 48,632.48 680,854.45 112.140

Total of EEC 363,429,460.93

IDADonor:

166 USD 21,751,019.02267,237.80 53,447.56 213,790.24 101.740
223 USD 36,412,659.52422,971.67 65,072.52 357,899.15 101.740
291 USD 68,324,711.78767,499.36 95,937.42 671,561.94 101.740
373 USD 136,414,244.421,519,572.31 178,760.00 1,340,812.31 101.740
397 USD 134,296,800.001,485,000.00 165,000.00 1,320,000.00 101.740
470 USD 202,360,860.002,223,000.00 234,000.00 1,989,000.00 101.740

470.1 USD 74,599,060.31819,488.36 86,256.00 733,232.36 101.740
505 USD 80,403,297.80878,282.07 88,000.00 790,282.07 101.740
600 USD 833,250,600.008,970,000.00 780,000.00 8,190,000.00 101.740

600.1 USD 474,311,880.005,106,000.00 444,000.00 4,662,000.00 101.740
617 USD 256,384,800.002,760,000.00 240,000.00 2,520,000.00 101.740
654 USD 302,167,800.003,240,000.00 270,000.00 2,970,000.00 101.740
659 USD 100,252,619.191,074,956.57 89,576.00 985,380.57 101.740
704 USD 267,525,961.812,848,630.21 219,124.00 2,629,506.21 101.740
705 USD 121,846,526.211,297,422.56 99,796.00 1,197,626.56 101.740
730 USD 622,648,800.006,630,000.00 510,000.00 6,120,000.00 101.740
772 USD 178,786,102.651,897,864.28 140,580.00 1,757,284.28 101.740
799 USD 575,339,700.006,090,000.00 435,000.00 5,655,000.00 101.740
812 USD 1,190,358,000.0012,600,000.00 900,000.00 11,700,000.00 101.740
856 USD 555,500,400.005,880,000.00 420,000.00 5,460,000.00 101.740
939 USD 272,051,503.512,864,981.65 190,994.00 2,673,987.65 101.740

1008 USD 752,367,300.007,905,000.00 510,000.00 7,395,000.00 101.740
1055 USD 731,292,573.217,667,045.02 479,188.00 7,187,857.02 101.740
1059 USD 1,234,129,720.2512,938,911.18 808,680.00 12,130,231.18 101.740
1062 SDR 214,404,908.811,620,365.87 101,272.00 1,519,093.87 141.140
1093 SDR 182,319,978.851,375,102.89 83,336.00 1,291,766.89 141.140
1100 SDR 740,318,069.755,583,676.69 338,402.00 5,245,274.69 141.140
1101 SDR 290,086,477.392,187,908.17 132,598.00 2,055,310.17 141.140
1191 SDR 398,226,510.002,992,500.00 171,000.00 2,821,500.00 141.140
1198 SDR 692,292,858.765,202,278.21 297,270.00 4,905,008.21 141.140
1260 SDR 422,945,634.113,172,905.04 176,266.00 2,996,639.04 141.140
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Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Loan ID-wise Outstanding external debt &  Equivalent NPR

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Opening 
Balance Disbursement

Principal  
Payment

Closing Balance FX Rate

IDADonor:

1316 SDR 1,118,887,350.008,380,500.00 453,000.00 7,927,500.00 141.140
1339 SDR 305,631,950.322,289,188.39 123,736.00 2,165,452.39 141.140
1379 SDR 406,467,633.673,039,881.71 159,992.00 2,879,889.71 141.140
1400 SDR 258,687,891.501,934,670.05 101,824.00 1,832,846.05 141.140
1452 SDR 794,953,167.565,936,823.30 304,450.00 5,632,373.30 141.140
1463 SDR 523,880,603.793,912,413.82 200,634.00 3,711,779.82 141.140
1478 SDR 6,047,619,991.8845,103,549.44 2,255,172.00 42,848,377.44 141.140
1515 SDR 3,313,301,627.5124,710,824.31 1,235,540.00 23,475,284.31 141.140
1534 SDR 652,542,762.194,860,466.27 237,094.00 4,623,372.27 141.140
1535 SDR 573,074,294.494,268,545.17 208,220.00 4,060,325.17 141.140
1570 SDR 504,794,976.933,755,377.03 178,822.00 3,576,555.03 141.140
1588 SDR 1,606,793,819.4011,968,211.19 583,814.00 11,384,397.19 141.140
1696 SDR 397,608,455.122,951,264.98 134,144.00 2,817,120.98 141.140
1715 SDR 1,111,288,492.378,248,590.85 374,930.00 7,873,660.85 141.140
1727 SDR 357,449,543.712,653,186.52 120,598.00 2,532,588.52 141.140
1769 SDR 3,723,343,770.0027,607,500.00 1,227,000.00 26,380,500.00 141.140
1814 SDR 2,641,043,962.9519,562,778.73 850,550.00 18,712,228.73 141.140
1902 SDR 739,449,118.755,658,244.03 419,126.00 5,239,118.03 141.140
1922 SDR 645,176,264.754,922,807.43 351,628.00 4,571,179.43 141.140
1924 SDR 2,194,444,720.0016,744,000.00 1,196,000.00 15,548,000.00 141.140
1988 SDR 1,210,782,095.219,214,037.31 635,448.00 8,578,589.31 141.140
2028 SDR 512,245,063.133,888,572.11 259,232.00 3,629,340.11 141.140
2044 SDR 694,175,180.845,269,652.77 351,308.00 4,918,344.77 141.140
2046 SDR 3,651,574,080.0027,720,000.00 1,848,000.00 25,872,000.00 141.140
2047 SDR 1,270,746,954.179,646,550.15 643,100.00 9,003,450.15 141.140
2144 SDR 3,094,168,466.6023,384,200.00 1,461,510.00 21,922,690.00 141.140
2239 SDR 975,580,056.387,344,150.37 432,006.00 6,912,144.37 141.140
2347 SDR 3,717,647,574.1327,936,513.52 1,596,372.00 26,340,141.52 141.140
2357 SDR 2,036,713,223.2415,279,294.53 848,848.00 14,430,446.53 141.140
2364 SDR 3,139,194,599.3723,550,041.52 1,308,334.00 22,241,707.52 141.140
2430 SDR 1,598,280,193.9111,971,162.76 647,086.00 11,324,076.76 141.140
2560 SDR 1,328,991,164.109,925,093.91 508,974.00 9,416,119.91 141.140
2578 SDR 3,657,284,310.8327,313,129.92 1,400,672.00 25,912,457.92 141.140
2600 SDR 1,907,848,558.5914,228,861.29 711,442.00 13,517,419.29 141.140
2912 SDR 1,337,034,138.509,704,153.70 231,048.00 9,473,105.70 141.140
2977 SDR 1,587,216,340.8111,513,437.55 267,750.00 11,245,687.55 141.140
3008 SDR 1,662,259,878.9612,054,496.12 277,112.82 11,777,383.30 141.140
3009 SDR 6,186,348,492.1944,862,611.57 1,031,320.00 43,831,291.57 141.140
3185 SDR 1,117,828,800.008,100,000.00 180,000.00 7,920,000.00 141.140
3215 SDR 443,726,043.273,215,321.64 71,450.00 3,143,871.64 141.140
3293 SDR 4,775,277,797.2234,593,930.75 760,306.00 33,833,624.75 141.140
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Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
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Financial Comptroller General Office
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Principal  
Payment
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IDADonor:

3581 SDR 1,614,263,916.4211,683,286.35 245,962.30 11,437,324.05 141.140
3727 SDR 880,959,386.846,373,146.52 131,405.08 6,241,741.44 141.140
3766 SDR 3,200,997,894.3423,177,511.47 497,917.49 22,679,593.98 141.140
3808 SDR 487,562,291.043,526,426.51 71,967.88 3,454,458.63 141.140
3830 SDR 6,982,195,800.0050,490,000.00 1,020,000.00 49,470,000.00 141.140
3864 SDR 5,317,047,339.9238,440,970.03 768,819.40 37,672,150.63 141.140
3911 SDR 2,351,392,400.0017,000,000.00 340,000.00 16,660,000.00 141.140
3956 SDR 4,771,943,400.0034,500,000.00 690,000.00 33,810,000.00 141.140
3980 SDR 954,388,680.006,900,000.00 138,000.00 6,762,000.00 141.140
4510 SDR 99,103,366.27701,420.53 743.04 0.00 702,163.57 141.140
4515 SDR 1,087,716,730.617,706,651.06 0.00 7,706,651.06 141.140
4603 SDR 0.000.00 0.00 141.140
4637 SDR 3,786,492,110.8226,827,916.33 0.00 26,827,916.33 141.140
4664 SDR 1,921,744,604.5613,615,875.05 0.00 13,615,875.05 141.140
4652 SDR 6,501,817,587.1846,077,817.88 -11,376.14 0.00 46,066,441.74 141.140
4707 SDR 5,723,323,726.0625,822,122.98 14,728,562.34 0.00 40,550,685.32 141.140
4750 SDR 1,543,682,712.729,726,889.61 1,210,355.06 0.00 10,937,244.67 141.140
4832 SDR 3,754,324,000.0026,313,821.24 286,178.76 0.00 26,600,000.00 141.140
4902 SDR 2,598,654,991.567,531,943.92 10,879,952.01 0.00 18,411,895.93 141.140
4932 SDR 852,549,829.994,699,780.90 1,340,674.18 0.00 6,040,455.08 141.140
5138 SDR 2,842,792,248.129,675,000.00 10,466,648.35 0.00 20,141,648.35 141.140
5282 SDR 2,808,686,000.0019,900,000.00 0.00 19,900,000.00 141.140
4905 SDR 331,671,128.622,090,691.95 259,252.28 0.00 2,349,944.23 141.140
5263 SDR 1,887,051,130.774,438,098.35 8,931,967.76 0.00 13,370,066.11 141.140
5273 SDR 830,112,207.173,942,888.32 1,938,592.53 0.00 5,881,480.85 141.140
4924 SDR 736,394,455.37335,817.97 4,881,657.27 0.00 5,217,475.24 141.140
5246 SDR 91,491,913.31648,235.18 0.00 648,235.18 141.140
4981 SDR 561,653,990.912,636,351.38 1,343,059.07 0.00 3,979,410.45 141.140
5446 SDR 511,024,796.320.00 3,620,694.32 0.00 3,620,694.32 141.140
5002 SDR 753,328,342.240.00 5,337,454.60 0.00 5,337,454.60 141.140
5137 SDR 131,504,976.280.00 931,734.28 0.00 931,734.28 141.140
5250 SDR 2,542,348,288.040.00 18,012,953.72 18,012,953.72 141.140
5344 SDR 867,919,696.530.00 6,149,353.10 6,149,353.10 141.140

Total of IDA 155,310,874,727.72

IFADDonor:

10 USD 395,540,879.434,175,761.74 288,000.00 3,887,761.74 101.740
57 SDR 535,979,150.004,042,500.00 245,000.00 3,797,500.00 141.140
82 SDR 354,213,746.902,661,760.37 152,098.00 2,509,662.37 141.140

166 SDR 1,039,974,709.977,746,257.03 377,866.00 7,368,391.03 141.140
191 SDR 46,036,695.17341,707.52 15,530.00 326,177.52 141.140
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Government of Nepal
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Financial Comptroller General Office
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IFADDonor:

208 SDR 368,728,250.002,731,250.00 118,750.00 2,612,500.00 141.140
250 SDR 317,633,654.732,342,346.43 91,860.00 2,250,486.43 141.140
352 SDR 268,601,239.062,005,953.74 102,870.00 1,903,083.74 141.140
452 SDR 661,026,347.444,896,365.86 212,886.00 4,683,479.86 141.140
576 SDR 1,334,300,085.928,489,199.37 1,484,535.12 520,000.00 9,453,734.49 141.140

646A SDR 90,928,239.66330,799.50 313,441.96 0.00 644,241.46 141.140
646 SDR 992,331,769.627,150,000.00 119,167.00 7,030,833.00 141.140
796 SDR 301,421,786.471,371,662.74 763,959.95 0.00 2,135,622.69 141.140
881 SDR 221,453,718.46962,378.57 606,657.27 0.00 1,569,035.84 141.140

Total of IFAD 6,928,170,272.84

NDFDonor:

37 EUR 376,303,206.653,559,028.55 203,373.06 3,355,655.49 112.140
76 EUR 464,360,320.784,370,948.07 230,049.90 4,140,898.17 112.140

129 EUR 480,097,691.784,388,265.87 107,030.88 4,281,234.99 112.140
223 EUR 159,066,825.461,452,239.45 33,773.02 1,418,466.43 112.140
265 EUR 788,837,843.646,157,624.11 972,307.90 95,529.98 7,034,402.03 112.140

Total of NDF 2,268,665,888.32

OFIDDonor:

698 USD 0.000.00 0.00 101.740
825 USD 12,238,441.95168,391.35 48,100.00 120,291.35 101.740
838 USD 557,547,408.806,393,440.00 913,320.00 5,480,120.00 101.740

1060 USD 315,417,848.873,103,863.35 463,031.06 466,660.00 3,100,234.41 101.740
1155 USD 697,302,616.776,959,706.80 562,680.00 668,616.24 6,853,770.56 101.740
1185 USD 751,861,327.658,056,686.81 666,660.00 7,390,026.81 101.740
1346 USD 110,643,509.54906,381.25 181,131.13 1,087,512.38 101.740
1364 USD 182,342,753.980.00 1,792,242.52 0.00 1,792,242.52 101.740
1442 USD 581,395,846.751,912,933.97 3,801,591.75 0.00 5,714,525.72 101.740

Total of OFID 3,208,749,754.33

AustriaDonor:

1 EUR 113,207,756.711,227,540.14 218,018.50 1,009,521.64 112.140
Total of Austria 113,207,756.71

BelgiumDonor:

1985 EUR 13,900,502.10247,902.68 123,946.00 123,956.68 112.140
1986 EUR 41,698,378.70557,762.15 185,920.00 371,842.15 112.140
1994 EUR 125,095,450.101,239,475.25 123,946.00 1,115,529.25 112.140
1999 EUR 179,092,626.301,703,254.00 106,209.00 1,597,045.00 112.140
2000 EUR 224,928,954.182,128,490.00 122,703.00 2,005,787.00 112.140
2001 EUR 246,425,117.882,302,446.46 104,969.04 2,197,477.42 112.140
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BelgiumDonor:

2003 EUR 151,265,124.551,413,140.36 64,245.01 1,348,895.35 112.140
Total of Belgium 982,406,153.80

ChinaDonor:

359 RMB 6,007,106,547.57276,944,907.46 89,565,559.14 0.00 366,510,466.60 16.390
383 RMB 572,435,478.3834,925,898.62 0.00 34,925,898.62 16.390
494 RMB 2,151,638,388.900.00 131,277,510.00 0.00 131,277,510.00 16.390

Total of China 8,731,180,414.86

FranceDonor:

298 EUR 513,415.059,895.00 5,316.66 4,578.34 112.140
375 EUR 48,977,770.74582,341.08 145,585.50 436,755.58 112.140
447 EUR 38,020,694.701,559,114.60 1,220,067.92 339,046.68 112.140
502 EUR 59,637,136.39903,388.43 371,578.76 531,809.67 112.140
503 EUR 16,043,919.14539,437.28 396,366.84 143,070.44 112.140
545 EUR 446,309,301.984,540,672.43 560,742.86 3,979,929.57 112.140
897 EUR 138,928,451.761,321,456.00 82,572.00 1,238,884.00 112.140

Total of France 748,430,689.76

IndiaDonor:

00001984 USD 5,070,076,982.4849,781,063.15 6,504,213.82 6,451,612.90 49,833,664.07 101.740
00000903 USD 535,275,370.090.00 5,261,208.67 0.00 5,261,208.67 101.740

Total of India 5,605,352,352.57

JapanDonor:

4 JPY 1,880,661,990.003,199,182,000.00 914,052,000.00 2,285,130,000.00 0.823
5 JPY 580,722,791.00833,911,000.00 128,294,000.00 705,617,000.00 0.823
6 JPY 1,088,804,310.001,443,240,000.00 120,270,000.00 1,322,970,000.00 0.823
7 JPY 6,172,273,675.008,151,875,000.00 652,150,000.00 7,499,725,000.00 0.823
8 JPY 1,434,343,147.94587,741,728.00 1,188,842,052.00 33,761,000.00 1,742,822,780.00 0.823

8A JPY 315,402,875.76296,384,121.00 106,883,451.00 20,032,000.00 383,235,572.00 0.823
Total of Japan 11,472,208,789.70

KoreaDonor:

1 KRW 689,694,375.008,369,325,000.00 619,950,000.00 7,749,375,000.00 0.089
2 KRW 5,018,307,696.8656,385,479,740.00 0.00 56,385,479,740.00 0.089

Total of Korea 5,708,002,071.86

KuwaitDonor:

552 KUD 229,068,466.80758,000.00 74,000.00 684,000.00 334.895
Total of Kuwait 229,068,466.80

RussiaDonor:
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RussiaDonor:

1 USD 118,371,407.281,103,459.44 60,010.26* 1,163,469.70 101.740
Total of Russia 118,371,407.28

SaudiDonor:

465 SAR 638,692,904.0926,126,258.97 1,165,683.68 3,750,000.00 23,541,942.65 27.130
Total of Saudi 638,692,904.09

Grand Total 343,261,757,171.87
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Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office
Anamnagar, Kathmandu

Statement of Annual Disbursement (Disbursing loans)
FY: 2071/72

LoanID Donor ProjectName Amount (Rs.)
1820 ADB Melamchi Water Supply         1,199,075,415.57 
2059 ADB Kathmandu Valley Water Services             (14,516,603.42)

2102 ADB Community Managed Irrigated Agriculture Sector Project              80,592,701.39 

2579 ADB
SOUTH ASIA TOURISM INFRASTRUCTURE DEV'T 
PROJ(BAN/IND/NEP)-NEPAL            320,787,115.01 

2581 ADB Air Transport Capacity Enhancement Project            375,121,838.66 
2587 ADB Energy Access and Efficiency Improvement Project            537,611,978.51 

2650 ADB
Secondary Towns Integrated Urban Environmental 
Improvement Project         1,081,825,180.35 

2656 ADB Kathmandu Sustainable Urban Transport Project              94,701,201.58 
2685 ADB Subregional Transport Enhancement Project            166,266,647.81 
2776 ADB Kathmandu Valley Water Supply Improvement Project         1,438,210,636.10 
2796 ADB Subregional Transport Enhancement Project            303,428,110.39 
2808 ADB Electricity Transmission            909,645,116.07 
2851 ADB INTEGRATED URBAN DEVELOPMENT PROJECT(SF)            103,457,187.44 

3000 ADB
KATHMANDU VALLEY WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT 
PROJECT            813,516,684.68 

3012 ADB SASEC ROAD CON PROJ.         1,345,560,803.75 
3057 ADB BAGMATI RIVER BASIN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT            103,787,376.88 

3124 ADB
COMMUNITY-MANAGED IRRIGATED AGRICULTURE 
SECTOR PROJ-ADDL FINANCIN            188,700,822.98 

3157 ADB
THIRD SMALL TOWNS WATER SUPPLY AND 
SANITATION SECTOR PROJECT            305,250,000.00 

ADB Total         9,353,022,213.75 
359 China Upper Trishuli 3A Hydroelectric Project         1,428,795,508.49 
494 China Acquisition of 1 MA60 and 3Y12E Aircrafts Project         2,060,400,519.45 

China Total         3,489,196,027.94 
4510 IDA Social Safety NetsProject                   108,873.23 
4652 IDA School Sector Reform Program               (1,610,394.03)
4707 IDA Second HNP and HIV/AIDS Project         2,095,475,981.61 
4750 IDA Social Safety NetsProject            173,561,535.09 

4832 IDA Additional Financing for Road Sector Development Project              41,182,203.26 
4902 IDA Nepal-India Electricity Transmission and Trade Project         1,555,772,030.75 

4905 IDA
Urban  Governance and Development Program : Emerging 
Towns Project              37,102,892.43 

4924 IDA Enhanced Vocational Education and Training            705,414,073.49 
4932 IDA Kabeli Transmission Project            196,292,067.73 

4981 IDA
Modernization of Rani Jamara Kulariya Irrigation Scheme - 
Phase 1            189,697,654.63 

5002 IDA Road Sector Development Project            771,302,128.00 

5137 IDA Community Action for Nutrition Project (Sunaula Hazar Din)            128,380,415.97 
5138 IDA Bridges Improvement and Maintenanace Project         1,496,283,453.90 
5250 IDA School Sector Reform Program         2,569,484,376.57 

5263 IDA
Additional Financing for Nepal-India Electricity 
Transmission and Trade Project         1,266,216,588.23 

5273 IDA Nepal-India Regional Trade and Transport Project            277,799,948.50 
5344 IDA Irrigation & Water Resources Management Project            876,132,034.10 

ds
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LoanID Donor ProjectName Amount (Rs.)
5446 IDA Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Improvement Proj            513,843,318.08 

IDA Total       12,892,439,181.54 
576 IFAD WESTERN UPLANDS POVERTY ALLEVIATION            210,239,220.43 

796 IFAD High Value Agricultural Project in Hill and Mountain Areas            108,455,562.70 
881 IFAD Improved Seeds for Farmers Programmes              87,364,133.23 

646A IFAD LEASEHOLD FORESTRY & LIVESTOCK              45,274,127.20 
IFAD Total            451,333,043.56 

00000903 India EXIM Bank's Line of Credit            520,790,886.83 
00001984 India EXIM Bank's Line of Credit            650,596,897.04 

India Total         1,171,387,783.87 
8 Japan Melamchi Water Supply Project Cnstrcn            992,078,214.81 

8A Japan Melamchi Water Supply Project              91,106,635.09 
Japan Total         1,083,184,849.90 

265 NDF Melamchi Water Supply            114,256,214.62 
NDF Total            114,256,214.62 

1060 OFID Community Managed Irrigated Agriculture Sector Project              46,955,979.79 
1155 OFID Road Connectivity Project              57,150,232.24 

1346 OFID
Lumbini Connectivity and Infrastructure Improvement 
Project            108,400,707.02 

1364 OFID Urban Infrastructure Improvement Project              87,956,920.00 
1442 OFID Rural Connectivity and Community Development Project            378,335,891.74 

OFID Total            678,799,730.79 
465 Saudi Completion of Bagmati Irrigation              30,657,480.78 

Saudi Total              30,657,480.78 
Grand Total       29,264,276,526.75 



Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

DonorType: Multilateral

ADBDonor:

2014-Jul-23 760,733.5018201 SDR 493,617.39 USD 96.090 73,098,882.02

2014-Sep-16 1,638,119.0918202 SDR 1,092,421.69 USD 97.520 159,749,373.66

2014-Oct-10 410,201.0018203 SDR 276,719.71 USD 97.390 39,949,475.39

2014-Nov-14 799,737.8718204 SDR 545,687.57 USD 98.190 78,526,261.46

2014-Nov-17 334,808.8218205 SDR 228,099.37 USD 98.460 32,965,276.42

2014-Nov-17 48,636.2518206 SDR 33,135.02 USD 98.460 4,788,725.18

2014-Nov-17 185,937.8518207 SDR 126,676.19 USD 98.460 18,307,440.71

2014-Nov-28 3,000,000.0018208 SDR 2,051,296.08 USD 98.710 296,130,000.00

2014-Nov-28 398,626.9218209 SDR 272,567.28 USD 98.710 39,348,463.27

2014-Dec-08 162,695.91182010 SDR 111,713.31 USD 98.540 16,032,054.97

2014-Dec-15 325,506.37182011 SDR 223,087.09 USD 99.370 32,345,567.99

2014-Dec-22 96,729.77182012 SDR 66,029.40 USD 100.980 9,767,772.17

2014-Dec-22 248,353.81182013 SDR 169,530.57 USD 100.980 25,078,767.73

2014-Dec-22 922,642.14182014 SDR 629,811.35 USD 100.980 93,168,403.30

2015-Mar-05 538,269.94182015 SDR 382,617.37 USD 99.310 53,455,587.74

2015-Mar-30 82,103.00182016 SDR 58,996.45 USD 99.560 8,174,174.68

2015-Mar-31 676,108.04182017 SDR 485,465.67 USD 99.980 67,597,281.84

2015-Jun-01 688,144.43182018 SDR 495,427.92 USD 101.800 70,053,102.97

2015-Jun-15 326,056.54182019 SDR 232,272.05 USD 102.200 33,322,978.39

2015-Jul-13 51,719.06182020 SDR 37,052.55 USD 101.130 5,230,348.54

2015-Jul-15 414,548.55182021 SDR 295,121.67 USD 101.280 41,985,477.14

Total of 1820 8,307,345.70 1,199,075,415.57

2014-Oct-02 41,262.8420591 SDR 27,742.71 USD 98.280 4,055,311.92

2014-Nov-15 11,854.7920592 SDR 8,088.91 USD 98.460 1,167,222.62

2015-Jul-03 -194,781.3120593 SDR -138,497.37 USD 101.340 -19,739,137.96

Total of 2059 -102,665.75 -14,516,603.42

2014-Aug-01 104,703.1721021 SDR 68,200.31 USD 96.590 10,113,279.19

2014-Aug-04 22,720.9521022 SDR 14,819.49 USD 97.600 2,217,564.72
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

ADBDonor:

2014-Sep-17 387,446.2821023 SDR 258,294.08 USD 97.400 37,737,267.67

2014-Nov-19 285,459.6821024 SDR 194,972.80 USD 98.490 28,114,923.88

2015-Feb-02 24,418.9921025 SDR 17,296.72 USD 98.680 2,409,665.93

Total of 2102 553,583.40 80,592,701.39

2014-Aug-04 15,921.5625811 SDR 10,384.66 USD 97.600 1,553,944.26

2014-Aug-05 1,104,716.9725812 SDR 721,419.55 USD 97.200 107,378,489.48

2014-Nov-15 85,053.1625813 SDR 58,034.58 USD 98.460 8,374,334.13

2014-Dec-18 15,502.2725814 SDR 10,607.89 USD 101.490 1,573,325.38

2014-Dec-19 609,832.5825815 SDR 414,902.90 USD 100.680 61,397,944.15

2015-Apr-08 232,719.5225816 SDR 167,178.76 USD 99.910 23,251,007.24

2015-Apr-09 1,316,772.5225817 SDR 945,101.79 USD 99.890 131,532,407.02

2015-May-15 90,782.7225818 SDR 64,344.75 USD 101.840 9,245,312.20

2015-Jun-01 72,735.9625819 SDR 52,366.08 USD 101.800 7,404,520.73

2015-Jun-01 229,966.15258110 SDR 165,563.57 USD 101.800 23,410,554.07

Total of 2581 2,609,904.53 375,121,838.66

2014-Jul-18 180,697.2525871 SDR 116,950.85 USD 95.980 17,343,322.06

2014-Jul-18 209,368.6025872 SDR 135,507.52 USD 95.980 20,095,198.23

2014-Jul-22 108,724.1625873 SDR 70,536.44 USD 96.190 10,458,176.95

2014-Jul-23 7,677.1525874 SDR 4,981.47 USD 96.090 737,697.34

2014-Jul-28 32,989.1525875 SDR 21,442.83 USD 95.870 3,162,669.81

2014-Jul-29 41,888.0025876 SDR 27,237.50 USD 95.910 4,017,478.08

2014-Jul-30 35,741.5525877 SDR 23,263.18 USD 95.910 3,427,972.06

2014-Jul-30 59,452.8725878 SDR 38,696.22 USD 95.910 5,702,124.76

2014-Jul-31 540,619.1225879 SDR 352,006.82 USD 95.800 51,791,311.70

2014-Aug-06 55,037.49258710 SDR 35,947.31 USD 97.060 5,341,938.78

2014-Sep-02 181,995.29258711 SDR 119,878.86 USD 96.550 17,571,645.25

2014-Sep-03 213,690.21258712 SDR 140,735.66 USD 96.800 20,685,212.33

2014-Sep-03 35,237.20258713 SDR 23,207.10 USD 96.800 3,410,960.96

2014-Sep-11 9,431.63258714 SDR 6,281.30 USD 97.210 916,848.75
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

ADBDonor:

2014-Sep-12 48,502.43258715 SDR 32,373.15 USD 97.190 4,713,951.17

2014-Sep-17 10,672.51258716 SDR 7,114.91 USD 97.400 1,039,502.47

2014-Sep-19 11,667.16258717 SDR 7,777.07 USD 97.040 1,132,181.21

2014-Oct-10 8,686.30258718 SDR 5,859.74 USD 97.390 845,958.76

2014-Oct-15 155,036.18258719 SDR 104,301.73 USD 97.960 15,187,344.19

2014-Nov-12 110,672.96258720 SDR 75,544.68 USD 98.190 10,866,977.94

2014-Nov-12 298,906.07258721 SDR 204,031.45 USD 98.190 29,349,587.01

2014-Nov-18 93,507.48258722 SDR 63,757.56 USD 98.480 9,208,616.63

2014-Nov-19 255,781.79258723 SDR 174,702.40 USD 98.490 25,191,948.50

2014-Nov-28 96,082.36258724 SDR 65,697.79 USD 98.710 9,484,289.76

2014-Dec-09 128,963.36258725 SDR 88,602.95 USD 98.640 12,720,945.83

2014-Dec-10 45,415.56258726 SDR 31,175.73 USD 98.720 4,483,424.08

2014-Dec-16 57,844.21258727 SDR 39,523.49 USD 100.410 5,808,137.13

2014-Dec-17 24,210.81258728 SDR 16,541.28 USD 101.360 2,454,007.70

2014-Dec-19 254,227.38258729 SDR 172,964.98 USD 100.680 25,595,612.62

2014-Dec-29 142,735.66258730 SDR 98,395.63 USD 101.400 14,473,395.92

2015-Jan-07 189,421.49258731 SDR 130,742.81 USD 101.420 19,211,127.52

2015-Jan-27 158,350.78258732 SDR 111,267.81 USD 97.980 15,515,209.42

2015-Feb-13 17,692.23258733 SDR 12,568.90 USD 99.400 1,758,607.66

2015-Feb-25 38,105.49258734 SDR 26,999.32 USD 99.220 3,780,826.72

2015-Mar-11 7,811.06258735 SDR 5,611.55 USD 100.120 782,043.33

2015-Apr-07 33,234.79258736 SDR 24,092.08 USD 99.800 3,316,832.04

2015-Apr-07 65,711.80258737 SDR 47,634.85 USD 99.800 6,558,037.64

2015-Apr-08 47,309.83258738 SDR 33,985.97 USD 99.910 4,726,725.12

2015-Apr-15 160,116.92258739 SDR 116,819.09 USD 100.320 16,062,929.41

2015-Apr-15 275,735.24258740 SDR 201,172.62 USD 100.320 27,661,759.28

2015-Apr-20 44,761.68258741 SDR 32,610.63 USD 100.080 4,479,748.93

2015-May-11 29,218.22258742 SDR 20,795.29 USD 102.000 2,980,258.44

2015-May-11 69,147.27258743 SDR 49,213.74 USD 102.000 7,053,021.54
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

ADBDonor:

2015-May-13 81,711.33258744 SDR 58,102.53 USD 101.980 8,332,921.43

2015-May-14 13,907.40258745 SDR 9,901.39 USD 102.160 1,420,779.98

2015-May-21 365,744.86258746 SDR 257,906.44 USD 101.750 37,214,539.50

2015-Jun-18 33,932.39258747 SDR 24,161.49 USD 102.320 3,471,962.14

2015-Jun-24 8,487.34258748 SDR 6,010.44 USD 101.440 860,955.77

2015-Jul-06 68,138.81258749 SDR 48,595.60 USD 101.210 6,896,328.96

2015-Jul-08 156,677.97258750 SDR 111,965.62 USD 101.180 15,852,677.00

2015-Jul-08 83,049.95258751 SDR 59,349.37 USD 101.180 8,402,993.94

2015-Jul-14 40,036.10258752 SDR 28,649.19 USD 101.240 4,053,254.76

Total of 2587 3,723,194.33 537,611,978.51

2014-Jul-23 19,007.0026501 SDR 12,333.08 USD 96.090 1,826,382.63

2014-Aug-13 207,495.1926502 SDR 135,447.80 USD 97.440 20,218,331.31

2014-Aug-18 107,788.6726503 SDR 70,514.17 USD 96.920 10,446,877.90

2014-Aug-19 188,812.2726504 SDR 123,486.62 USD 96.920 18,299,685.21

2014-Aug-21 23,336.3526505 SDR 15,251.62 USD 96.680 2,256,158.32

2014-Sep-18 91,750.2126506 SDR 61,177.41 USD 97.180 8,916,285.41

2014-Sep-23 230,113.3626507 SDR 153,680.41 USD 97.010 22,323,297.05

2014-Oct-15 117,301.2926508 SDR 78,915.31 USD 97.960 11,490,834.37

2014-Oct-16 168,965.9426509 SDR 113,673.08 USD 97.960 16,551,903.48

2014-Oct-22 102,072.40265010 SDR 68,301.44 USD 97.800 9,982,680.72

2014-Nov-18 150,572.83265011 SDR 102,667.26 USD 98.480 14,828,412.30

2014-Nov-20 118,143.56265012 SDR 80,590.16 USD 98.840 11,677,309.47

2014-Nov-21 96,924.17265013 SDR 66,067.84 USD 98.810 9,577,077.24

2014-Dec-03 3,000,000.00265014 SDR 2,048,844.45 USD 98.720 296,160,000.00

2014-Dec-09 112,273.08265015 SDR 77,136.06 USD 98.640 11,074,616.61

2014-Dec-12 207,703.62265016 SDR 142,590.91 USD 99.440 20,654,047.97

2014-Dec-15 46,778.18265017 SDR 32,059.61 USD 99.370 4,648,347.75

2014-Dec-22 764,333.79265018 SDR 521,747.36 USD 100.980 77,182,426.11

2015-Mar-27 895,825.57265019 SDR 643,839.62 USD 99.980 89,564,640.49
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

ADBDonor:

2015-May-08 882,809.00265020 SDR 630,992.51 USD 102.410 90,408,469.69

2015-May-26 1,542,985.42265021 SDR 1,097,101.45 USD 101.450 156,535,870.86

2015-May-28 616,722.53265022 SDR 438,346.28 USD 101.990 62,899,530.83

2015-Jun-11 169,688.05265023 SDR 121,506.91 USD 101.840 17,281,031.01

2015-Jun-15 72,724.09265024 SDR 51,806.27 USD 102.200 7,432,402.00

2015-Jun-25 384,539.76265025 SDR 272,032.54 USD 101.480 39,023,094.84

2015-Jul-09 498,968.49265026 SDR 356,941.48 USD 101.340 50,565,466.78

Total of 2650 7,517,051.65 1,081,825,180.35

2014-Sep-24 472,144.6226561 SDR 315,370.69 USD 97.210 45,897,178.51

2014-Dec-16 102,913.7726562 SDR 70,318.39 USD 100.410 10,333,571.65

2015-Jan-01 6,250.0626563 SDR 4,308.51 USD 100.560 628,506.03

2015-May-12 206,853.1726564 SDR 146,659.65 USD 101.980 21,094,886.28

2015-Jun-05 155,811.9526565 SDR 111,916.99 USD 102.290 15,938,004.37

2015-Jul-01 7,961.5726566 SDR 5,659.91 USD 101.620 809,054.74

Total of 2656 654,234.14 94,701,201.58

2014-Jul-18 118,929.3526851 SDR 76,973.44 USD 95.980 11,414,839.01

2014-Sep-05 863,823.0026852 SDR 570,666.11 USD 96.280 83,168,878.44

2014-Sep-15 49,937.0126853 SDR 33,283.35 USD 96.750 4,831,405.72

2014-Sep-17 271,151.2526854 SDR 180,765.09 USD 97.400 26,410,131.75

2014-Dec-18 341,364.7326855 SDR 233,589.07 USD 101.490 34,645,106.45

2015-Mar-15 57,703.2026856 SDR 41,795.44 USD 100.450 5,796,286.44

Total of 2685 1,137,072.50 166,266,647.81

2014-Jul-21 803,517.6127761 SDR 521,233.29 USD 96.160 77,266,253.38

2014-Jul-30 498,686.3227762 SDR 324,581.05 USD 95.910 47,829,004.95

2014-Aug-20 3,393,717.4427763 SDR 2,219,494.09 USD 96.790 328,477,911.02

2014-Sep-03 299,012.7427764 SDR 196,928.79 USD 96.800 28,944,433.23

2014-Sep-15 71,748.2527765 SDR 47,820.69 USD 96.750 6,941,643.19

2014-Oct-22 1,145,253.9127766 SDR 766,343.19 USD 97.800 112,005,832.40

2014-Dec-03 370,611.3727767 SDR 253,108.35 USD 98.720 36,586,754.45

2014-Dec-15 640,541.6927768 SDR 438,997.80 USD 99.370 63,650,627.74
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

ADBDonor:

2014-Dec-16 477,397.7527769 SDR 326,193.85 USD 100.410 47,935,508.08

2014-Dec-19 678,071.65277610 SDR 461,329.72 USD 100.680 68,268,253.72

2014-Dec-19 1,265,364.98277611 SDR 860,897.92 USD 100.680 127,396,946.19

2014-Dec-22 971,003.54277612 SDR 662,823.67 USD 100.980 98,051,937.47

2014-Dec-23 422,206.68277613 SDR 289,839.76 USD 100.890 42,596,431.95

2015-Mar-15 100,216.58277614 SDR 72,588.62 USD 100.450 10,066,755.46

2015-Mar-19 648,505.65277615 SDR 473,638.37 USD 100.010 64,857,050.06

2015-Jun-29 764,279.48277616 SDR 543,437.39 USD 101.530 77,597,295.60

2015-Jun-30 1,960,907.10277617 SDR 1,394,760.05 USD 101.860 199,737,997.21

Total of 2776 9,854,016.60 1,438,210,636.10

2014-Sep-04 44,636.7727961 SDR 29,397.63 USD 96.480 4,306,555.57

2014-Sep-11 97,922.3927962 SDR 65,214.64 USD 97.210 9,519,035.53

2014-Sep-16 134,136.7027963 SDR 89,452.50 USD 97.520 13,081,010.98

2014-Sep-23 176,886.9627964 SDR 118,133.34 USD 97.010 17,159,803.99

2014-Sep-29 188,708.9527965 SDR 126,083.35 USD 97.530 18,404,783.89

2014-Sep-30 150,682.2927966 SDR 101,132.45 USD 98.160 14,790,973.59

2014-Sep-30 78,821.7427967 SDR 52,902.27 USD 98.160 7,737,142.00

2014-Nov-04 359,023.4927968 SDR 241,062.14 USD 97.950 35,166,350.85

2014-Nov-12 203,966.5627969 SDR 139,226.32 USD 98.190 20,027,476.53

2014-Dec-09 209,457.41279610 SDR 143,905.55 USD 98.640 20,660,878.92

2014-Dec-09 40,869.56279611 SDR 28,079.01 USD 98.640 4,031,373.40

2014-Dec-15 16,790.54279612 SDR 11,507.46 USD 99.370 1,668,475.96

2014-Dec-18 254,220.55279613 SDR 173,958.05 USD 101.490 25,800,843.62

2014-Dec-18 120,856.94279614 SDR 82,699.99 USD 101.490 12,265,770.84

2014-Dec-18 252,629.71279615 SDR 172,869.47 USD 101.490 25,639,389.27

2014-Dec-19 110,302.91279616 SDR 75,045.18 USD 100.680 11,105,296.98

2014-Dec-19 115,293.87279617 SDR 78,440.81 USD 100.680 11,607,786.83

2014-Dec-22 269,855.88279618 SDR 184,208.25 USD 100.980 27,250,046.76

2015-Feb-12 47,162.37279619 SDR 33,460.12 USD 99.310 4,683,694.96
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

ADBDonor:

2015-Jun-15 27,259.65279620 SDR 19,418.88 USD 102.200 2,785,936.23

2015-Jul-08 76,363.45279621 SDR 54,571.05 USD 101.180 7,726,453.87

2015-Jul-16 79,187.56279622 SDR 56,606.62 USD 101.140 8,009,029.82

Total of 2796 2,077,375.08 303,428,110.39

2014-Aug-06 106,566.1928081 SDR 69,602.88 USD 97.060 10,343,314.40

2014-Aug-14 16,403.6128082 SDR 10,712.35 USD 97.650 1,601,812.52

2014-Aug-25 232,371.0728083 SDR 152,523.50 USD 96.450 22,412,189.70

2014-Sep-30 238,296.8828084 SDR 159,936.16 USD 98.160 23,391,221.74

2014-Oct-10 11,326.0228085 SDR 7,640.48 USD 97.390 1,103,041.09

2014-Oct-10 74,773.8628086 SDR 50,442.10 USD 97.390 7,282,226.23

2014-Oct-10 131,269.7428087 SDR 88,553.96 USD 97.390 12,784,359.98

2014-Nov-15 3,794.9228088 SDR 2,589.40 USD 98.460 373,647.82

2014-Nov-19 4,121.0128089 SDR 2,814.71 USD 98.490 405,878.27

2014-Nov-28 118,696.40280810 SDR 81,160.49 USD 98.710 11,716,521.64

2014-Dec-22 1,504,587.64280811 SDR 1,027,057.33 USD 100.980 151,933,259.89

2015-Jan-14 907,227.67280812 SDR 634,784.51 USD 99.130 89,933,478.93

2015-Feb-17 24,742.13280813 SDR 17,534.93 USD 99.160 2,453,429.61

2015-Feb-20 674,184.38280814 SDR 475,940.77 USD 99.450 67,047,636.59

2015-Feb-25 5,758.78280815 SDR 4,080.33 USD 99.220 571,386.15

2015-Mar-13 904,455.19280816 SDR 655,112.73 USD 99.710 90,183,226.99

2015-Mar-19 1,213,234.62280817 SDR 886,090.14 USD 100.010 121,335,594.35

2015-Apr-30 25,920.23280818 SDR 18,672.10 USD 101.410 2,628,570.52

2015-May-13 367,384.57280819 SDR 261,236.39 USD 101.980 37,465,878.45

2015-May-15 21,824.21280820 SDR 15,468.51 USD 101.840 2,222,577.55

2015-May-26 628,883.65280821 SDR 447,152.10 USD 101.450 63,800,246.29

2015-May-27 35,952.04280822 SDR 25,553.54 USD 101.990 3,666,748.56

2015-Jun-04 207,029.21280823 SDR 149,117.82 USD 102.170 21,152,174.39

2015-Jun-09 300,220.86280824 SDR 213,025.33 USD 102.250 30,697,582.94

2015-Jun-11 9,004.00280825 SDR 6,447.41 USD 101.840 916,967.36
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

ADBDonor:

2015-Jun-17 806,208.00280826 SDR 574,660.18 USD 102.240 82,426,705.92

2015-Jul-13 224,660.26280827 SDR 160,951.02 USD 101.130 22,719,892.09

2015-Jul-13 189,129.60280828 SDR 135,496.16 USD 101.130 19,126,676.45

2015-Jul-15 78,484.10280829 SDR 55,873.69 USD 101.280 7,948,869.65

Total of 2808 6,390,231.02 909,645,116.07

2014-Aug-22 7,500,000.0030121 SDR 4,910,723.05 USD 96.780 725,850,000.00

2014-Sep-15 494,701.3030122 SDR 329,721.73 USD 96.750 47,862,350.78

2014-Oct-10 490,967.8530123 SDR 331,204.66 USD 97.390 47,815,358.91

2014-Dec-10 2,136,299.9930124 SDR 1,466,473.54 USD 98.720 210,895,535.01

2015-Jan-01 29,256.6830125 SDR 20,168.26 USD 100.560 2,942,051.74

2015-Feb-25 101,227.8930126 SDR 71,724.16 USD 99.220 10,043,831.25

2015-May-07 2,264,555.6030127 SDR 1,617,713.04 USD 101.360 229,535,355.62

2015-Jul-01 53,409.5630128 SDR 37,969.06 USD 101.620 5,427,479.49

2015-Jul-13 644,604.3830129 SDR 461,807.23 USD 101.130 65,188,840.95

Total of 3012 9,247,504.73 1,345,560,803.75

2014-Nov-17 1,050,000.0030571 SDR 715,346.57 USD 98.460 103,383,000.00

2015-Apr-15 4,030.8730572 SDR 2,940.87 USD 100.320 404,376.88

Total of 3057 718,287.44 103,787,376.88

2014-Dec-08 7,991,352.0030001 SDR 5,487,171.53 USD 98.540 787,467,826.08

2014-Dec-10 236,119.9630002 SDR 162,085.70 USD 98.720 23,309,762.45

2015-Apr-15 27,303.5930003 SDR 19,920.32 USD 100.320 2,739,096.15

Total of 3000 5,669,177.55 813,516,684.68

2014-Dec-19 1,200,000.0031241 SDR 816,426.50 USD 100.680 120,816,000.00

2015-Apr-01 3,206.6931242 SDR 2,313.21 USD 100.300 321,631.01

2015-Apr-23 35,316.1131243 SDR 25,574.52 USD 100.820 3,560,570.21

2015-Jun-01 299,213.0031244 SDR 215,417.68 USD 101.800 30,459,883.40

2015-Jun-03 93,529.1331245 SDR 67,262.95 USD 102.000 9,539,971.26

2015-Jun-30 235,644.6831246 SDR 167,610.07 USD 101.860 24,002,767.10

Total of 3124 1,294,604.93 188,700,822.98

2014-Dec-29 1,003,852.8725791 SDR 692,011.66 USD 101.400 101,790,681.02
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

ADBDonor:

2015-Mar-02 436,620.5125792 SDR 308,856.03 USD 98.640 43,068,247.11

2015-Jun-08 1,211,735.2125793 SDR 867,203.81 USD 101.700 123,233,470.86

2015-Jun-09 509,313.6225794 SDR 361,389.62 USD 102.250 52,077,317.64

2015-Jun-15 6,041.0825795 SDR 4,303.47 USD 102.200 617,398.38

Total of 2579 2,233,764.59 320,787,115.01

2015-Mar-30 862,979.7628511 SDR 620,108.19 USD 99.560 85,918,264.91

2015-May-07 67,234.9028512 SDR 48,030.07 USD 101.360 6,814,929.46

2015-Jul-01 2,306.2828513 SDR 1,639.54 USD 101.620 234,364.17

2015-Jul-16 103,713.9528514 SDR 74,139.12 USD 101.140 10,489,628.90

Total of 2851 743,916.92 103,457,187.44

2015-May-21 3,000,000.0031571 SDR 2,115,461.91 USD 101.750 305,250,000.00

Total of 3157 2,115,461.91 305,250,000.00

IDADonor:

2014-Aug-29 1,128.2245101 SDR 743.04 USD 96.500 108,873.23

Total of 4510 743.04 108,873.23

2015-May-05 -15,916.1346521 SDR -11,376.14 USD 101.180 -1,610,394.03

Total of 4652 -11,376.14 -1,610,394.03

2015-Apr-28 7,000,000.0047071 SDR 5,020,440.36 USD 101.880 713,160,000.00

2015-May-04 13,661,948.8247072 SDR 9,708,121.98 USD 101.180 1,382,315,981.61

Total of 4707 14,728,562.34 2,095,475,981.61

2014-Aug-26 681,746.3947501 SDR 448,886.51 USD 96.610 65,863,518.74

2014-Aug-26 298,484.5447502 SDR 196,533.03 USD 96.610 28,836,591.41

2015-Feb-10 795,214.5347503 SDR 564,935.52 USD 99.170 78,861,424.94

Total of 4750 1,210,355.06 173,561,535.09

2014-Nov-13 419,712.6348321 SDR 286,178.76 USD 98.120 41,182,203.26

Total of 4832 286,178.76 41,182,203.26

2014-Aug-01 9,057.8349021 SDR 5,916.05 USD 96.590 874,895.80

2014-Aug-13 747,625.6849022 SDR 489,088.57 USD 97.440 72,848,646.26

2014-Aug-26 506,428.9149023 SDR 333,451.13 USD 96.610 48,926,097.00

2014-Sep-11 1,276,448.9449024 SDR 851,232.72 USD 97.210 124,083,601.46
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

IDADonor:

2014-Sep-12 229,385.3349025 SDR 152,921.52 USD 97.190 22,293,960.22

2014-Nov-13 2,149,859.7849026 SDR 1,465,870.12 USD 98.120 210,944,241.61

2014-Nov-17 1,182,001.1749027 SDR 806,287.37 USD 98.460 116,379,835.20

2014-Dec-17 908,935.2849028 SDR 620,454.81 USD 101.360 92,129,679.98

2015-Jan-12 940,169.5649029 SDR 658,087.10 USD 99.430 93,481,059.35

2015-Jan-27 588,344.54490210 SDR 418,214.76 USD 97.980 57,645,998.03

2015-Jan-28 407,754.99490211 SDR 288,825.36 USD 97.940 39,935,523.72

2015-Feb-02 1,143,229.13490212 SDR 811,445.37 USD 98.680 112,813,850.55

2015-Mar-16 635,355.13490213 SDR 464,033.85 USD 100.450 63,821,422.81

2015-Mar-19 34,900.45490214 SDR 25,323.58 USD 100.010 3,490,394.00

2015-Mar-31 709,801.05490215 SDR 514,538.74 USD 99.980 70,965,908.98

2015-May-11 1,705,608.72490216 SDR 1,214,310.74 USD 102.000 173,972,089.44

2015-May-15 597,659.73490217 SDR 422,082.04 USD 101.840 60,865,666.90

2015-Jun-03 1,088,090.85490218 SDR 778,715.12 USD 102.000 110,985,266.70

2015-Jun-25 263,805.57490219 SDR 187,640.44 USD 101.480 26,770,989.24

2015-Jul-08 40,250.63490220 SDR 28,836.34 USD 101.180 4,072,558.74

2015-Jul-14 478,766.74490221 SDR 342,676.28 USD 101.240 48,470,344.76

Total of 4902 10,879,952.01 1,555,772,030.75

2014-Aug-05 92,331.2049321 SDR 60,286.12 USD 97.200 8,974,592.64

2014-Aug-06 571,098.5449322 SDR 498,179.79 EUR 129.940 74,208,544.29

2014-Sep-18 36,286.8449323 SDR 24,234.04 USD 97.180 3,526,355.11

2014-Dec-05 57,143.3149324 SDR 39,226.30 USD 98.790 5,645,187.59

2014-Dec-15 677,135.5149325 SDR 463,350.31 USD 99.370 67,286,955.63

2015-Jan-05 143,335.6049326 SDR 99,989.26 USD 100.960 14,471,162.18

2015-Jan-07 3,058.8549327 SDR 2,139.97 USD 101.420 310,228.57

2015-Jan-14 81,785.3349328 SDR 57,218.15 USD 99.130 8,107,379.76

2015-May-27 25,295.1349329 SDR 18,211.17 USD 101.990 2,579,850.31

2015-Jun-19 109,916.56493210 SDR 77,839.07 USD 101.730 11,181,811.65

Total of 4932 1,340,674.18 196,292,067.73
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

IDADonor:

2014-Dec-05 5,282,666.2751381 SDR 3,626,312.00 USD 98.790 521,874,600.81

2015-May-19 6,667,968.6751382 SDR 4,737,623.84 USD 101.460 676,532,101.26

2015-May-27 2,920,646.6551383 SDR 2,102,712.51 USD 101.990 297,876,751.83

Total of 5138 10,466,648.35 1,496,283,453.90

2014-Sep-26 112,937.0549051 SDR 75,740.25 USD 97.850 11,050,890.34

2014-Dec-29 37,111.4249052 SDR 25,617.05 USD 101.400 3,763,097.99

2015-Feb-05 37,271.0949053 SDR 26,328.27 USD 98.510 3,671,575.08

2015-Apr-10 66,832.9649054 SDR 48,760.40 USD 99.890 6,675,944.37

2015-May-15 117,256.3349055 SDR 82,809.31 USD 101.840 11,941,384.65

Total of 4905 259,255.28 37,102,892.43

2014-Jul-23 191,992.1652631 SDR 124,794.22 USD 96.090 18,448,526.65

2014-Jul-24 32,657.0652632 SDR 21,235.12 USD 95.860 3,130,505.77

2014-Sep-18 434,096.2352633 SDR 289,909.66 USD 97.180 42,185,471.63

2014-Oct-30 426,350.4052634 SDR 287,922.85 USD 97.870 41,726,913.65

2015-Jan-09 106,001.5952635 SDR 74,169.00 USD 99.980 10,598,038.97

2015-Mar-25 71,002.9052636 SDR 51,020.30 USD 99.320 7,052,008.03

2015-Apr-24 2,854,210.0952637 SDR 2,058,601.70 USD 100.620 287,190,619.26

2015-May-15 527,622.0152638 SDR 372,619.68 USD 101.840 53,733,025.50

2015-May-15 23,703.8652639 SDR 16,740.25 USD 101.840 2,414,001.10

2015-May-21 2,847,499.40526310 SDR 2,024,643.71 USD 101.750 289,733,063.95

2015-May-26 2,852,314.97526311 SDR 2,050,328.84 USD 101.450 289,367,353.71

2015-Jun-29 324,241.07526312 SDR 231,067.66 USD 101.530 32,920,195.84

2015-Jul-07 1,814,416.72526313 SDR 1,300,713.09 USD 101.260 183,727,837.07

2015-Jul-14 39,401.69526314 SDR 28,201.68 USD 101.240 3,989,027.10

Total of 5263 8,931,967.76 1,266,216,588.23

2014-Sep-04 169,769.8752731 SDR 112,190.39 USD 96.480 16,379,397.06

2015-Jun-03 8,730.0852732 SDR 6,247.87 USD 102.000 890,468.16

2015-Jun-08 130,324.8952733 SDR 93,320.51 USD 101.700 13,254,041.31

2015-Jun-11 2,428,083.6852734 SDR 1,726,833.76 USD 101.840 247,276,041.97

Total of 5273 1,938,592.53 277,799,948.50
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

IDADonor:

2014-Sep-24 4,466,195.1249241 SDR 2,984,028.28 USD 97.210 434,158,827.62

2014-Nov-26 450,000.0049242 SDR 307,326.67 USD 98.690 44,410,500.00

2014-Dec-09 242,916.9249243 SDR 166,765.24 USD 98.640 23,961,324.99

2015-May-28 7,284.4049244 SDR 5,242.05 USD 101.990 742,935.96

2015-Jun-03 1,981,769.4649245 SDR 1,418,295.03 USD 102.000 202,140,484.92

Total of 4924 4,881,657.27 705,414,073.49

2014-Sep-02 575,050.9849811 SDR 379,895.08 USD 96.550 55,521,172.12

2015-Apr-23 1,330,851.8449812 SDR 963,163.99 USD 100.820 134,176,482.51

Total of 4981 1,343,059.07 189,697,654.63

2015-May-28 3,818,890.0154461 SDR 2,748,173.96 USD 101.990 389,488,592.12

2015-Jun-03 1,219,163.9854462 SDR 872,520.36 USD 102.000 124,354,725.96

Total of 5446 3,620,694.32 513,843,318.08

2014-Nov-19 7,831,273.5150021 SDR 5,337,454.60 USD 98.490 771,302,128.00

Total of 5002 5,337,454.60 771,302,128.00

2015-Mar-12 1,000,000.0051371 SDR 726,548.82 USD 100.160 100,160,000.00

2015-Mar-16 280,939.9351372 SDR 205,185.46 USD 100.450 28,220,415.97

Total of 5137 931,734.28 128,380,415.97

2015-Apr-30 11,101,346.6952501 SDR 7,893,336.76 USD 101.410 1,125,787,567.83

2015-Jun-24 14,232,026.9052502 SDR 10,119,616.96 USD 101.440 1,443,696,808.74

Total of 5250 18,012,953.72 2,569,484,376.57

2015-Jun-25 237,253.7153441 SDR 168,754.55 USD 101.480 24,076,506.49

2015-Jun-29 8,392,155.3053442 SDR 5,980,598.55 USD 101.530 852,055,527.61

Total of 5344 6,149,353.10 876,132,034.10

IFADDonor:

2014-Oct-09 107,589.565761 SDR 72,099.37 USD 97.940 10,537,321.51

2014-Nov-14 731,292.605762 SDR 499,482.69 USD 98.190 71,805,620.39

2015-Jan-22 889,372.095763 SDR 624,932.08 USD 98.320 87,443,063.89

2015-Mar-20 156,225.655764 SDR 113,437.98 USD 99.730 15,580,384.07

2015-Jun-29 244,980.115765 SDR 174,583.00 USD 101.530 24,872,830.57

Total of 576 1,484,535.12 210,239,220.43
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

IFADDonor:

2014-Nov-27 454,827.84646A1 SDR 310,623.83 USD 98.660 44,873,314.69

2015-May-20 3,949.67646A2 SDR 2,818.13 USD 101.480 400,812.51

Total of 646A 313,441.96 45,274,127.20

2014-Aug-07 66,984.567961 SDR 43,744.45 USD 98.100 6,571,185.34

2015-Feb-13 315,895.757962 SDR 223,169.02 USD 99.400 31,400,037.55

2015-Mar-02 77,725.377963 SDR 55,249.37 USD 98.640 7,666,830.50

2015-Apr-28 40,991.217964 SDR 29,399.13 USD 101.880 4,176,184.47

2015-Jun-24 241,528.627965 SDR 171,737.81 USD 101.440 24,500,663.21

2015-Jul-10 286,331.787966 SDR 203,842.74 USD 101.140 28,959,596.23

2015-Jul-16 51,226.677967 SDR 36,817.43 USD 101.140 5,181,065.40

Total of 796 763,959.95 108,455,562.70

2014-Nov-26 535,519.178811 SDR 365,731.83 USD 98.690 52,850,386.89

2015-Jun-30 338,835.138812 SDR 240,925.44 USD 101.860 34,513,746.34

Total of 881 606,657.27 87,364,133.23

NDFDonor:

2014-Aug-25 16,445.752651 EUR 12,382.91 USD 96.450 1,586,192.59

2014-Aug-25 81,285.712652 EUR 61,204.48 USD 96.450 7,840,006.73

2014-Sep-15 17,456.062653 EUR 13,506.70 USD 96.750 1,688,873.81

2014-Sep-18 83,809.682654 EUR 64,667.97 USD 97.180 8,144,624.70

2014-Nov-07 79,221.982655 EUR 79,221.98 EUR 122.730 9,722,913.61

2014-Nov-13 74,940.122656 EUR 74,940.12 EUR 122.450 9,176,417.69

2014-Nov-21 110,585.662657 EUR 88,088.00 USD 98.810 10,926,969.06

2014-Nov-27 17,410.832658 EUR 13,956.57 USD 98.660 1,717,752.49

2015-Feb-13 43,073.502659 EUR 37,997.07 USD 99.400 4,281,505.90

2015-Feb-13 184,817.3826510 EUR 163,035.73 USD 99.400 18,370,847.57

2015-May-04 178,394.8026511 EUR 160,311.63 USD 101.180 18,049,985.86

2015-May-07 59,904.4226512 EUR 53,745.23 USD 101.360 6,071,912.01

2015-May-26 14,103.2126513 EUR 12,803.64 USD 101.450 1,430,770.65

2015-May-26 150,295.1426514 EUR 136,445.89 USD 101.450 15,247,441.95

Total of 265 972,307.92 114,256,214.62
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

OFIDDonor:

2015-Apr-30 463,031.0610601 USD 463,031.06 USD 101.410 46,955,979.79

Total of 1060 463,031.06 46,955,979.79

2015-Apr-16 106,092.9911551 USD 106,092.99 USD 100.090 10,618,847.37

2015-Apr-20 43,876.0911552 USD 43,876.09 USD 100.080 4,391,119.09

2015-May-26 51,720.3311553 USD 51,720.33 USD 101.450 5,247,027.48

2015-Jun-16 360,990.5911554 USD 360,990.59 USD 102.200 36,893,238.30

Total of 1155 562,680.00 57,150,232.24

2015-Apr-07 754,941.1213461 USD 754,941.12 USD 99.800 75,343,123.78

2015-Apr-13 332,571.2613462 USD 332,571.26 USD 99.400 33,057,583.24

Total of 1346 1,087,512.38 108,400,707.02

2014-Nov-03 110,961.5913641 USD 110,961.59 USD 97.880 10,860,920.43

2014-Dec-09 70,081.5013642 USD 70,081.50 USD 98.640 6,912,839.16

2014-Dec-29 65,043.5213643 USD 65,043.52 USD 101.400 6,595,412.93

2015-Feb-13 219,210.4513644 USD 219,210.45 USD 99.400 21,789,518.73

2015-Feb-23 364,154.3513645 USD 364,154.35 USD 99.260 36,145,960.78

2015-Mar-17 56,409.8613646 USD 56,409.86 USD 100.200 5,652,267.97

Total of 1364 885,861.27 87,956,920.00

2014-Nov-04 698,199.8014421 USD 698,199.80 USD 97.950 68,388,670.41

2014-Nov-26 327,697.6614422 USD 327,697.66 USD 98.690 32,340,482.07

2014-Dec-09 267,232.6714423 USD 267,232.67 USD 98.640 26,359,830.57

2015-Mar-23 2,212,455.6014424 USD 2,212,455.60 USD 100.240 221,776,549.34

2015-Mar-30 296,006.0214425 USD 296,006.02 USD 99.560 29,470,359.35

Total of 1442 3,801,591.75 378,335,891.74

Total of Multilateral 23,489,850,384.26
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

DonorType: Bilateral

ChinaDonor:

2014-Jul-22 569,185.293591 RMB 569,185.29 RMB 15.490 8,816,680.14

2014-Jul-25 18,802,059.233592 RMB 18,802,059.23 RMB 15.480 291,055,876.88

2014-Aug-05 10,199,194.853593 RMB 10,199,194.85 RMB 15.730 160,433,334.99

2014-Sep-13 5,070,884.483594 RMB 5,070,884.48 RMB 15.770 79,967,848.25

2015-Jan-20 6,190,255.703595 RMB 6,190,255.70 RMB 15.830 97,991,747.73

2015-Feb-16 16,294,846.803596 RMB 16,294,846.80 RMB 16.000 260,717,548.80

2015-Mar-04 4,409,995.413597 RMB 4,409,995.41 RMB 15.840 69,854,327.29

2015-Jun-30 28,029,137.383598 RMB 28,029,137.38 RMB 16.410 459,958,144.41

Total of 359 89,565,559.14 1,428,795,508.49

2014-Sep-01 65,638,755.004941 RMB 65,638,755.00 RMB 15.710 1,031,184,841.05

2014-Sep-05 65,638,755.004942 RMB 65,638,755.00 RMB 15.680 1,029,215,678.40

Total of 494 131,277,510.00 2,060,400,519.45

IndiaDonor:

2014-Jul-23 61,857.33000019841 USD 61,857.33 USD 96.090 5,943,870.84

2014-Jul-24 262,978.08000019842 USD 262,978.08 USD 95.860 25,209,078.75

2014-Aug-07 82,350.33000019843 USD 82,350.33 USD 98.100 8,078,567.37

2014-Aug-14 14,406.78000019844 USD 14,406.78 USD 97.650 1,406,822.07

2014-Sep-17 19,306.89000019845 USD 19,306.89 USD 97.400 1,880,491.09

2014-Sep-25 267,287.37000019846 USD 267,287.37 USD 97.240 25,991,023.86

2014-Sep-30 114,910.71000019847 USD 114,910.71 USD 98.160 11,279,635.29

2014-Sep-30 108,663.62000019848 USD 108,663.62 USD 98.160 10,666,420.94

2014-Oct-01 45,376.36000019849 USD 45,376.36 USD 98.500 4,469,571.46

2014-Oct-01 25,709.250000198410 USD 25,709.25 USD 98.500 2,532,361.12

2014-Oct-17 23,833.330000198411 USD 23,833.33 USD 98.640 2,350,919.67

2014-Oct-21 11,584.140000198412 USD 11,584.14 USD 97.880 1,133,855.62

2014-Nov-12 436,890.940000198413 USD 436,890.94 USD 98.190 42,898,321.40

2014-Dec-26 578,133.520000198414 USD 578,133.52 USD 101.330 58,582,269.58

2014-Dec-31 258,219.310000198415 USD 258,219.31 USD 101.120 26,111,136.63
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

IndiaDonor:

2014-Dec-31 69,347.170000198416 USD 69,347.17 USD 101.120 7,012,385.83

2015-Jan-06 15,425.550000198417 USD 15,425.55 USD 101.160 1,560,448.64

2015-Jan-06 16,135.350000198418 USD 16,135.35 USD 101.160 1,632,252.01

2015-Jan-06 262,134.560000198419 USD 262,134.56 USD 101.160 26,517,532.09

2015-Jan-06 111,701.890000198420 USD 111,701.89 USD 101.160 11,299,763.19

2015-Jan-09 69,516.310000198421 USD 69,516.31 USD 99.980 6,950,240.67

2015-Jan-09 87,246.110000198422 USD 87,246.11 USD 99.980 8,722,866.08

2015-Jan-23 1,041.830000198423 USD 1,041.83 USD 98.420 102,536.91

2015-Jan-23 1,734.160000198424 USD 1,734.16 USD 98.420 170,676.03

2015-Feb-03 28,482.880000198425 USD 28,482.88 USD 98.580 2,807,842.31

2015-Feb-03 52,150.740000198426 USD 52,150.74 USD 98.580 5,141,019.95

2015-Feb-25 87,491.310000198427 USD 87,491.31 USD 99.220 8,680,887.78

2015-Mar-04 190,135.740000198428 USD 190,135.74 USD 98.760 18,777,805.68

2015-Mar-11 154,931.590000198429 USD 154,931.59 USD 100.120 15,511,750.79

2015-Mar-11 368,650.530000198430 USD 368,650.53 USD 100.120 36,909,291.06

2015-Mar-19 444,689.020000198431 USD 444,689.02 USD 100.010 44,473,348.89

2015-Mar-20 98,459.360000198432 USD 98,459.36 USD 99.730 9,819,351.97

2015-Mar-20 81,467.290000198433 USD 81,467.29 USD 99.730 8,124,732.83

2015-Mar-20 21,848.560000198434 USD 21,848.56 USD 99.730 2,178,956.89

2015-Mar-25 13,778.140000198435 USD 13,778.14 USD 99.320 1,368,444.86

2015-Mar-30 178,907.330000198436 USD 178,907.33 USD 99.560 17,812,013.77

2015-Mar-31 166,792.290000198437 USD 166,792.29 USD 99.980 16,675,893.15

2015-May-14 76,460.490000198438 USD 76,460.49 USD 102.160 7,811,203.66

2015-May-14 28,299.700000198439 USD 28,299.70 USD 102.160 2,891,097.35

2015-May-14 129,513.330000198440 USD 129,513.33 USD 102.160 13,231,081.79

2015-May-26 82,130.150000198441 USD 82,130.15 USD 101.450 8,332,103.72

2015-May-28 187,936.560000198442 USD 187,936.56 USD 101.990 19,167,649.75

2015-Jun-11 109,010.000000198443 USD 109,010.00 USD 101.840 11,101,578.40

2015-Jun-29 73,716.680000198444 USD 73,716.68 USD 101.530 7,484,454.52
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

IndiaDonor:

2015-Jun-29 466,016.300000198445 USD 466,016.30 USD 101.530 47,314,634.94

2015-Jun-29 63,121.100000198446 USD 63,121.10 USD 101.530 6,408,685.28

2015-Jul-02 221,190.320000198447 USD 221,190.32 USD 101.420 22,433,122.25

2015-Jul-09 3,418.770000198448 USD 3,418.77 USD 101.340 346,458.15

2015-Jul-09 229,824.750000198449 USD 229,824.75 USD 101.340 23,290,440.16

Total of 00001984 6,504,213.82 650,596,897.04

2014-Aug-26 99,689.00000009031 USD 99,689.00 USD 96.610 9,630,954.29

2014-Sep-02 319,004.14000009032 USD 319,004.14 USD 96.550 30,799,849.72

2014-Sep-29 19,881.40000009033 USD 19,881.40 USD 97.530 1,939,032.94

2014-Sep-29 26,518.49000009034 USD 26,518.49 USD 97.530 2,586,348.33

2014-Sep-29 9,111.60000009035 USD 9,111.60 USD 97.530 888,654.35

2014-Nov-14 256,598.85000009036 USD 256,598.85 USD 98.190 25,195,441.08

2014-Dec-01 43,213.85000009037 USD 43,213.85 USD 98.950 4,276,010.46

2014-Dec-01 2,547.43000009038 USD 2,547.43 USD 98.950 252,068.20

2014-Dec-05 359,292.00000009039 USD 359,292.00 USD 98.790 35,494,456.68

2014-Dec-11 175,885.000000090310 USD 175,885.00 USD 98.940 17,402,061.90

2015-Jan-09 11,452.940000090311 USD 11,452.94 USD 99.980 1,145,064.94

2015-Jan-09 26,758.050000090312 USD 26,758.05 USD 99.980 2,675,269.84

2015-Jan-09 34,854.430000090313 USD 34,854.43 USD 99.980 3,484,745.91

2015-Jan-09 7,761.240000090314 USD 7,761.24 USD 99.980 775,968.78

2015-Jan-09 67,612.890000090315 USD 67,612.89 USD 99.980 6,759,936.74

2015-Jan-09 128,433.350000090316 USD 128,433.35 USD 99.980 12,840,766.33

2015-Jan-20 95,392.000000090317 USD 95,392.00 USD 98.440 9,390,388.48

2015-Jan-27 273,035.000000090318 USD 273,035.00 USD 97.980 26,751,969.30

2015-Jan-27 278,428.000000090319 USD 278,428.00 USD 97.980 27,280,375.44

2015-Jan-27 137,077.000000090320 USD 137,077.00 USD 97.980 13,430,804.46

2015-Jan-29 285,521.000000090321 USD 285,521.00 USD 97.960 27,969,637.16

2015-Feb-03 660,000.000000090322 USD 660,000.00 USD 98.580 65,062,800.00

2015-Feb-06 281,551.000000090323 USD 281,551.00 USD 98.480 27,727,142.48
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

IndiaDonor:

2015-Feb-10 150,671.860000090324 USD 150,671.86 USD 99.170 14,942,128.36

2015-Feb-25 22,997.580000090325 USD 22,997.58 USD 99.220 2,281,819.89

2015-Mar-05 3,844.740000090326 USD 3,844.74 USD 99.310 381,821.13

2015-Mar-05 5,310.820000090327 USD 5,310.82 USD 99.310 527,417.53

2015-Mar-16 510,000.000000090328 USD 510,000.00 USD 100.450 51,229,500.00

2015-Mar-17 179,645.660000090329 USD 179,645.66 USD 100.200 18,000,495.13

2015-Mar-31 39,814.600000090330 USD 39,814.60 USD 99.980 3,980,663.71

2015-Mar-31 43,884.190000090331 USD 43,884.19 USD 99.980 4,387,541.32

2015-Apr-09 178,399.750000090332 USD 178,399.75 USD 99.890 17,820,351.03

2015-Apr-16 8,416.430000090333 USD 8,416.43 USD 100.090 842,400.48

2015-Apr-30 4,136.930000090334 USD 4,136.93 USD 101.410 419,526.07

2015-Jun-01 32,550.180000090335 USD 32,550.18 USD 101.800 3,313,608.32

2015-Jun-08 6,827.860000090336 USD 6,827.86 USD 101.700 694,393.36

2015-Jun-30 159,340.080000090337 USD 159,340.08 USD 101.860 16,230,380.55

2015-Jul-15 315,749.330000090338 USD 315,749.33 USD 101.280 31,979,092.14

Total of 00000903 5,261,208.67 520,790,886.83

JapanDonor:

2014-Oct-20 2,618,751.0081 JPY 2,618,751.00 JPY 0.917 2,401,394.67

2014-Oct-22 1,000,000.0082 JPY 1,000,000.00 JPY 0.916 916,000.00

2014-Nov-14 58,974,462.0083 JPY 58,974,462.00 JPY 0.849 50,069,318.24

2014-Nov-14 12,655,976.0084 JPY 12,655,976.00 JPY 0.849 10,744,923.62

2014-Nov-21 264,490,178.0085 JPY 264,490,178.00 JPY 0.836 221,113,788.81

2014-Dec-18 55,986,211.0086 JPY 55,986,211.00 JPY 0.867 48,540,044.94

2015-Jan-13 38,620,273.0087 JPY 38,620,273.00 JPY 0.832 32,132,067.14

2015-Feb-06 27,813,414.0088 JPY 27,813,414.00 JPY 0.839 23,335,454.35

2015-Feb-24 126,767,935.0089 JPY 126,767,935.00 JPY 0.835 105,851,225.72

2015-Mar-17 251,727,605.00810 JPY 251,727,605.00 JPY 0.826 207,927,001.73

2015-Mar-19 25,241,360.00811 JPY 25,241,360.00 JPY 0.825 20,824,122.00

2015-Apr-14 118,039,703.00812 JPY 118,039,703.00 JPY 0.831 98,090,993.19
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Value Date Disburse. 
Amount

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Disbursement Statement

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

Commit. 
Currency

Disbursement 
(Commit Curr.)

Disburse. 
Currency FX Rate

Equivalent 
NPR

JapanDonor:

2015-Apr-17 31,336,227.00813 JPY 31,336,227.00 JPY 0.835 26,165,749.54

2015-Apr-20 4,307,239.00814 JPY 4,307,239.00 JPY 0.837 3,605,159.04

2015-May-01 25,338,964.00815 JPY 25,338,964.00 JPY 0.853 21,614,136.29

2015-Jun-19 25,610,373.00816 JPY 25,610,373.00 JPY 0.830 21,256,609.59

2015-Jun-23 118,313,381.00817 JPY 118,313,381.00 JPY 0.824 97,490,225.94

Total of 8 1,188,842,052.00 992,078,214.81

2014-Oct-03 13,232,613.008A1 JPY 13,232,613.00 JPY 0.904 11,962,282.15

2014-Oct-20 1,066,450.008A2 JPY 1,066,450.00 JPY 0.917 977,934.65

2014-Nov-07 25,624,179.008A3 JPY 25,624,179.00 JPY 0.855 21,908,673.04

2014-Nov-14 4,918,070.008A4 JPY 4,918,070.00 JPY 0.849 4,175,441.43

2014-Dec-18 8,951,156.008A5 JPY 8,951,156.00 JPY 0.867 7,760,652.25

2015-Feb-17 19,816,523.008A6 JPY 19,816,523.00 JPY 0.836 16,566,613.23

2015-Mar-19 7,120,236.008A7 JPY 7,120,236.00 JPY 0.825 5,874,194.70

2015-Mar-27 7,005,843.008A8 JPY 7,005,843.00 JPY 0.847 5,933,949.02

2015-Apr-20 1,227,716.008A9 JPY 1,227,716.00 JPY 0.837 1,027,598.29

2015-May-01 1,962,799.008A10 JPY 1,962,799.00 JPY 0.853 1,674,267.55

2015-Jun-19 15,957,866.008A11 JPY 15,957,866.00 JPY 0.830 13,245,028.78

Total of 8A 106,883,451.00 91,106,635.09

SaudiDonor:

2014-Dec-03 1,165,683.684651 SAR 1,165,683.68 SAR 26.300 30,657,480.78

Total of 465 1,165,683.68 30,657,480.78

Total of Bilateral 5,774,426,142.49

29,264,276,526.75Grand Total
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 1,278,346.83 1,278,346.831821

SDR 79,811.70 79,811.702322

SDR 2,713,036.65 2,713,036.652333

SDR 418,019.63 418,019.632494

SDR 780,749.32 780,749.322505

SDR 1,190,461.27 1,190,461.272746

SDR 15,990,350.79 15,990,350.792847

SDR 1,537,521.75 1,537,521.752958

SDR 1,086,127.52 1,086,127.523099

SDR 2,051,939.57 2,051,939.5731010

SDR 2,278,918.88 2,278,918.8831511

SDR 781,391.31 781,391.3133412

SDR 7,543,485.99 7,543,485.9938713

SDR 4,037,364.56 4,037,364.5638814

SDR 5,625,786.96 5,625,786.9644515

SDR 6,727,473.98 6,727,473.9844716

SDR 5,218,038.62 5,218,038.6246217

SDR 9,683,663.68 9,683,663.6848918

SDR 4,949,315.21 4,949,315.2149019

SDR 3,968,942.01 3,968,942.0151220

SDR 5,334,713.18 5,334,713.1853321

SDR 8,291,594.10 8,291,594.1056022

SDR 4,247,623.55 4,247,623.5559623

SDR 2,522,395.36 2,522,395.3659924

SDR 2,553,056.20 2,553,056.2063325

SDR 17,385,905.57 17,385,905.5765126

SDR 9,687,712.57 9,687,712.5765527

SDR 3,148,241.72 3,148,241.7265928

SDR 14,646,528.18 14,646,528.1866929
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 16,953,605.19 16,953,605.1967030

SDR 4,445,690.96 4,445,690.9669431

SDR 27,231,678.43 27,231,678.4370832

SDR 7,772,170.25 7,772,170.2571933

SDR 6,469,962.44 6,469,962.4472134

SDR 3,687,307.38 3,687,307.3874435

SDR 5,173,909.71 5,173,909.7174536

SDR 11,192,566.64 11,192,566.6474837

SDR 5,870,299.22 5,870,299.2274938

SDR 8,784,655.42 8,784,655.4278339

SDR 3,605,530.22 3,605,530.2279240

SDR 22,773,656.41 22,773,656.4180641

SDR 20,847,736.16 20,847,736.1683142

SDR 1,780,769.57 1,780,769.5785943

SDR 7,166,255.21 7,166,255.2186744

SDR 18,318,894.21 18,318,894.2192345

SDR 44,256,287.81 44,256,287.8192446

SDR 3,126,877.42 3,126,877.4293647

SDR 9,264,739.29 9,264,739.2994948

SDR 3,892,478.50 3,892,478.5096449

SDR 9,137,775.25 9,137,775.2597450

SDR 39,273,495.87 39,273,495.8798251

SDR 7,607,758.66 7,607,758.6698752

SDR 1,976,994.84 1,976,994.84100653

SDR 40,209,430.21 40,209,430.21101154

SDR 22,601,242.68 22,601,242.68103755

SDR 17,436,055.04 17,436,055.04104056

SDR 23,490,658.82 23,490,658.82111257

SDR 12,981,030.97 12,981,030.97111358
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 8,806,092.12 8,806,092.12111459

SDR 11,209,749.08 11,209,749.08114160

SDR 5,787,270.96 5,787,270.96115661

SDR 15,109,989.59 15,109,989.59116562

SDR 4,980,173.02 4,980,173.02119663

SDR 16,497,650.34 16,497,650.34122964

SDR 2,890,232.38 2,890,232.38123765

SDR 5,703,602.17 5,703,602.17124066

SDR 6,471,854.66 6,471,854.66131167

SDR 27,562,925.23 27,562,925.23137768

SDR 17,669,582.48 17,669,582.48143769

SDR 8,341,471.41 8,341,471.41145070

SDR 8,968,965.21 8,968,965.21145171

SDR 112,333,137.87 112,333,137.87145272

SDR 9,282,832.57 9,282,832.57146173

SDR 15,319,129.76 15,319,129.76146474

SDR 16,777,802.98 16,777,802.98151275

SDR 39,459,403.73 39,459,403.73160476

SDR 7,224,029.33 7,224,029.33160977

SDR 3,539,751.75 3,539,751.75164078

SDR 12,609,492.23 12,609,492.23165079

SDR 25,702,117.77 25,702,117.77173280

SDR 21,318,255.05 21,318,255.05175581

SDR 7,336,202.29 7,336,202.29177882

SDR 1,882,740.84 1,882,740.84181183

SDR 52,423,058.79 8,307,345.70 60,730,404.49182084

SDR 10,380,734.03 10,380,734.03184085

SDR 15,134,926.42 15,134,926.42186186

SDR 30,474,299.45 30,474,299.45187687
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 21,310,416.39 21,310,416.39191788

SDR 16,602,423.32 16,602,423.32196689

SDR 13,963,700.93 13,963,700.93200290

SDR 15,658,022.77 15,658,022.77200891

SDR 3,505,522.12 3,505,522.12205892

SDR 2,263,828.91 -102,665.75 2,161,163.16205993

SDR 13,223,065.37 13,223,065.37207194

SDR 25,458,359.34 25,458,359.34209295

SDR 11,401,367.45 11,401,367.45209796

SDR 9,930,958.18 553,583.40 10,484,541.58210297

SDR 10,671,445.28 10,671,445.28211198

SDR 4,850,208.77 4,850,208.77214399

SDR 37,906,000.00 37,906,000.002268100

SDR 20,432,000.00 20,432,000.002277101

SDR 16,092,000.00 16,092,000.002551102

SDR 11,510,529.68 2,609,904.53 14,120,434.212581103

SDR 21,181,453.18 3,723,194.33 24,904,647.512587104

SDR 19,515,000.00 19,515,000.002641105

SDR 5,908,453.06 7,517,051.65 13,425,504.712650106

SDR 685,894.36 654,234.14 1,340,128.502656107

SDR 7,386,506.02 1,137,072.50 8,523,578.522685108

SDR 9,005,231.72 9,854,016.60 18,859,248.322776109

SDR 1,965,326.67 2,077,375.08 4,042,701.752796110

SDR 490,076.61 6,390,231.02 6,880,307.632808111

SDR 9,247,504.73 9,247,504.733012112

SDR 718,287.44 718,287.443057113

SDR 5,669,177.55 5,669,177.553000114

SDR 1,294,604.93 1,294,604.933124115

SDR 2,233,764.59 2,233,764.592579116
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 743,916.92 743,916.922851117

SDR 2,115,461.91 2,115,461.913157118

64,744,061.27 1,439,947,354.35Total of SDR 1,375,203,293.08

EECDonor:

GBP 446,500.00 446,500.0091

GBP 604,000.00 604,000.00232

GBP 452,700.00 452,700.00263

1,503,200.00Total of GBP 1,503,200.00

EUR 1,601,092.39 1,601,092.3991

EUR 2,166,398.61 2,166,398.61232

EUR 1,623,881.42 1,623,881.42263

5,391,372.42Total of EUR 5,391,372.42

DKK 454,000.00 454,000.0091

DKK 614,000.00 614,000.00232

DKK 460,000.00 460,000.00263

1,528,000.00Total of DKK 1,528,000.00

IDADonor:

USD 1,775,287.81 1,775,287.811661

USD 2,169,084.29 2,169,084.292232

USD 3,197,914.20 3,197,914.202913

USD 5,958,912.31 5,958,912.313734

USD 5,500,000.00 5,500,000.003975

USD 7,800,000.00 7,800,000.004706

USD 2,886,504.36 2,886,504.36470.17

USD 2,928,282.07 2,928,282.075058

USD 26,000,000.00 26,000,000.006009

USD 14,798,067.14 14,798,067.14600.110

USD 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.0061711

USD 9,000,000.00 9,000,000.0065412
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

USD 2,985,904.57 2,985,904.5765913

USD 7,304,138.21 7,304,138.2170414

USD 3,326,594.56 3,326,594.5670515

USD 17,000,000.00 17,000,000.0073016

USD 4,686,034.28 4,686,034.2877217

USD 14,500,000.00 14,500,000.0079918

USD 29,993,295.90 29,993,295.9081219

USD 14,000,000.00 14,000,000.0085620

USD 6,366,531.65 6,366,531.6593921

USD 17,000,000.00 17,000,000.00100822

USD 15,972,957.02 15,972,957.02105523

USD 26,956,031.18 26,956,031.18105924

250,105,539.55Total of USD 250,105,539.55

SDR 3,375,733.87 3,375,733.8710621

SDR 2,777,918.89 2,777,918.8910932

SDR 11,280,103.69 11,280,103.6911003

SDR 4,419,961.17 4,419,961.1711014

SDR 5,700,000.00 5,700,000.0011915

SDR 9,934,963.21 9,934,963.2111986

SDR 5,875,637.04 5,875,637.0412607

SDR 15,100,000.00 15,100,000.0013168

SDR 4,124,592.39 4,124,592.3913399

SDR 5,333,093.71 5,333,093.71137910

SDR 3,394,134.05 3,394,134.05140011

SDR 10,148,368.30 10,148,368.30145212

SDR 6,687,850.82 6,687,850.82146313

SDR 75,311,093.44 75,311,093.44147814

SDR 41,237,415.31 41,237,415.31151515

SDR 7,909,129.27 7,909,129.27153416
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

SDR 6,940,695.17 6,940,695.17153517

SDR 5,963,729.03 5,963,729.03157018

SDR 19,460,484.19 19,460,484.19158819

SDR 4,471,536.98 4,471,536.98169620

SDR 12,497,770.85 12,497,770.85171521

SDR 4,019,950.52 4,019,950.52172722

SDR 40,900,000.00 40,900,000.00176923

SDR 28,351,768.73 28,351,768.73181424

SDR 10,478,183.03 10,478,183.03190225

SDR 8,790,715.43 8,790,715.43192226

SDR 29,900,000.00 29,900,000.00192427

SDR 15,886,241.31 15,886,241.31198828

SDR 6,489,656.11 6,489,656.11202829

SDR 8,783,424.77 8,783,424.77204430

SDR 46,200,000.00 46,200,000.00204631

SDR 16,077,550.15 16,077,550.15204732

SDR 36,537,780.00 36,537,780.00214433

SDR 10,800,188.37 10,800,188.37223934

SDR 39,909,303.52 39,909,303.52234735

SDR 21,221,230.53 21,221,230.53235736

SDR 32,708,369.52 32,708,369.52236437

SDR 16,177,211.76 16,177,211.76243038

SDR 12,724,420.91 12,724,420.91256039

SDR 35,016,825.92 35,016,825.92257840

SDR 17,786,061.29 17,786,061.29260041

SDR 11,552,537.70 11,552,537.70291242

SDR 13,387,687.55 13,387,687.55297743

SDR 13,858,634.04 13,858,634.04300844

SDR 51,566,191.57 51,566,191.57300945
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

SDR 9,000,000.00 9,000,000.00318546

SDR 3,572,571.64 3,572,571.64321547

SDR 38,015,307.75 38,015,307.75329348

SDR 12,298,192.10 12,298,192.10358149

SDR 6,570,254.14 6,570,254.14372750

SDR 23,764,183.19 23,764,183.19376651

SDR 3,598,394.39 3,598,394.39380852

SDR 51,000,000.00 51,000,000.00383053

SDR 38,440,970.03 38,440,970.03386454

SDR 17,000,000.00 17,000,000.00391155

SDR 34,500,000.00 34,500,000.00395656

SDR 6,900,000.00 6,900,000.00398057

SDR 701,420.53 743.04 702,163.57451058

SDR 7,706,651.06 7,706,651.06451559

SDR 0.00 0.00460360

SDR 26,827,916.33 26,827,916.33463761

SDR 13,615,875.05 13,615,875.05466462

SDR 46,077,817.88 -11,376.14 46,066,441.74465263

SDR 25,822,122.98 14,728,562.34 40,550,685.32470764

SDR 9,726,889.61 1,210,355.06 10,937,244.67475065

SDR 26,313,821.24 286,178.76 26,600,000.00483266

SDR 7,531,943.92 10,879,952.01 18,411,895.93490267

SDR 4,699,780.90 1,340,674.18 6,040,455.08493268

SDR 9,675,000.00 10,466,648.35 20,141,648.35513869

SDR 19,900,000.00 19,900,000.00528270

SDR 2,090,691.95 259,252.28 2,349,944.23490571

SDR 4,438,098.35 8,931,967.76 13,370,066.11526372

SDR 3,942,888.32 1,938,592.53 5,881,480.85527373

SDR 335,817.97 4,881,657.27 5,217,475.24492474
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

SDR 648,235.18 648,235.18524675

SDR 2,636,351.38 1,343,059.07 3,979,410.45498176

SDR 3,620,694.32 3,620,694.32544677

SDR 5,337,454.60 5,337,454.60500278

SDR 931,734.28 931,734.28513779

SDR 18,012,953.72 18,012,953.72525080

SDR 6,149,353.10 6,149,353.10534481

90,308,456.53 1,338,727,796.53Total of SDR 1,248,419,340.00

IFADDonor:

USD 11,538,261.74 11,538,261.74101

11,538,261.74Total of USD 11,538,261.74

SDR 9,800,000.00 9,800,000.00571

SDR 6,083,965.37 6,083,965.37822

SDR 15,114,644.03 15,114,644.031663

SDR 621,247.52 621,247.521914

SDR 4,750,000.00 4,750,000.002085

SDR 3,834,766.43 3,834,766.432506

SDR 3,220,700.74 3,220,700.743527

SDR 6,386,567.86 6,386,567.864528

SDR 9,789,199.37 1,484,535.12 11,273,734.495769

SDR 330,799.50 313,441.96 644,241.46646A10

SDR 7,150,000.00 7,150,000.0064611

SDR 1,371,662.74 763,959.95 2,135,622.6979612

SDR 962,378.57 606,657.27 1,569,035.8488113

3,168,594.30 72,584,526.43Total of SDR 69,415,932.13

NDFDonor:

EUR 5,084,326.43 5,084,326.43371

EUR 5,751,247.55 5,751,247.55762

EUR 5,351,543.79 5,351,543.791293
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

NDFDonor:

EUR 1,688,650.59 1,688,650.592234

EUR 6,410,581.68 972,307.90 7,382,889.582655

972,307.90 25,258,657.94Total of EUR 24,286,350.04

OFIDDonor:

USD 9,575,604.33 9,575,604.336981

USD 6,073,781.35 6,073,781.358252

USD 13,700,000.00 13,700,000.008383

USD 4,970,503.35 463,031.06 5,433,534.4110604

USD 8,293,026.80 562,680.00 8,855,706.8011555

USD 9,056,676.81 9,056,676.8111856

USD 906,381.25 181,131.13 1,087,512.3813467

USD 1,792,242.52 1,792,242.5213648

USD 1,912,933.97 3,801,591.75 5,714,525.7214429

6,800,676.46 61,289,584.32Total of USD 54,488,907.86

AustriaDonor:

EUR 4,279,799.14 4,279,799.1411

4,279,799.14Total of EUR 4,279,799.14

BelgiumDonor:

EUR 2,478,935.25 2,478,935.2519851

EUR 3,718,402.87 3,718,402.8719862

EUR 2,478,935.25 2,478,935.2519943

EUR 2,124,244.00 2,124,244.0019994

EUR 2,454,146.00 2,454,146.0020005

EUR 2,478,940.00 2,478,940.0020016

EUR 1,430,420.98 1,430,420.9820037

17,164,024.35Total of EUR 17,164,024.35

ChinaDonor:

RMB 276,944,907.46 89,565,559.14 366,510,466.603591

RMB 34,925,898.62 34,925,898.623832

Page 10 of 12



Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ChinaDonor:

RMB 131,277,510.00 131,277,510.004943

220,843,069.14 532,713,875.22Total of RMB 311,870,806.08

FranceDonor:

EUR 109,009.88 109,009.882981

EUR 2,620,558.05 2,620,558.053752

EUR 21,023,366.29 21,023,366.294473

EUR 5,614,502.00 5,614,502.005024

EUR 5,945,509.94 5,945,509.945035

EUR 11,214,961.45 11,214,961.455456

EUR 1,981,837.22 1,981,837.228977

48,509,744.83Total of EUR 48,509,744.83

IndiaDonor:

USD 56,232,676.05 6,504,213.82 62,736,889.87000019841

USD 5,261,208.67 5,261,208.67000009032

11,765,422.49 67,998,098.54Total of USD 56,232,676.05

JapanDonor:

JPY 18,738,132,382.00 18,738,132,382.0041

JPY 2,630,083,628.00 2,630,083,628.0052

JPY 2,465,568,827.00 2,465,568,827.0063

JPY 13,542,125,504.00 13,542,125,504.0074

JPY 598,196,728.00 1,188,842,052.00 1,787,038,780.0085

JPY 366,520,121.00 106,883,451.00 473,403,572.008A6

1,295,725,503.00 39,636,352,693.00Total of JPY 38,340,627,190.00

KoreaDonor:

KRW 12,399,024,240.00 12,399,024,240.0011

KRW 56,385,479,740.00 56,385,479,740.0022

68,784,503,980.00Total of KRW 68,784,503,980.00

KuwaitDonor:

KUD 1,498,080.36 1,498,080.365521
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
Disbursements

Disbursement This 
Year

Disbursement upto 
This year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)
Cumulative disbursements of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

KuwaitDonor:

1,498,080.36Total of KUD 1,498,080.36

RussiaDonor:

USD 3,426,729.94 60,010.26* 3,486,740.2011

60,010.26 3,486,740.20Total of USD 3,426,729.94

SaudiDonor:

SAR 31,751,258.97 1,165,683.68 32,916,942.654651

1,165,683.68 32,916,942.65Total of SAR 31,751,258.97
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 1,278,346.83 1,278,346.831821

SDR 62,700.00 11,400.00 74,100.002322

SDR 2,131,800.00 387,600.00 2,519,400.002333

SDR 328,900.00 60,771.54 389,671.542494

SDR 613,351.31 111,400.00 724,751.312505

SDR 818,400.00 148,800.00 967,200.002746

SDR 10,993,400.00 1,998,800.00 12,992,200.002847

SDR 1,057,100.00 192,200.00 1,249,300.002958

SDR 663,300.00 120,600.00 783,900.003099

SDR 1,254,000.00 228,000.00 1,482,000.0031010

SDR 1,392,600.00 253,200.00 1,645,800.0031511

SDR 477,400.00 85,956.49 563,356.4933412

SDR 4,149,200.00 754,400.00 4,903,600.0038713

SDR 2,220,900.00 403,800.00 2,624,700.0038814

SDR 2,812,700.00 511,400.00 3,324,100.0044515

SDR 3,363,800.00 611,472.60 3,975,272.6044716

SDR 2,391,400.00 434,800.00 2,826,200.0046217

SDR 4,438,500.00 807,000.00 5,245,500.0048918

SDR 2,268,200.00 412,400.00 2,680,600.0049019

SDR 1,819,400.00 330,800.00 2,150,200.0051220

SDR 2,347,400.00 426,800.00 2,774,200.0053321

SDR 3,507,900.00 637,800.00 4,145,700.0056022

SDR 1,730,300.00 314,600.00 2,044,900.0059623

SDR 1,027,400.00 186,800.00 1,214,200.0059924

SDR 1,591,200.00 107,000.00 1,698,200.0063325

SDR 10,780,140.00 695,400.00 11,475,540.0065126

SDR 5,944,000.00 394,000.00 6,338,000.0065527

SDR 1,929,100.00 128,200.00 2,057,300.0065928

SDR 8,949,800.00 599,600.00 9,549,400.0066929
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 10,745,880.00 653,600.00 11,399,480.0067030

SDR 2,604,200.00 184,000.00 2,788,200.0069431

SDR 15,854,900.00 1,083,400.00 16,938,300.0070832

SDR 4,614,400.00 300,800.00 4,915,200.0071933

SDR 3,674,500.00 266,200.00 3,940,700.0072134

SDR 2,042,300.00 149,400.00 2,191,700.0074435

SDR 2,891,700.00 207,400.00 3,099,100.0074536

SDR 6,122,500.00 461,000.00 6,583,500.0074837

SDR 3,362,700.00 228,000.00 3,590,700.0074938

SDR 4,554,800.00 352,600.00 4,907,400.0078339

SDR 1,818,500.00 149,000.00 1,967,500.0079240

SDR 11,316,500.00 916,600.00 12,233,100.0080641

SDR 10,016,300.00 866,600.00 10,882,900.0083142

SDR 803,600.00 72,400.00 876,000.0085943

SDR 3,452,700.00 285,800.00 3,738,500.0086744

SDR 7,749,500.00 729,000.00 8,478,500.0092345

SDR 18,352,300.00 1,786,600.00 20,138,900.0092446

SDR 1,309,700.00 125,400.00 1,435,100.0093647

SDR 3,874,900.00 371,800.00 4,246,700.0094948

SDR 1,620,400.00 156,800.00 1,777,200.0096449

SDR 3,425,100.00 368,600.00 3,793,700.0097450

SDR 14,528,600.00 1,596,400.00 16,125,000.0098251

SDR 2,967,500.00 299,400.00 3,266,900.0098752

SDR 482,000.00 96,400.00 578,400.00100653

SDR 15,081,000.00 1,621,200.00 16,702,200.00101154

SDR 7,596,100.00 909,400.00 8,505,500.00103755

SDR 5,571,700.00 719,000.00 6,290,700.00104056

SDR 7,286,600.00 926,000.00 8,212,600.00111257

SDR 3,800,500.00 524,600.00 4,325,100.00111358
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 2,593,300.00 355,000.00 2,948,300.00111459

SDR 3,416,700.00 458,400.00 3,875,100.00114160

SDR 1,827,000.00 233,000.00 2,060,000.00115661

SDR 4,151,100.00 608,800.00 4,759,900.00116562

SDR 1,266,800.00 200,800.00 1,467,600.00119663

SDR 4,138,000.00 668,000.00 4,806,000.00122964

SDR 673,100.00 116,600.00 789,700.00123765

SDR 1,338,200.00 229,800.00 1,568,000.00124066

SDR 1,277,600.00 259,600.00 1,537,200.00131167

SDR 4,842,900.00 554,200.00 5,397,100.00137768

SDR 2,969,300.00 354,200.00 3,323,500.00143769

SDR 1,328,300.00 167,000.00 1,495,300.00145070

SDR 1,414,900.00 179,800.00 1,594,700.00145171

SDR 17,677,400.00 2,253,800.00 19,931,200.00145272

SDR 1,366,500.00 186,200.00 1,552,700.00146173

SDR 2,102,000.00 307,400.00 2,409,400.00146474

SDR 2,343,100.00 335,800.00 2,678,900.00151275

SDR 5,077,200.00 790,400.00 5,867,600.00160476

SDR 934,900.00 144,600.00 1,079,500.00160977

SDR 389,400.00 70,800.00 460,200.00164078

SDR 1,387,100.00 252,200.00 1,639,300.00165079

SDR 7,024,737.00 1,067,278.00 8,092,015.00173280

SDR 4,914,386.00 886,696.00 5,801,082.00175581

SDR 1,681,218.00 305,676.00 1,986,894.00177882

SDR 431,994.00 78,418.00 510,412.00181183

SDR 21,412,017.00 3,842,923.67 25,254,940.67182084

SDR 1,946,385.00 432,530.00 2,378,915.00184085

SDR 4,256,694.00 945,932.00 5,202,626.00186186

SDR 5,713,929.00 1,269,762.00 6,983,691.00187687
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 3,107,769.00 887,934.00 3,995,703.00191788

SDR 2,484,955.00 688,658.00 3,173,613.00196689

SDR 2,618,196.00 872,732.00 3,490,928.00200290

SDR 1,631,045.00 652,418.00 2,283,463.00200891

SDR 547,740.00 219,096.00 766,836.00205892

SDR 727,452.30 291,082.70 1,018,535.00205993

SDR 1,377,405.00 550,962.00 1,928,367.00207194

SDR 2,121,528.00 1,060,764.00 3,182,292.00209295

SDR 712,584.00 475,056.00 1,187,640.00209796

SDR 821,135.48 510,469.52 1,331,605.00210297

SDR 666,966.00 444,644.00 1,111,610.00211198

SDR 352,397.00 199,902.00 552,299.00214399

SDR 0.00 2,369,126.00 2,369,126.002268100

SDR 0.00 638,500.00 638,500.002277101

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.002551102

SDR 0.00 0.002581103

SDR 0.00 0.002587104

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.002641105

SDR 0.00 0.002650106

SDR 0.00 0.002656107

SDR 0.00 0.002685108

SDR 0.00 0.002776109

SDR 0.00 0.002796110

SDR 0.00 0.002808111

SDR 0.003012112

SDR 0.003057113

SDR 0.003000114

SDR 0.003124115

SDR 0.002579116
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 0.002851117

SDR 0.003157118

55,179,360.52 442,108,711.44Total of SDR 386,929,350.92

EECDonor:

GBP 245,575.00 13,395.00 258,970.0091

GBP 332,200.00 18,120.00 350,320.00232

GBP 248,985.00 13,581.00 262,566.00263

45,096.00 871,856.00Total of GBP 826,760.00

EUR 881,836.63 47,950.28 929,786.9191

EUR 1,193,206.10 64,879.48 1,258,085.58232

EUR 894,394.49 48,632.48 943,026.97263

161,462.24 3,130,899.46Total of EUR 2,969,437.22

DKK 249,700.00 13,620.00 263,320.0091

DKK 337,700.00 18,420.00 356,120.00232

DKK 253,000.00 13,800.00 266,800.00263

45,840.00 886,240.00Total of DKK 840,400.00

IDADonor:

USD 1,508,050.01 53,447.56 1,561,497.571661

USD 1,746,112.62 65,072.52 1,811,185.142232

USD 2,430,414.84 95,937.42 2,526,352.262913

USD 4,439,340.00 178,760.00 4,618,100.003734

USD 4,015,000.00 165,000.00 4,180,000.003975

USD 5,577,000.00 234,000.00 5,811,000.004706

USD 2,067,016.00 86,256.00 2,153,272.00470.17

USD 2,050,000.00 88,000.00 2,138,000.005058

USD 17,030,000.00 780,000.00 17,810,000.006009

USD 9,692,067.14 444,000.00 10,136,067.14600.110

USD 5,240,000.00 240,000.00 5,480,000.0061711

USD 5,760,000.00 270,000.00 6,030,000.0065412
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

USD 1,910,948.00 89,576.00 2,000,524.0065913

USD 4,455,508.00 219,124.00 4,674,632.0070414

USD 2,029,172.00 99,796.00 2,128,968.0070515

USD 10,370,000.00 510,000.00 10,880,000.0073016

USD 2,788,170.00 140,580.00 2,928,750.0077217

USD 8,410,000.00 435,000.00 8,845,000.0079918

USD 17,393,295.90 900,000.00 18,293,295.9081219

USD 8,120,000.00 420,000.00 8,540,000.0085620

USD 3,501,550.00 190,994.00 3,692,544.0093921

USD 9,095,000.00 510,000.00 9,605,000.00100822

USD 8,305,912.00 479,188.00 8,785,100.00105523

USD 14,017,120.00 808,680.00 14,825,800.00105924

7,503,411.50 159,455,088.01Total of USD 151,951,676.51

SDR 1,755,368.00 101,272.00 1,856,640.0010621

SDR 1,402,816.00 83,336.00 1,486,152.0010932

SDR 5,696,427.00 338,402.00 6,034,829.0011003

SDR 2,232,053.00 132,598.00 2,364,651.0011014

SDR 2,707,500.00 171,000.00 2,878,500.0011915

SDR 4,732,685.00 297,270.00 5,029,955.0011986

SDR 2,702,732.00 176,266.00 2,878,998.0012607

SDR 6,719,500.00 453,000.00 7,172,500.0013168

SDR 1,835,404.00 123,736.00 1,959,140.0013399

SDR 2,293,212.00 159,992.00 2,453,204.00137910

SDR 1,459,464.00 101,824.00 1,561,288.00140011

SDR 4,211,545.00 304,450.00 4,515,995.00145212

SDR 2,775,437.00 200,634.00 2,976,071.00146313

SDR 30,207,544.00 2,255,172.00 32,462,716.00147814

SDR 16,526,591.00 1,235,540.00 17,762,131.00151515

SDR 3,048,663.00 237,094.00 3,285,757.00153416
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

SDR 2,672,150.00 208,220.00 2,880,370.00153517

SDR 2,208,352.00 178,822.00 2,387,174.00157018

SDR 7,492,273.00 583,814.00 8,076,087.00158819

SDR 1,520,272.00 134,144.00 1,654,416.00169620

SDR 4,249,180.00 374,930.00 4,624,110.00171521

SDR 1,366,764.00 120,598.00 1,487,362.00172722

SDR 13,292,500.00 1,227,000.00 14,519,500.00176923

SDR 8,788,990.00 850,550.00 9,639,540.00181424

SDR 4,819,939.00 419,126.00 5,239,065.00190225

SDR 3,867,908.00 351,628.00 4,219,536.00192226

SDR 13,156,000.00 1,196,000.00 14,352,000.00192427

SDR 6,672,204.00 635,448.00 7,307,652.00198828

SDR 2,601,084.00 259,232.00 2,860,316.00202829

SDR 3,513,772.00 351,308.00 3,865,080.00204430

SDR 18,480,000.00 1,848,000.00 20,328,000.00204631

SDR 6,431,000.00 643,100.00 7,074,100.00204732

SDR 13,153,580.00 1,461,510.00 14,615,090.00214433

SDR 3,456,038.00 432,006.00 3,888,044.00223934

SDR 11,972,790.00 1,596,372.00 13,569,162.00234735

SDR 5,941,936.00 848,848.00 6,790,784.00235736

SDR 9,158,328.00 1,308,334.00 10,466,662.00236437

SDR 4,206,049.00 647,086.00 4,853,135.00243038

SDR 2,799,327.00 508,974.00 3,308,301.00256039

SDR 7,703,696.00 1,400,672.00 9,104,368.00257840

SDR 3,557,200.00 711,442.00 4,268,642.00260041

SDR 1,848,384.00 231,048.00 2,079,432.00291242

SDR 1,874,250.00 267,750.00 2,142,000.00297743

SDR 1,804,137.92 277,112.82 2,081,250.74300844

SDR 6,703,580.00 1,031,320.00 7,734,900.00300945
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

SDR 900,000.00 180,000.00 1,080,000.00318546

SDR 357,250.00 71,450.00 428,700.00321547

SDR 3,421,377.00 760,306.00 4,181,683.00329348

SDR 614,905.75 245,962.30 860,868.05358149

SDR 197,107.62 131,405.08 328,512.70372750

SDR 586,671.72 497,917.49 1,084,589.21376651

SDR 71,967.88 71,967.88 143,935.76380852

SDR 510,000.00 1,020,000.00 1,530,000.00383053

SDR 0.00 768,819.40 768,819.40386454

SDR 0.00 340,000.00 340,000.00391155

SDR 0.00 690,000.00 690,000.00395656

SDR 0.00 138,000.00 138,000.00398057

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00451058

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00451559

SDR 0.00 0.00460360

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00463761

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00466462

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00465263

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00470764

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00475065

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00483266

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00490267

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00493268

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00513869

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00528270

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00490571

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00526372

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00527373

SDR 0.00 0.00492474
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

SDR 0.00 0.00524675

SDR 0.00 0.00498176

SDR 0.00 0.00544677

SDR 0.00 0.00500278

SDR 0.00 0.00513779

SDR 0.00525080

SDR 0.00534481

31,391,808.97 303,669,713.86Total of SDR 272,277,904.89

IFADDonor:

USD 7,362,500.00 288,000.00 7,650,500.00101

288,000.00 7,650,500.00Total of USD 7,362,500.00

SDR 5,757,500.00 245,000.00 6,002,500.00571

SDR 3,422,205.00 152,098.00 3,574,303.00822

SDR 7,368,387.00 377,866.00 7,746,253.001663

SDR 279,540.00 15,530.00 295,070.001914

SDR 2,018,750.00 118,750.00 2,137,500.002085

SDR 1,492,420.00 91,860.00 1,584,280.002506

SDR 1,214,747.00 102,870.00 1,317,617.003527

SDR 1,490,202.00 212,886.00 1,703,088.004528

SDR 1,300,000.00 520,000.00 1,820,000.005769

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00646A10

SDR 0.00 119,167.00 119,167.0064611

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.0079612

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.0088113

1,956,027.00 26,299,778.00Total of SDR 24,343,751.00

NDFDonor:

EUR 1,525,297.88 203,373.06 1,728,670.94371

EUR 1,380,299.48 230,049.90 1,610,349.38762

EUR 963,277.92 107,030.88 1,070,308.801293
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

NDFDonor:

EUR 236,411.14 33,773.02 270,184.162234

EUR 252,957.57 95,529.98 348,487.552655

669,756.84 5,028,000.83Total of EUR 4,358,243.99

OFIDDonor:

USD 9,575,604.33 9,575,604.336981

USD 5,905,390.00 48,100.00 5,953,490.008252

USD 7,306,560.00 913,320.00 8,219,880.008383

USD 1,866,640.00 466,660.00 2,333,300.0010604

USD 1,333,320.00 668,616.24 2,001,936.2411555

USD 999,990.00 666,660.00 1,666,650.0011856

USD 0.0013467

USD 0.00 0.0013648

USD 0.00 0.00 0.0014429

2,763,356.24 29,750,860.57Total of USD 26,987,504.33

AustriaDonor:

EUR 3,052,259.00 218,018.50 3,270,277.5011

218,018.50 3,270,277.50Total of EUR 3,052,259.00

BelgiumDonor:

EUR 2,231,032.57 123,946.00 2,354,978.5719851

EUR 3,160,640.72 185,920.00 3,346,560.7219862

EUR 1,239,460.00 123,946.00 1,363,406.0019943

EUR 420,990.00 106,209.00 527,199.0019994

EUR 325,656.00 122,703.00 448,359.0020005

EUR 176,493.54 104,969.04 281,462.5820016

EUR 17,280.62 64,245.01 81,525.6320037

831,938.05 8,403,491.50Total of EUR 7,571,553.45

ChinaDonor:

RMB 0.00 0.00 0.003591

RMB 0.00 0.00 0.003832
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ChinaDonor:

RMB 0.00 0.004943

0.00 0.00Total of RMB 0.00

FranceDonor:

EUR 99,114.88 5,316.66 104,431.542981

EUR 2,038,216.97 145,585.50 2,183,802.473752

EUR 19,464,251.69 1,220,067.92 20,684,319.614473

EUR 4,711,113.57 371,578.76 5,082,692.335024

EUR 5,406,072.66 396,366.84 5,802,439.505035

EUR 6,674,289.02 560,742.86 7,235,031.885456

EUR 660,381.22 82,572.00 742,953.228977

2,782,230.54 41,835,670.55Total of EUR 39,053,440.01

IndiaDonor:

USD 6,451,612.90 6,451,612.90 12,903,225.80000019841

USD 0.00 0.00000009032

6,451,612.90 12,903,225.80Total of USD 6,451,612.90

JapanDonor:

JPY 15,538,950,382.00 914,052,000.00 16,453,002,382.0041

JPY 1,796,172,628.00 128,294,000.00 1,924,466,628.0052

JPY 1,022,328,827.00 120,270,000.00 1,142,598,827.0063

JPY 5,390,250,504.00 652,150,000.00 6,042,400,504.0074

JPY 10,455,000.00 33,761,000.00 44,216,000.0085

JPY 70,136,000.00 20,032,000.00 90,168,000.008A6

1,868,559,000.00 25,696,852,341.00Total of JPY 23,828,293,341.00

KoreaDonor:

KRW 4,029,699,240.00 619,950,000.00 4,649,649,240.0011

KRW 0.00 0.00 0.0022

619,950,000.00 4,649,649,240.00Total of KRW 4,029,699,240.00

KuwaitDonor:

KUD 740,080.36 74,000.00 814,080.365521
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

KuwaitDonor:

74,000.00 814,080.36Total of KUD 740,080.36

RussiaDonor:

USD 2,323,270.50 2,323,270.5011

2,323,270.50Total of USD 2,323,270.50

SaudiDonor:

SAR 5,625,000.00 3,750,000.00 9,375,000.004651

3,750,000.00 9,375,000.00Total of SAR 5,625,000.00
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 20,157.59 20,157.591821

SDR 1,588.45 111.88 1,700.332322

SDR 74,646.20 3,964.98 78,611.182333

SDR 10,968.62 -280.94 10,687.682494

SDR 20,534.38 1,041.98 21,576.362505

SDR 30,700.96 2,207.29 32,908.252746

SDR 445,462.45 29,645.66 475,108.112847

SDR 42,831.39 2,850.29 45,681.682958

SDR 34,345.98 3,116.53 37,462.513099

SDR 63,150.96 7,210.71 70,361.6731010

SDR 72,659.18 5,006.82 77,666.0031511

SDR 24,800.53 1,803.74 26,604.2733412

SDR 265,360.14 25,453.67 290,813.8138713

SDR 133,304.49 14,416.21 147,720.7038814

SDR 154,968.17 18,441.89 173,410.0644515

SDR 227,804.87 24,788.04 252,592.9144716

SDR 175,083.71 24,173.53 199,257.2446217

SDR 356,977.80 43,235.18 400,212.9848918

SDR 143,300.63 18,933.56 162,234.1949019

SDR 120,695.20 16,125.28 136,820.4851220

SDR 165,262.02 22,916.94 188,178.9653321

SDR 311,042.22 40,499.34 351,541.5656022

SDR 147,895.54 20,110.01 168,005.5559623

SDR 90,189.94 13,173.32 103,363.2659924

SDR 587,917.27 7,883.17 595,800.4463325

SDR 3,377,027.66 56,269.01 3,433,296.6765126

SDR 2,500,420.15 31,021.58 2,531,441.7365527

SDR 797,451.80 10,548.71 808,000.5165928

SDR 3,575,913.46 49,284.74 3,625,198.2066929
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 3,490,126.06 59,840.50 3,549,966.5667030

SDR 958,387.22 15,814.97 974,202.1969431

SDR 4,844,803.59 105,956.79 4,950,760.3870832

SDR 1,446,216.57 29,409.06 1,475,625.6371933

SDR 1,108,480.48 24,179.30 1,132,659.7872134

SDR 776,220.40 13,937.80 790,158.2074435

SDR 903,223.96 19,021.69 922,245.6574536

SDR 1,621,739.38 42,949.35 1,664,688.7374837

SDR 1,258,017.23 21,830.45 1,279,847.6874938

SDR 2,025,938.62 38,853.45 2,064,792.0778339

SDR 640,962.29 15,604.78 656,567.0779240

SDR 4,340,344.37 103,642.31 4,443,986.6880641

SDR 4,682,893.26 97,981.35 4,780,874.6183142

SDR 250,791.87 8,419.34 259,211.2185943

SDR 888,316.42 36,149.03 924,465.4586744

SDR 3,181,626.63 98,452.54 3,280,079.1792345

SDR 10,588,503.64 228,823.76 10,817,327.4092446

SDR 476,442.11 16,926.19 493,368.3093647

SDR 1,507,499.47 48,468.25 1,555,967.7294948

SDR 531,658.34 19,769.78 551,428.1296449

SDR 1,224,859.40 51,942.62 1,276,802.0297450

SDR 5,664,160.02 217,174.76 5,881,334.7898251

SDR 1,461,837.73 40,724.84 1,502,562.5798752

SDR 93,734.04 13,124.47 106,858.51100653

SDR 4,906,050.18 225,989.27 5,132,039.45101154

SDR 4,140,004.94 137,169.88 4,277,174.82103755

SDR 3,944,094.88 108,458.91 4,052,553.79104056

SDR 5,164,865.27 144,216.49 5,309,081.76111257

SDR 1,380,798.50 83,501.11 1,464,299.61111358
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 803,007.76 55,294.62 858,302.38111459

SDR 1,161,632.04 69,868.05 1,231,500.09114160

SDR 793,263.34 35,504.75 828,768.09115661

SDR 2,107,071.00 99,917.24 2,206,988.24116562

SDR 564,179.57 33,932.53 598,112.10119663

SDR 2,809,902.47 110,643.11 2,920,545.58122964

SDR 355,170.35 20,305.57 375,475.92123765

SDR 655,832.80 39,977.36 695,810.16124066

SDR 511,179.22 47,727.45 558,906.67131167

SDR 3,100,538.88 216,950.17 3,317,489.05137768

SDR 1,712,446.86 140,431.43 1,852,878.29143769

SDR 747,677.99 67,024.06 814,702.05145070

SDR 826,433.23 72,194.44 898,627.67145171

SDR 12,076,257.41 904,616.38 12,980,873.79145272

SDR 749,655.06 74,916.30 824,571.36146173

SDR 1,588,172.55 125,138.74 1,713,311.29146474

SDR 1,670,872.55 138,430.47 1,809,303.02151275

SDR 5,243,897.48 325,683.04 5,569,580.52160476

SDR 391,031.76 59,572.98 450,604.74160977

SDR 397,589.33 30,165.92 427,755.25164078

SDR 725,704.99 107,943.22 833,648.21165079

SDR 1,617,121.43 261,916.65 1,879,038.08173280

SDR 1,214,978.18 230,760.12 1,445,738.30175581

SDR 494,276.69 80,408.39 574,685.08177882

SDR 143,769.42 20,628.21 164,397.63181183

SDR 0.00 0.00 0.00182084

SDR 564,613.18 118,984.28 683,597.46184085

SDR 1,572,001.16 150,339.55 1,722,340.71186186

SDR 1,708,242.11 352,900.48 2,061,142.59187687
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

ADBDonor:

SDR 1,099,384.52 255,099.66 1,354,484.18191788

SDR 759,879.17 198,965.23 958,844.40196689

SDR 1,522,228.77 151,276.68 1,673,505.45200290

SDR 683,133.45 198,838.07 881,971.52200891

SDR 234,456.13 40,556.44 275,012.57205892

SDR 0.00 10,705.79 10,705.79205993

SDR 643,268.31 169,516.79 812,785.10207194

SDR 901,884.38 325,954.85 1,227,839.23209295

SDR 499,580.95 151,834.23 651,415.18209796

SDR 370,848.58 68,116.84 438,965.42210297

SDR 253,188.40 145,864.10 399,052.50211198

SDR 93,174.91 62,547.72 155,722.63214399

SDR 2,000,065.28 428,061.53 2,428,126.812268100

SDR 1,079,346.69 202,001.91 1,281,348.602277101

SDR 410,864.21 159,094.31 569,958.522551102

SDR 0.00 0.002581103

SDR 0.00 0.002587104

SDR 677,997.11 192,110.20 870,107.312641105

SDR 0.00 0.002650106

SDR 0.00 0.002656107

SDR 0.00 0.002685108

SDR 0.00 0.002776109

SDR 0.00 0.002796110

SDR 0.00 0.002808111

9,315,006.02 154,325,884.32Total of SDR 145,010,878.30

EECDonor:

GBP 100,324.69 3,101.77 103,426.4691

GBP 131,002.33 4,196.77 135,199.10232

GBP 95,781.89 3,145.81 98,927.70263
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

EECDonor:

10,444.35 337,553.26Total of GBP 327,108.91

EUR 326,379.53 2,498.39 328,877.9291

EUR 434,457.12 3,380.18 437,837.30232

EUR 326,678.67 2,533.62 329,212.29263

8,412.19 1,095,927.51Total of EUR 1,087,515.32

DKK 92,143.63 1,243.36 93,386.9991

DKK 123,289.16 1,681.53 124,970.69232

DKK 92,820.23 1,259.79 94,080.02263

4,184.68 312,437.70Total of DKK 308,253.02

IDADonor:

USD 396,008.60 1,904.04 397,912.641661

USD 462,212.86 3,050.31 465,263.172232

USD 664,542.70 5,576.39 670,119.092913

USD 1,194,185.47 11,061.60 1,205,247.073734

USD 983,070.57 10,828.08 993,898.653975

USD 1,623,598.82 16,233.72 1,639,832.544706

USD 599,420.53 5,984.46 605,404.99470.17

USD 555,495.71 6,422.16 561,917.875058

USD 4,947,237.09 65,812.50 5,013,049.596009

USD 2,815,849.91 37,462.50 2,853,312.41600.110

USD 1,464,317.84 20,250.00 1,484,567.8461711

USD 1,796,361.38 23,793.72 1,820,155.1065412

USD 559,949.60 7,894.26 567,843.8665913

USD 1,360,960.49 20,953.84 1,381,914.3370414

USD 628,433.19 9,543.52 637,976.7170515

USD 3,261,173.64 48,768.72 3,309,942.3673016

USD 852,855.57 13,970.38 866,825.9577217

USD 2,597,633.99 44,859.36 2,642,493.3579918

USD 5,338,276.30 92,812.50 5,431,088.8081219
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

USD 2,492,111.87 43,312.50 2,535,424.3785620

USD 1,061,410.72 21,129.24 1,082,539.9693921

USD 2,875,933.10 58,331.22 2,934,264.32100822

USD 2,681,564.57 56,604.36 2,738,168.93105523

USD 10,643,143.53 95,525.58 10,738,669.11105924

722,084.96 52,577,833.01Total of USD 51,855,748.05

SDR 621,186.12 10,686.50 631,872.6210621

SDR 566,039.89 9,357.02 575,396.9110932

SDR 2,138,908.35 37,994.49 2,176,902.8411003

SDR 779,262.10 14,887.78 794,149.8811014

SDR 1,108,941.16 19,055.36 1,127,996.5211915

SDR 1,766,911.68 33,872.30 1,800,783.9811986

SDR 1,266,430.18 21,757.22 1,288,187.4012607

SDR 3,582,805.50 55,793.13 3,638,598.6313168

SDR 872,354.47 15,351.35 887,705.8213399

SDR 1,005,519.78 21,040.45 1,026,560.23137910

SDR 952,040.89 13,010.04 965,050.93140011

SDR 1,915,255.48 40,974.12 1,956,229.60145212

SDR 1,366,149.99 26,197.84 1,392,347.83146313

SDR 13,974,430.32 307,283.72 14,281,714.04147814

SDR 7,137,607.99 168,373.33 7,305,981.32151515

SDR 1,229,726.62 33,097.35 1,262,823.97153416

SDR 1,235,651.56 29,066.65 1,264,718.21153517

SDR 965,194.86 26,178.22 991,373.08157018

SDR 3,060,534.20 82,912.87 3,143,447.07158819

SDR 823,359.49 19,751.05 843,110.54169620

SDR 2,038,667.66 54,234.65 2,092,902.31171521

SDR 774,158.10 17,756.13 791,914.23172722

SDR 7,572,762.86 188,618.85 7,761,381.71176923
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

SDR 4,276,225.67 129,311.24 4,405,536.91181424

SDR 1,484,427.21 34,331.19 1,518,758.40190225

SDR 1,223,075.37 31,413.75 1,254,489.12192226

SDR 3,994,558.08 106,848.02 4,101,406.10192427

SDR 2,494,325.31 61,894.99 2,556,220.30198828

SDR 875,968.48 24,744.21 900,712.69202829

SDR 919,668.84 34,860.44 954,529.28204430

SDR 7,219,679.99 183,332.47 7,403,012.46204631

SDR 2,055,788.54 63,814.99 2,119,603.53204732

SDR 4,397,682.23 155,820.81 4,553,503.04214433

SDR 1,259,179.59 49,270.80 1,308,450.39223934

SDR 4,627,452.70 181,895.77 4,809,348.47234735

SDR 2,500,765.40 103,101.86 2,603,867.26235736

SDR 3,870,391.94 155,643.98 4,026,035.92236437

SDR 2,035,779.56 80,993.63 2,116,773.19243038

SDR 1,198,926.58 65,510.12 1,264,436.70256039

SDR 3,802,428.96 182,896.59 3,985,325.55257840

SDR 1,778,870.12 103,382.04 1,882,252.16260041

SDR 1,019,907.08 67,530.08 1,087,437.16291242

SDR 1,208,760.41 81,864.63 1,290,625.04297743

SDR 1,390,914.10 85,303.15 1,476,217.25300844

SDR 4,493,363.29 317,468.41 4,810,831.70300945

SDR 698,877.34 57,849.42 756,726.76318546

SDR 293,047.93 22,677.17 315,725.10321547

SDR 2,739,961.30 247,172.28 2,987,133.58329348

SDR 852,499.43 84,314.01 936,813.44358149

SDR 556,488.08 46,121.90 602,609.98372750

SDR 1,106,461.69 162,073.65 1,268,535.34376651

SDR 230,018.17 25,472.66 255,490.83380852
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IDADonor:

SDR 3,597,318.52 359,290.37 3,956,608.89383053

SDR 2,551,469.57 283,657.29 2,835,126.86386454

SDR 858,059.57 120,422.21 978,481.78391155

SDR 1,914,165.38 248,778.69 2,162,944.07395656

SDR 292,986.50 49,755.72 342,742.22398057

SDR 15,432.91 5,204.03 20,636.94451058

SDR 182,064.64 57,121.42 239,186.06451559

SDR 404.73 404.73460360

SDR 468,392.76 198,040.13 666,432.89463761

SDR 29,132.10 102,094.81 131,226.91466462

SDR 443,228.82 339,810.48 783,039.30465263

SDR 57,345.10 193,472.63 250,817.73470764

SDR 218,981.35 78,142.50 297,123.85475065

SDR 338,284.20 195,928.44 534,212.64483266

SDR 27,873.82 71,572.68 99,446.50490267

SDR 13,293.45 29,830.56 43,124.01493268

SDR 77,383.13 86,137.54 163,520.67513869

SDR 83,331.25 146,837.65 230,168.90528270

SDR 5,555.21 13,561.28 19,116.49490571

SDR 3,628.40 35,093.56 38,721.96526372

SDR 5,465.08 29,144.62 34,609.70527373

SDR 15,043.67 15,043.67492474

SDR 4,451.49 4,451.49524675

SDR 21,666.70 21,666.70498176

SDR 0.00 0.00544677

SDR 12,898.85 12,898.85500278

SDR 1,788.15 1,788.15513779

6,893,910.15 139,437,099.28Total of SDR 132,543,189.13

IFADDonor:
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

IFADDonor:

USD 2,187,696.49 41,037.62 2,228,734.11101

41,037.62 2,228,734.11Total of USD 2,187,696.49

SDR 1,886,685.92 39,812.50 1,926,498.42571

SDR 1,258,272.14 26,237.36 1,284,509.50822

SDR 3,012,425.05 76,517.91 3,088,942.961663

SDR 129,818.95 3,378.25 133,197.201914

SDR 721,847.06 27,015.63 748,862.692085

SDR 444,452.99 23,193.81 467,646.802506

SDR 349,670.55 14,851.78 364,522.333527

SDR 483,734.17 35,420.20 519,154.374528

SDR 259,301.98 66,903.02 326,205.005769

SDR 1,317.64 3,672.36 4,990.00646A10

SDR 213,162.61 53,625.00 266,787.6164611

SDR 13,311.57 11,022.00 24,333.5779612

SDR 6,154.46 8,627.43 14,781.8988113

390,277.25 9,170,432.34Total of SDR 8,780,155.09

NDFDonor:

EUR 675,987.26 26,311.39 702,298.65371

EUR 749,714.65 32,350.77 782,065.42762

EUR 633,808.62 32,681.31 666,489.931293

EUR 191,400.41 10,828.47 202,228.882234

EUR 210,495.55 50,399.69 260,895.242655

152,571.63 2,613,978.12Total of EUR 2,461,406.49

OFIDDonor:

USD 2,108,896.71 2,108,896.716981

USD 123,110.28 3,130.01 126,240.298252

USD 1,358,021.99 123,276.83 1,481,298.828383

USD 125,727.65 62,121.83 187,849.4810604

USD 460,233.71 135,422.81 595,656.5211555
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

OFIDDonor:

USD 284,328.76 157,749.37 442,078.1311856

USD 11,988.06 11,988.0613647

USD 11,783.51 85,789.80 97,573.3114428

579,478.71 5,051,581.32Total of USD 4,472,102.61

AustriaDonor:

EUR 0.00 0.00 0.0011

0.00 0.00Total of EUR 0.00

BelgiumDonor:

EUR 0.00 0.00 0.0019851

EUR 0.00 0.00 0.0019862

EUR 0.00 0.00 0.0019943

EUR 103,535.00 0.00 103,535.0019994

EUR 0.00 0.00 0.0020005

EUR 0.00 0.00 0.0020016

EUR 0.00 0.00 0.0020037

0.00 103,535.00Total of EUR 103,535.00

ChinaDonor:

RMB 15,796,036.78 7,034,227.24 22,830,264.023591

RMB 2,135,439.51 1,223,331.70 3,358,771.213832

RMB 1,209,576.39 1,209,576.394943

9,467,135.33 27,398,611.62Total of RMB 17,931,476.29

FranceDonor:

EUR 395,447.06 209.52 395,656.582981

EUR 1,323,490.32 13,648.65 1,337,138.973752

EUR 10,966,414.57 36,374.94 11,002,789.514473

EUR 2,880,775.82 24,294.43 2,905,070.255024

EUR 3,091,755.39 13,210.36 3,104,965.755035

EUR 2,015,958.68 44,004.89 2,059,963.575456

EUR 236,255.13 13,008.14 249,263.278977
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Commitment 
Currency

Opening Stock of 
payment

Payment This Year Total payment upto 
this year

Government of Nepal
Ministry of Finance

Debt Section
Anamnagar, Kathmandu, Nepal

Financial Comptroller General Office

As on 2072/03/31 (2015-Jul-16)

Cumulative interest payment of external debt

Loan IDSN

Fiscal Year: 2071/72 Month: Aashadh

FranceDonor:

144,750.93 21,054,847.90Total of EUR 20,910,096.97

IndiaDonor:

USD 3,591,621.91 1,028,636.21 4,620,258.12000019841

USD 10,980.28 10,980.28000009032

1,039,616.49 4,631,238.40Total of USD 3,591,621.91

JapanDonor:

JPY 3,628,711,755.04 37,141,188.01 3,665,852,943.0541

JPY 272,240,987.00 8,059,466.00 280,300,453.0052

JPY 259,315,684.00 14,134,196.00 273,449,880.0063

JPY 1,012,684,619.00 79,900,328.00 1,092,584,947.0074

JPY 0.00 0.00 0.0085

JPY 0.00 0.00 0.008A6

139,235,178.01 5,312,188,223.05Total of JPY 5,172,953,045.04

KoreaDonor:

KRW 1,603,588,865.45 82,156,100.00 1,685,744,965.4511

KRW 893,763,610.00 281,973,420.00 1,175,737,030.0022

364,129,520.00 2,861,481,995.45Total of KRW 2,497,352,475.45

KuwaitDonor:

KUD 241,337.77 18,530.64 259,868.415521

18,530.64 259,868.41Total of KUD 241,337.77

RussiaDonor:

USD 638,667.75 638,667.7511

638,667.75Total of USD 638,667.75

SaudiDonor:

SAR 2,231,854.95 503,524.57 2,735,379.524651

503,524.57 2,735,379.52Total of SAR 2,231,854.95
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Summary of Domestic Borrowing (Loan Typewise)
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

LoanSubTypeDescEN Opening Loan 
Balance

New loan issue in 
current fiscal year Interest Principal

S.N. Total Loan
Amount paid during current fiscal year

Total Expenditure

Outstanding Domestic 
BorrowingsAdjustment*

Rastriya Bachat Patra 16,586,480,000.00 1,580,518,400.001 16,586,480,000.00 1,580,518,400.00 16,586,480,000.000

Total of Rastriya Bachat Patra 16,586,480,000.00 0.00 1,580,518,400.0016,586,480,000.00 1,580,518,400.00 16,586,480,000.000.00 0.00

Nagarik Bachat Patra 1,516,746,000.00 2,339,430,000.00 80,849,656.672 3,856,176,000.00 880,849,656.67 3,056,176,000.00800,000,000.00 0

Total of Nagarik Bachat Patra 1,516,746,000.00 2,339,430,000.00 80,849,656.673,856,176,000.00 880,849,656.67 3,056,176,000.00800,000,000.00 0.00

Development Bond 47,110,900,000.00 30,000,000,000.00 3,335,181,000.003 77,110,900,000.00 23,376,081,000.00 57,070,000,000.0020,040,900,000.00 0

Total of Development Bond 47,110,900,000.00 30,000,000,000.00 3,335,181,000.0077,110,900,000.00 23,376,081,000.00 57,070,000,000.0020,040,900,000.00 0.00

Special Loan (RBB Building) 0.004 0.00 0.00 0.000

Special Loan (Duty) 0.005 0.00 0.00 0.000

Total of Special Loan 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

Foreign Employment Bond 135,310,000.00 83,715,000.00 12,988,025.006 219,025,000.00 16,988,025.00 215,025,000.004,000,000.00 0

Total of Foreign Employment Bond 135,310,000.00 83,715,000.00 12,988,025.00219,025,000.00 16,988,025.00 215,025,000.004,000,000.00 0.00

IMF Value Adjustment 4,871,051,042.587 4,871,051,042.58 0.00 4,871,051,042.580

Total of IMF Value Adjustment 4,871,051,042.58 0.00 0.004,871,051,042.58 0.00 4,871,051,042.580.00 0.00

Treasury Bills-364 days interest based 21,468,932,510.25 0.00 580,305,244.788 21,468,932,510.25 580,305,244.78 21,468,932,510.250.00 0

Treasury Bills-364 days discount based 46,611,800,000.00 0.00 351,840,962.189 46,611,800,000.00 1,839,311,372.18 45,111,800,000.001,487,470,410.00 -12529590

Treasury Bills-182 days discount based 19,659,175,000.00 0.00 67,844,953.3110 19,659,175,000.00 7,055,596,423.31 12,659,175,000.006,987,751,470.00 -12248530

Treasury Bills-91 days discount based 45,228,200,000.00 10,000,000,000.00 158,729,735.7511 55,228,200,000.00 14,768,729,735.75 40,618,200,000.0014,610,000,000.00 0

Treasury Bills-28 days discount based 3,500,000,000.00 0.00 2,104,583.2012 3,500,000,000.00 3,501,967,923.21 0.003,499,863,340.01 -136659.99

Total of Treasury Bills 136,468,107,510.25 10,000,000,000.00 1,160,825,479.22146,468,107,510.25 27,745,910,699.23 119,858,107,510.2526,585,085,220.01 -24,914,779.99

National Loan Commission 0.00 58,660,623.3213 0.00 58,660,623.32 0.000

Total of National Loan Commission 0.00 0.00 58,660,623.320.00 58,660,623.32 0.000.00 0.00

206,688,594,552.83 42,423,145,000.00 6,229,023,184.21 47,429,985,220.01249,111,739,552.83 53,659,008,404.22 201,656,839,552.83Grand Total -24,914,779.99

*For principal adjustment of Treasury Bills when principal is repaid.

ds
Typewritten Text
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-364 days interest based
2070/05/25 2071/05/24 3,785,148,462.09 102,312,561.963,785,148,462.09 102,312,561.96 3,785,148,462.091168ka 102,312,562.931 2.703 0.00

2071/05/24 2072/05/22 3,785,148,462.09 3,785,148,462.09 0.00 3,785,148,462.091220ka 28,812,550.090.7612 0.00

3,785,148,462.09 0.00 102,312,561.96 0.003,785,148,462.09 102,312,561.96 3,785,148,462.09Sub-total 131,125,113.02 0.00

2070/06/01 2071/05/31 5,449,000,000.00 147,286,470.005,449,000,000.00 147,286,470.00 5,449,000,000.001169kha 147,286,470.002 2.703 0.00

2071/05/31 2072/05/29 5,449,000,000.00 5,449,000,000.00 0.00 5,449,000,000.001221kha 41,477,788.000.7612 0.00

5,449,000,000.00 0.00 147,286,470.00 0.005,449,000,000.00 147,286,470.00 5,449,000,000.00Sub-total 188,764,258.00 0.00

2070/11/20 2071/11/19 2,224,057,338.61 60,116,269.862,224,057,338.61 60,116,269.86 2,224,057,338.611193ka 60,116,269.863 2.703 0.00

2071/11/19 2072/11/18 2,224,057,338.61 2,224,057,338.61 0.00 2,224,057,338.611245ka 16,929,524.460.7612 0.00

2,224,057,338.61 0.00 60,116,269.86 0.002,224,057,338.61 60,116,269.86 2,224,057,338.61Sub-total 77,045,794.32 0.00

2071/01/16 2072/01/15 2,552,994.60 69,007.442,552,994.60 69,007.44 2,552,994.601201ka 69,007.444 2.703 0.00

2072/01/15 2073/01/14 2,552,994.60 2,552,994.60 0.00 2,552,994.601253ka 19,433.390.7612 0.00

2,552,994.60 0.00 69,007.44 0.002,552,994.60 69,007.44 2,552,994.60Sub-total 88,440.84 0.00

2070/05/05 2071/07/04 8,835,795,124.95 238,831,542.238,835,795,124.95 238,831,542.23 8,835,795,124.951174ka 238,831,542.235 2.703 0.00

2071/07/04 2072/07/03 8,835,795,124.95 8,835,795,124.95 0.00 8,835,795,124.951226ka 67,258,072.490.7612 0.00

8,835,795,124.95 0.00 238,831,542.23 0.008,835,795,124.95 238,831,542.23 8,835,795,124.95Sub-total 306,089,614.72 0.00

2070/07/12 2071/07/11 1,172,378,590.00 31,689,393.291,172,378,590.00 31,689,393.29 1,172,378,590.001175kha 31,689,393.296 2.703 0.00

2071/07/11 2072/07/10 1,172,378,590.00 1,172,378,590.00 0.00 1,172,378,590.001227kha 8,924,145.830.7612 0.00

1,172,378,590.00 0.00 31,689,393.29 0.001,172,378,590.00 31,689,393.29 1,172,378,590.00Sub-total 40,613,539.11 0.00

21,468,932,510.25 0.00 580,305,244.78 0.0021,468,932,510.25 580,305,244.78 21,468,932,510.25Total of Treasury Bills-364 days interest based 743,726,760.02 0.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-364 days discount based
2070/06/01 2071/05/31 875,000,000.00 7,350,705.00875,000,000.00 7,350,705.00 875,000,000.001169ka 7,350,705.007 0 0.00

2071/05/31 2072/05/29 875,000,000.00 875,000,000.00 0.00 875,000,000.001221ka 4,999,185.000 0.00

875,000,000.00 0.00 7,350,705.00 0.00875,000,000.00 7,350,705.00 875,000,000.00Sub-total 12,349,890.00 0.00

2070/06/08 2071/06/07 1,185,000,000.00 9,167,190.001,185,000,000.00 9,167,190.00 1,185,000,000.001170ka 9,167,190.008 0 0.00

2071/06/05 2072/06/05 1,185,000,000.00 1,185,000,000.00 0.00 1,185,000,000.001222ka 0.000 0.00

1,185,000,000.00 0.00 9,167,190.00 0.001,185,000,000.00 9,167,190.00 1,185,000,000.00Sub-total 9,167,190.00 0.00

2070/06/15 2071/06/14 400,000,000.00 2,684,560.00400,000,000.00 2,684,560.00 400,000,000.001171ka 2,684,560.009 0 0.00

2071/06/14 2072/06/12 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00 0.00 400,000,000.001223ka 5,944,160.000 0.00

400,000,000.00 0.00 2,684,560.00 0.00400,000,000.00 2,684,560.00 400,000,000.00Sub-total 8,628,720.00 0.00

2070/07/12 2071/07/11 1,000,000,000.00 5,517,190.001,000,000,000.00 5,517,190.00 1,000,000,000.001175ka 5,517,190.0010 0 0.00

2071/07/11 2072/07/10 1,000,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000,000.001227ka 9,514,310.000 0.00

1,000,000,000.00 0.00 5,517,190.00 0.001,000,000,000.00 5,517,190.00 1,000,000,000.00Sub-total 15,031,500.00 0.00

2070/07/19 2071/07/18 500,000,000.00 2,485,450.00500,000,000.00 2,485,450.00 500,000,000.001176ka 2,485,450.0011 0 0.00

2071/07/18 2072/07/17 500,000,000.00 500,000,000.00 0.00 500,000,000.001228ka 4,266,780.000 0.00

500,000,000.00 0.00 2,485,450.00 0.00500,000,000.00 2,485,450.00 500,000,000.00Sub-total 6,752,230.00 0.00

2070/07/26 2071/07/25 400,000,000.00 1,386,300.00400,000,000.00 1,386,300.00 400,000,000.001177 ka 1,386,300.0012 0 0.00

2071/07/25 2072/07/24 400,000,000.00 400,000,000.00 0.00 400,000,000.001229ka 2,651,200.000 0.00

400,000,000.00 0.00 1,386,300.00 0.00400,000,000.00 1,386,300.00 400,000,000.00Sub-total 4,037,500.00 0.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-364 days discount based
2070/08/04 2071/08/02 2,000,000,000.00 13,790,570.002,000,000,000.00 13,790,570.00 2,000,000,000.001178ka 13,790,570.0013 0 0.00

2071/08/02 2072/08/01 2,000,000,000.00 2,000,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000,000.001230ka 11,665,280.000 0.00

2,000,000,000.00 0.00 13,790,570.00 0.002,000,000,000.00 13,790,570.00 2,000,000,000.00Sub-total 25,455,850.00 0.00

2070/08/18 2071/08/16 110,000,000.00 441,140.00110,000,000.00 441,140.00 110,000,000.001180ka 441,140.0014 0 0.00

2071/08/16 2072/08/15 110,000,000.00 110,000,000.00 0.00 110,000,000.001232ka 507,180.000 0.00

110,000,000.00 0.00 441,140.00 0.00110,000,000.00 441,140.00 110,000,000.00Sub-total 948,320.00 0.00

2070/08/25 2071/08/23 1,500,000,000.00 12,529,590.00 1,487,470,410.001,500,000,000.00 1,500,000,000.00 0.001181ka 25,059,180.0015 0 -12,529,590.00

1,500,000,000.00 0.00 12,529,590.00 1,487,470,410.001,500,000,000.00 1,500,000,000.00 0.00Sub-total 25,059,180.00 -12,529,590.00

2070/09/02 2071/09/01 1,500,000,000.00 15,303,940.001,500,000,000.00 15,303,940.00 1,500,000,000.001182ka 15,303,940.0016 0 0.00

2071/09/01 2072/08/29 1,500,000,000.00 1,500,000,000.00 0.00 1,500,000,000.001234ka 6,773,600.000 0.00

1,500,000,000.00 0.00 15,303,940.00 0.001,500,000,000.00 15,303,940.00 1,500,000,000.00Sub-total 22,077,540.00 0.00

2070/09/09 2071/09/08 1,625,000,000.00 17,246,270.001,625,000,000.00 17,246,270.00 1,625,000,000.001183ka 17,246,270.0017 0 0.00

2071/09/08 2072/09/07 1,625,000,000.00 1,625,000,000.00 0.00 1,625,000,000.001235ka 6,314,790.000 0.00

1,625,000,000.00 0.00 17,246,270.00 0.001,625,000,000.00 17,246,270.00 1,625,000,000.00Sub-total 23,561,060.00 0.00

2070/09/16 2071/09/15 1,450,000,000.00 15,568,650.001,450,000,000.00 15,568,650.00 1,450,000,000.001184ka 15,568,650.0018 0 0.00

2071/09/16 2072/09/14 1,450,000,000.00 1,450,000,000.00 0.00 1,450,000,000.001236ka 4,497,400.000 0.00

1,450,000,000.00 0.00 15,568,650.00 0.001,450,000,000.00 15,568,650.00 1,450,000,000.00Sub-total 20,066,050.00 0.00

2070/11/27 2071/11/26 700,000,000.00 4,478,700.00700,000,000.00 4,478,700.00 700,000,000.001194ka 4,478,700.0019 0 0.00

2071/11/26 2072/11/25 700,000,000.00 700,000,000.00 0.00 700,000,000.001246ka 7,867,890.000 0.00

700,000,000.00 0.00 4,478,700.00 0.00700,000,000.00 4,478,700.00 700,000,000.00Sub-total 12,346,590.00 0.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-364 days discount based
2070/12/04 2071/12/03 1,000,000,000.00 6,867,590.001,000,000,000.00 6,867,590.00 1,000,000,000.001195ka 6,867,590.0020 0 0.00

1,000,000,000.00 0.00 6,867,590.00 0.001,000,000,000.00 6,867,590.00 1,000,000,000.00Sub-total 6,867,590.00 0.00

2070/12/11 2071/12/10 1,800,000,000.00 12,316,430.001,800,000,000.00 12,316,430.00 1,800,000,000.001196ka 12,316,430.0021 0 0.00

2071/12/10 2072/12/09 1,800,000,000.00 1,800,000,000.00 0.00 1,800,000,000.001248ka 20,838,260.000 0.00

1,800,000,000.00 0.00 12,316,430.00 0.001,800,000,000.00 12,316,430.00 1,800,000,000.00Sub-total 33,154,690.00 0.00

2070/12/18 2071/12/17 1,962,500,000.00 13,030,592.501,962,500,000.00 13,030,592.50 1,962,500,000.001197ka 13,030,592.5022 0 0.00

2071/12/17 2072/12/16 1,962,500,000.00 1,962,500,000.00 0.00 1,962,500,000.001249ka 23,179,525.000 0.00

1,962,500,000.00 0.00 13,030,592.50 0.001,962,500,000.00 13,030,592.50 1,962,500,000.00Sub-total 36,210,117.50 0.00

2070/12/25 2071/12/24 360,000,000.00 2,357,140.00360,000,000.00 2,357,140.00 360,000,000.001198ka 2,357,140.0023 0 0.00

2071/12/24 2072/12/23 360,000,000.00 360,000,000.00 0.00 360,000,000.001250ka 3,844,830.000 0.00

360,000,000.00 0.00 2,357,140.00 0.00360,000,000.00 2,357,140.00 360,000,000.00Sub-total 6,201,970.00 0.00

2071/01/30 2072/01/29 1,290,000,000.00 8,257,979.991,290,000,000.00 8,257,979.99 1,290,000,000.001203ka 8,257,979.9924 0 0.00

2072/01/29 2073/01/28 1,290,000,000.00 1,290,000,000.00 0.00 1,290,000,000.001255ka 12,552,530.000 0.00

1,290,000,000.00 0.00 8,257,979.99 0.001,290,000,000.00 8,257,979.99 1,290,000,000.00Sub-total 20,810,509.99 0.00

2071/03/03 2072/03/01 3,300,000,000.00 23,945,139.993,300,000,000.00 23,945,139.99 3,300,000,000.001208ka 23,945,139.9925 0 0.00

3,300,000,000.00 0.00 23,945,139.99 0.003,300,000,000.00 23,945,139.99 3,300,000,000.00Sub-total 23,945,139.99 0.00

2071/03/10 2072/03/08 3,736,700,000.00 28,494,894.403,736,700,000.00 28,494,894.40 3,736,700,000.001209ka 28,494,894.4026 0 0.00

3,736,700,000.00 0.00 28,494,894.40 0.003,736,700,000.00 28,494,894.40 3,736,700,000.00Sub-total 28,494,894.40 0.00

2071/03/17 2072/03/15 12,917,600,000.00 100,427,870.3012,917,600,000.00 100,427,870.30 12,917,600,000.001210ka 100,427,870.3027 0 0.00

12,917,600,000.00 0.00 100,427,870.30 0.0012,917,600,000.00 100,427,870.30 12,917,600,000.00Sub-total 100,427,870.30 0.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-364 days discount based
2070/09/23 2071/09/22 1,000,000,000.00 10,394,830.001,000,000,000.00 10,394,830.00 1,000,000,000.001185ka 10,394,830.0028 0 0.00

2071/09/22 2072/09/21 1,000,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000,000.001237ka 2,894,070.000 0.00

1,000,000,000.00 0.00 10,394,830.00 0.001,000,000,000.00 10,394,830.00 1,000,000,000.00Sub-total 13,288,900.00 0.00

2071/03/24 2072/03/22 4,000,000,000.00 18,307,600.004,000,000,000.00 18,307,600.00 4,000,000,000.001211ka 18,307,600.0029 0 0.00

4,000,000,000.00 0.00 18,307,600.00 0.004,000,000,000.00 18,307,600.00 4,000,000,000.00Sub-total 18,307,600.00 0.00

2070/05/18 2071/05/17 1,000,000,000.00 9,918,640.001,000,000,000.00 9,918,640.00 1,000,000,000.001167ka 9,918,640.0030 0 0.00

2071/05/18 2072/05/15 1,000,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000,000.001219ka 5,060,220.000 0.00

1,000,000,000.00 0.00 9,918,640.00 0.001,000,000,000.00 9,918,640.00 1,000,000,000.00Sub-total 14,978,860.00 0.00

2070/11/06 2071/11/05 1,000,000,000.00 9,572,000.001,000,000,000.00 9,572,000.00 1,000,000,000.001191ka 9,572,000.0031 0 0.00

2071/11/06 2072/11/04 1,000,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000,000.001243ka 15,148,165.000 0.00

1,000,000,000.00 0.00 9,572,000.00 0.001,000,000,000.00 9,572,000.00 1,000,000,000.00Sub-total 24,720,165.00 0.00

46,611,800,000.00 0.00 351,840,962.18 1,487,470,410.0046,611,800,000.00 1,839,311,372.18 45,111,800,000.00Total of Treasury Bills-364 days discount based 512,889,927.18 -12,529,590.00

68,080,732,510.25 0.00 932,146,206.96 1,487,470,410.0068,080,732,510.25 2,419,616,616.96 66,580,732,510.25Total of 364 days treasury bills 1,256,616,687.20 -12,529,590.00

Treasury Bills-182 days discount based
2070/11/27 2071/05/24 525,000,000.00 816,350.00525,000,000.00 816,350.00 525,000,000.00176ka 816,350.0032 0 0.00

2071/05/24 2071/11/26 525,000,000.00 610,960.00525,000,000.00 610,960.00 525,000,000.00187ka 610,960.000 0.00

2071/11/26 2072/05/22 525,000,000.00 525,000,000.00 0.00 525,000,000.00197ka 2,453,535.000 0.00

525,000,000.00 0.00 1,427,310.00 0.00525,000,000.00 1,427,310.00 525,000,000.00Sub-total 3,880,845.00 0.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
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Opening loan 
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Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-182 days discount based
2070/12/04 2071/05/31 500,000,000.00 929,760.00500,000,000.00 929,760.00 500,000,000.00177ka 929,760.0033 0 0.00

2071/05/31 2071/12/03 500,000,000.00 818,750.00500,000,000.00 818,750.00 500,000,000.00188ka 818,750.000 0.00

2071/12/03 2072/05/29 500,000,000.00 500,000,000.00 0.00 500,000,000.00198ka 2,147,620.000 0.00

500,000,000.00 0.00 1,748,510.00 0.00500,000,000.00 1,748,510.00 500,000,000.00Sub-total 3,896,130.00 0.00

2070/12/11 2071/06/07 500,000,000.00 476,600.00500,000,000.00 476,600.00 500,000,000.00178ka 476,600.0034 0 0.00

2071/06/07 2071/12/10 500,000,000.00 1,677,165.00500,000,000.00 1,677,165.00 500,000,000.00189ka 1,677,165.000 0.00

2071/12/10 2072/06/05 500,000,000.00 500,000,000.00 0.00 500,000,000.00199ka 2,147,850.000 0.00

500,000,000.00 0.00 2,153,765.00 0.00500,000,000.00 2,153,765.00 500,000,000.00Sub-total 4,301,615.00 0.00

2070/12/18 2071/06/14 300,000,000.00 299,199.99300,000,000.00 299,199.99 300,000,000.00179ka 299,199.9935 0 0.00

2071/06/14 2071/12/17 300,000,000.00 1,904,260.00300,000,000.00 1,904,260.00 300,000,000.00190ka 1,904,260.000 0.00

2071/12/17 2072/06/12 300,000,000.00 300,000,000.00 0.00 300,000,000.00200ka 1,334,940.000 0.00

300,000,000.00 0.00 2,203,459.99 0.00300,000,000.00 2,203,459.99 300,000,000.00Sub-total 3,538,399.99 0.00

2071/02/20 2071/08/16 4,500,000,000.00 9,160,270.00 4,490,839,730.004,500,000,000.00 4,500,000,000.00 0.00182ka 18,320,540.0036 0 -9,160,270.00

4,500,000,000.00 0.00 9,160,270.00 4,490,839,730.004,500,000,000.00 4,500,000,000.00 0.00Sub-total 18,320,540.00 -9,160,270.00

2071/02/27 2071/08/23 2,500,000,000.00 5,033,770.002,500,000,000.00 5,033,770.00 2,500,000,000.00183ka 5,033,770.0037 0 0.00

2071/08/23 2072/02/26 2,500,000,000.00 3,088,260.00 2,496,911,740.002,500,000,000.00 2,500,000,000.00 0.00193ka 6,176,520.000 -3,088,260.00

2,500,000,000.00 0.00 8,122,030.00 2,496,911,740.002,500,000,000.00 2,505,033,770.00 0.00Sub-total 11,210,290.00 -3,088,260.00

2071/03/03 2071/09/01 3,150,000,000.00 6,500,500.003,150,000,000.00 6,500,500.00 3,150,000,000.00184ka 6,500,500.0038 0 0.00

2071/09/01 2072/03/01 3,150,000,000.00 3,722,865.003,150,000,000.00 3,722,865.00 3,150,000,000.00194ka 3,722,865.000 0.00

3,150,000,000.00 0.00 10,223,365.00 0.003,150,000,000.00 10,223,365.00 3,150,000,000.00Sub-total 10,223,365.00 0.00
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2071/03/10 2071/09/08 2,650,750,000.00 5,611,853.752,650,750,000.00 5,611,853.75 2,650,750,000.00185ka 5,611,853.7539 0 0.00

2071/09/08 2072/03/08 2,650,750,000.00 2,903,948.502,650,750,000.00 2,903,948.50 2,650,750,000.00195ka 2,903,948.500 0.00

2,650,750,000.00 0.00 8,515,802.25 0.002,650,750,000.00 8,515,802.25 2,650,750,000.00Sub-total 8,515,802.25 0.00

2070/11/06 2071/05/03 1,500,000,000.00 4,495,710.001,500,000,000.00 4,495,710.00 1,500,000,000.00175ka 4,495,710.0040 0 0.00

2071/05/03 2071/11/05 1,500,000,000.00 548,660.001,500,000,000.00 548,660.00 1,500,000,000.00186ka 548,660.000 0.00

2071/11/06 2072/05/01 1,500,000,000.00 1,500,000,000.00 0.00 1,500,000,000.00196ka 10,091,680.000 0.00

1,500,000,000.00 0.00 5,044,370.00 0.001,500,000,000.00 5,044,370.00 1,500,000,000.00Sub-total 15,136,050.00 0.00

2071/01/09 2071/07/04 2,250,000,000.00 1,415,690.002,250,000,000.00 1,415,690.00 2,250,000,000.00180ka 1,415,690.0041 0 0.00

2071/07/04 2072/01/08 2,250,000,000.00 13,499,270.002,250,000,000.00 13,499,270.00 2,250,000,000.00191ka 13,499,270.000 0.00

2072/01/08 2072/07/03 2,250,000,000.00 2,250,000,000.00 0.00 2,250,000,000.00201ka 10,129,744.000 0.00

2,250,000,000.00 0.00 14,914,960.00 0.002,250,000,000.00 14,914,960.00 2,250,000,000.00Sub-total 25,044,704.00 0.00

2071/02/06 2071/08/02 1,283,425,000.00 1,699,751.951,283,425,000.00 1,699,751.95 1,283,425,000.00181ka 1,699,751.9542 0 0.00

2071/08/02 2072/02/05 1,283,425,000.00 2,631,359.121,283,425,000.00 2,631,359.12 1,283,425,000.00192ka 2,631,359.120 0.00

2072/02/05 2072/08/01 1,283,425,000.00 1,283,425,000.00 0.00 1,283,425,000.00202ka 4,365,589.170 0.00

1,283,425,000.00 0.00 4,331,111.07 0.001,283,425,000.00 4,331,111.07 1,283,425,000.00Sub-total 8,696,700.24 0.00

19,659,175,000.00 0.00 67,844,953.31 6,987,751,470.0019,659,175,000.00 7,055,596,423.31 12,659,175,000.00Total of Treasury Bills-182 days discount based 112,764,441.48 -12,248,530.00

19,659,175,000.00 0.00 67,844,953.31 6,987,751,470.0019,659,175,000.00 7,055,596,423.31 12,659,175,000.00Total of 182 days treasury bills 112,764,441.48 -12,248,530.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-91 days discount based
2071/03/31 2071/06/28 10,500,000,000.00 10,499.9910,500,000,000.00 10,499.99 10,500,000,000.001212 10,499.9943 0 0.00

2071/06/28 2071/09/29 10,500,000,000.00 21,952,542.5010,500,000,000.00 21,952,542.50 10,500,000,000.001225 21,952,542.500 0.00

2071/09/29 2072/01/01 10,500,000,000.00 7,828,735.00 5,500,000,000.0010,500,000,000.00 5,507,828,735.00 5,000,000,000.001238 15,657,470.000 0.00

2072/01/01 2072/03/29 5,000,000,000.00 7,489,199.98 4,900,000,000.005,000,000,000.00 4,907,489,199.98 100,000,000.001251 14,978,399.960 0.00

10,500,000,000.00 0.00 37,280,977.47 10,400,000,000.0010,500,000,000.00 10,437,280,977.47 100,000,000.00Sub-total 52,598,912.45 0.00

2071/01/09 2071/04/06 3,000,000,000.00 335,020.003,000,000,000.00 335,020.00 3,000,000,000.001200 335,020.0044 0 0.00

2071/04/06 2071/07/04 3,000,000,000.00 41,680.003,000,000,000.00 41,680.00 3,000,000,000.001213 41,680.000 0.00

2071/07/04 2071/10/06 3,000,000,000.00 4,802,274.003,000,000,000.00 4,802,274.00 3,000,000,000.001226 4,802,274.000 0.00

2071/10/06 2072/01/08 3,000,000,000.00 5,808,550.003,000,000,000.00 5,808,550.00 3,000,000,000.001239 5,808,550.000 0.00

2072/01/08 2072/04/05 3,000,000,000.00 3,000,000,000.00 0.00 3,000,000,000.001252 4,462,726.000 0.00

3,000,000,000.00 0.00 10,987,524.00 0.003,000,000,000.00 10,987,524.00 3,000,000,000.00Sub-total 15,450,250.00 0.00

2071/01/16 2071/04/13 500,000,000.00 46,902.50500,000,000.00 46,902.50 500,000,000.001201 46,902.5045 0 0.00

2071/04/13 2071/07/11 500,000,000.00 6,540.00500,000,000.00 6,540.00 500,000,000.001214 6,540.000 0.00

2071/07/11 2071/10/13 500,000,000.00 644,779.50500,000,000.00 644,779.50 500,000,000.001227 644,779.500 0.00

2071/10/13 2072/01/15 500,000,000.00 500.00500,000,000.00 500.00 500,000,000.001240 500.000 0.00

2072/01/15 2072/04/12 500,000,000.00 500,000,000.00 0.00 500,000,000.001253 743,787.670 0.00

500,000,000.00 0.00 698,722.00 0.00500,000,000.00 698,722.00 500,000,000.00Sub-total 1,442,509.67 0.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-91 days discount based
2071/01/23 2071/04/20 2,000,000,000.00 197,190.002,000,000,000.00 197,190.00 2,000,000,000.001202 197,190.0046 0 0.00

2071/04/20 2071/07/18 2,000,000,000.00 20,950.002,000,000,000.00 20,950.00 2,000,000,000.001215 20,950.000 0.00

2071/07/18 2071/10/20 2,000,000,000.00 2,319,918.002,000,000,000.00 2,319,918.00 2,000,000,000.001228 2,319,918.000 0.00

2071/10/20 2072/01/22 2,000,000,000.00 4,156,960.002,000,000,000.00 4,156,960.00 2,000,000,000.001241 4,156,960.000 0.00

2072/01/22 2072/04/19 2,000,000,000.00 2,000,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000,000.001254 2,975,150.670 0.00

2,000,000,000.00 0.00 6,695,018.00 0.002,000,000,000.00 6,695,018.00 2,000,000,000.00Sub-total 9,670,168.67 0.00

2071/01/30 2071/04/27 850,000,000.00 73,432.49850,000,000.00 73,432.49 850,000,000.001203 73,432.4947 0 0.00

2071/04/27 2071/07/25 850,000,000.00 850.00850,000,000.00 850.00 850,000,000.001216 850.000 0.00

2071/07/25 2071/10/27 850,000,000.00 531,050.00850,000,000.00 531,050.00 850,000,000.001229 531,050.000 0.00

2071/10/27 2072/01/29 850,000,000.00 1,771,460.00850,000,000.00 1,771,460.00 850,000,000.001242 1,771,460.000 0.00

2072/01/29 2072/04/26 850,000,000.00 850,000,000.00 0.00 850,000,000.001255 975,000.000 0.00

850,000,000.00 0.00 2,376,792.49 0.00850,000,000.00 2,376,792.49 850,000,000.00Sub-total 3,351,792.49 0.00

2071/02/06 2071/05/03 4,980,000,000.00 3,071,802.654,980,000,000.00 3,071,802.65 4,980,000,000.001204 3,071,802.6548 0 0.00

2071/05/03 2071/08/02 4,980,000,000.00 156,555.004,980,000,000.00 156,555.00 4,980,000,000.001217 156,555.000 0.00

2071/08/02 2071/11/05 4,980,000,000.00 2,889,855.004,980,000,000.00 2,889,855.00 4,980,000,000.001230 2,889,855.000 0.00

2071/11/05 2071/02/05 4,980,000,000.00 19,234,439.99 2,210,000,000.004,980,000,000.00 2,229,234,439.99 2,770,000,000.001243 38,468,879.980 0.00

2071/02/05 2072/05/01 2,770,000,000.00 2,770,000,000.00 0.00 2,770,000,000.001256 0.000 0.00

4,980,000,000.00 0.00 25,352,652.64 2,210,000,000.004,980,000,000.00 2,235,352,652.64 2,770,000,000.00Sub-total 44,587,092.63 0.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-91 days discount based
2071/02/13 2071/05/10 2,250,000,000.00 243,460.002,250,000,000.00 243,460.00 2,250,000,000.001205 243,460.0049 0 0.00

2071/05/10 2071/08/09 2,250,000,000.00 239,640.002,250,000,000.00 239,640.00 2,250,000,000.001218 239,640.000 0.00

2071/08/09 2071/11/12 2,250,000,000.00 2,250.00 2,000,000,000.002,250,000,000.00 2,000,002,250.00 250,000,000.001231 4,500.000 0.00

2071/11/12 2072/02/12 250,000,000.00 250.00250,000,000.00 250.00 250,000,000.001244 250.000 0.00

2072/02/12 2072/05/08 250,000,000.00 250,000,000.00 0.00 250,000,000.001257 246,220.000 0.00

2,250,000,000.00 0.00 485,600.00 2,000,000,000.002,250,000,000.00 2,000,485,600.00 250,000,000.00Sub-total 734,070.00 0.00

2071/02/27 2071/05/24 4,130,000,000.00 492,841.004,130,000,000.00 492,841.00 4,130,000,000.001207 492,841.0050 0 0.00

2071/05/24 2071/08/23 4,130,000,000.00 167,990.004,130,000,000.00 167,990.00 4,130,000,000.001220 167,990.000 0.00

2071/08/23 2071/11/26 4,130,000,000.00 814,150.004,130,000,000.00 814,150.00 4,130,000,000.001233 814,150.000 0.00

2071/11/26 2072/02/26 4,130,000,000.00 7,506,690.004,130,000,000.00 7,506,690.00 4,130,000,000.001246 7,506,690.000 0.00

2072/02/26 2072/05/22 4,130,000,000.00 4,130,000,000.00 0.00 4,130,000,000.001259 3,554,880.000 0.00

4,130,000,000.00 0.00 8,981,671.00 0.004,130,000,000.00 8,981,671.00 4,130,000,000.00Sub-total 12,536,551.00 0.00

2071/03/03 2071/05/31 4,500,000,000.00 541,440.004,500,000,000.00 541,440.00 4,500,000,000.001208 541,440.0051 0 0.00

2071/05/31 2071/09/01 4,500,000,000.00 2,060,420.004,500,000,000.00 2,060,420.00 4,500,000,000.001221 2,060,420.000 0.00

2071/09/01 2071/12/03 4,500,000,000.00 1,280,990.004,500,000,000.00 1,280,990.00 4,500,000,000.001234 1,280,990.000 0.00

2071/12/03 2072/03/01 4,500,000,000.00 9,124,165.004,500,000,000.00 9,124,165.00 4,500,000,000.001247 9,124,165.000 0.00

4,500,000,000.00 0.00 13,007,015.00 0.004,500,000,000.00 13,007,015.00 4,500,000,000.00Sub-total 13,007,015.00 0.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-91 days discount based
2071/03/10 2071/06/07 3,230,000,000.00 374,293.003,230,000,000.00 374,293.00 3,230,000,000.001209 374,293.0052 0 0.00

2071/06/07 2071/09/08 3,230,000,000.00 2,267,470.003,230,000,000.00 2,267,470.00 3,230,000,000.001222 2,267,470.000 0.00

2071/09/08 2071/12/10 3,230,000,000.00 620,250.003,230,000,000.00 620,250.00 3,230,000,000.001235 620,250.000 0.00

2071/12/10 2072/03/08 3,230,000,000.00 5,030,099.993,230,000,000.00 5,030,099.99 3,230,000,000.001248 5,030,099.990 0.00

2072/03/08 2072/06/05 3,230,000,000.00 5,000,000,000.00 8,230,000,000.00 0.00 8,230,000,000.001261 4,907,419.990 0.00

3,230,000,000.00 5,000,000,000.00 8,292,112.99 0.008,230,000,000.00 8,292,112.99 8,230,000,000.00Sub-total 13,199,532.98 0.00

2071/03/24 2071/06/21 3,060,000,000.00 70,170.003,060,000,000.00 70,170.00 3,060,000,000.001211 70,170.0053 0 0.00

2071/06/21 2071/09/22 3,060,000,000.00 9,785,050.003,060,000,000.00 9,785,050.00 3,060,000,000.001224 9,785,050.000 0.00

2071/09/22 2071/12/24 3,060,000,000.00 316,399.983,060,000,000.00 316,399.98 3,060,000,000.001237 316,399.980 0.00

2071/12/24 2072/03/22 3,060,000,000.00 3,606,720.003,060,000,000.00 3,606,720.00 3,060,000,000.001250 3,606,720.000 0.00

3,060,000,000.00 0.00 13,778,339.98 0.003,060,000,000.00 13,778,339.98 3,060,000,000.00Sub-total 13,778,339.98 0.00

2071/02/20 2071/05/17 228,200,000.00 26,654.99228,200,000.00 26,654.99 228,200,000.001206 26,654.9954 0 0.00

2071/05/17 2071/08/16 228,200,000.00 9,836.80228,200,000.00 9,836.80 228,200,000.001219 9,836.800 0.00

2071/08/16 2071/11/19 228,200,000.00 228.19228,200,000.00 228.19 228,200,000.001232 228.190 0.00

2071/11/19 2072/02/19 228,200,000.00 228.20228,200,000.00 228.20 228,200,000.001245 228.200 0.00

2072/02/19 2072/05/15 228,200,000.00 228,200,000.00 0.00 228,200,000.001258 223,471.800 0.00

228,200,000.00 0.00 36,948.18 0.00228,200,000.00 36,948.18 228,200,000.00Sub-total 260,419.98 0.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-91 days discount based
2071/03/17 2071/06/14 6,000,000,000.00 684,772.006,000,000,000.00 684,772.00 6,000,000,000.001210 684,772.0055 0 0.00

2071/06/14 2071/09/08 6,000,000,000.00 18,538,580.006,000,000,000.00 18,538,580.00 6,000,000,000.001223 2,267,470.000 0.00

2071/09/16 2071/12/17 6,000,000,000.00 517,410.006,000,000,000.00 517,410.00 6,000,000,000.001236 517,410.000 0.00

2071/12/17 2072/03/15 6,000,000,000.00 11,015,600.006,000,000,000.00 11,015,600.00 6,000,000,000.001249 11,015,600.000 0.00

2072/03/15 2072/06/12 6,000,000,000.00 5,000,000,000.00 11,000,000,000.00 0.00 11,000,000,000.001262 4,613,300.000 0.00

6,000,000,000.00 5,000,000,000.00 30,756,362.00 0.0011,000,000,000.00 30,756,362.00 11,000,000,000.00Sub-total 19,098,552.00 0.00

45,228,200,000.00 10,000,000,000.00 158,729,735.75 14,610,000,000.0055,228,200,000.00 14,768,729,735.75 40,618,200,000.00Total of Treasury Bills-91 days discount based 199,715,206.85 0.00

45,228,200,000.00 10,000,000,000.00 158,729,735.75 14,610,000,000.0055,228,200,000.00 14,768,729,735.75 40,618,200,000.00Total of 91 days treasury bills 199,715,206.85 0.00

Treasury Bills-28 days discount based
2071/03/10 2071/04/06 500,000,000.00 4,000.00500,000,000.00 4,000.00 500,000,000.00227 4,000.0056 0 0.00

2071/04/06 2071/05/03 500,000,000.00 500.00500,000,000.00 500.00 500,000,000.00229 500.000 0.00

2071/05/03 2071/05/31 500,000,000.00 499.99500,000,000.00 499.99 500,000,000.00231 499.990 0.00

2071/05/31 2071/06/28 500,000,000.00 3,100.00500,000,000.00 3,100.00 500,000,000.00233 3,100.000 0.00

2071/06/28 2071/07/25 500,000,000.00 194,900.00500,000,000.00 194,900.00 500,000,000.00235 194,900.000 0.00

2071/07/25 2071/08/23 500,000,000.00 500.00 499,999,500.00500,000,000.00 500,000,000.00 0.00237 1,000.000 -500.00

500,000,000.00 0.00 203,499.99 499,999,500.00500,000,000.00 500,202,999.99 0.00Sub-total 203,999.99 -500.00
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Treasury Bills
Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

LoanCode Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current 
Fiscal Year

Interest Principal

S.N.
Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 

current Fiscal Year
Discount/ 
Interest Adjustment

Treasury Bills-28 days discount based
2071/03/17 2071/04/13 3,000,000,000.00 20,250.003,000,000,000.00 20,250.00 3,000,000,000.00228 20,250.0057 0 0.00

2071/04/13 2071/05/10 3,000,000,000.00 3,700.003,000,000,000.00 3,700.00 3,000,000,000.00230 3,700.000 0.00

2071/05/10 2071/06/07 3,000,000,000.00 6,250.003,000,000,000.00 6,250.00 3,000,000,000.00232 6,250.000 0.00

2071/06/07 2071/07/04 3,000,000,000.00 681,193.223,000,000,000.00 681,193.22 3,000,000,000.00234 681,193.220 0.00

2071/07/04 2071/08/02 3,000,000,000.00 1,053,530.003,000,000,000.00 1,053,530.00 3,000,000,000.00236 1,053,530.000 0.00

2071/08/02 2071/09/01 3,000,000,000.00 136,159.99 2,999,863,840.013,000,000,000.00 3,000,000,000.00 0.00238 272,319.980 -136,159.99

3,000,000,000.00 0.00 1,901,083.21 2,999,863,840.013,000,000,000.00 3,001,764,923.22 0.00Sub-total 2,037,243.20 -136,159.99

3,500,000,000.00 0.00 2,104,583.20 3,499,863,340.013,500,000,000.00 3,501,967,923.21 0.00Total of Treasury Bills-28 days discount based 2,241,243.19 -136,659.99

3,500,000,000.00 0.00 2,104,583.20 3,499,863,340.013,500,000,000.00 3,501,967,923.21 0.00Total of 28 days treasury bills 2,241,243.19 -136,659.99

136,468,107,510.25 10,000,000,000.00 1,160,825,479.22 26,585,085,220.01146,468,107,510.25 27,745,910,699.23 119,858,107,510.25Grand Total 1,571,337,578.72 -24,914,779.99
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Rastriya Bachat Patra

Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

Loan Code Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current Fiscal 

Year
Interest Principal

S.N.

Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 
current Fiscal 

Year

Adjustment

2067/10/062072 2072/10/06 4,000,000,000.00 390,000,000.001 4,000,000,000.00 390,000,000.00 4,000,000,000.009.75 0

2068/03/262073 2073/03/26 6,680,000,000.00 668,000,000.002 6,680,000,000.00 668,000,000.00 6,680,000,000.0010 0

2068/12/292072ka 2072/12/29 1,500,000,000.00 135,000,000.003 1,500,000,000.00 135,000,000.00 1,500,000,000.009 0

2069/03/202073ka 2073/03/20 3,500,000,000.00 315,000,000.004 3,500,000,000.00 315,000,000.00 3,500,000,000.009 0

2070/09/182075 2075/09/18 906,480,000.00 72,518,400.005 906,480,000.00 72,518,400.00 906,480,000.008 0

16,586,480,000.00 1,580,518,400.0016,586,480,000.00 1,580,518,400.00 16,586,480,000.00Total 0
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Nagarik Bachat Patra

Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

Loan Code Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current Fiscal 

Year
Interest Principal

S.N.

Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 
current Fiscal 

Year

Adjustment

2062/11/232072 2072/11/23 250,000,000.00 15,000,000.001 250,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 250,000,000.006 0

2063/10/032075 2075/10/03 340,180,000.00 20,410,800.002 340,180,000.00 20,410,800.00 340,180,000.006 0

2064/07/212071 2071/07/21 300,000,000.00 9,750,000.00 300,000,000.003 300,000,000.00 309,750,000.00 0.006.5 0

2064/09/092071ka 2071/09/09 500,000,000.00 16,250,000.00 500,000,000.004 500,000,000.00 516,250,000.00 0.006.5 0

2065/03/152069 2069/03/15 0.005 0.00 0.00 0.007.75 0

2065/09/282070 2070/09/28 0.006 0.00 0.00 0.008 0

2066/03/242071Kha 2071/03/24 0.007 0.00 0.00 0.009 0

2066/11/202069ka 2069/11/20 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.009.5 0

2067/02/202070 ka 2070/02/20 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.009.5 0

2069/01/282074 2074/01/28 126,566,000.00 12,023,770.0010 126,566,000.00 12,023,770.00 126,566,000.009.5 0

2072/03/012077 2077/03/01 2,339,430,000.00 7,415,086.6711 2,339,430,000.00 7,415,086.67 2,339,430,000.008 0

1,516,746,000.00 2,339,430,000.00 80,849,656.67 800,000,000.003,856,176,000.00 880,849,656.67 3,056,176,000.00Total 0
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Development Bond

Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

Loan Code Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current Fiscal 

Year
Interest Principal

S.N.

Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 
current Fiscal 

Year

Adjustment

2060/03/202070 2070/03/20 0.001 0.00 0.00 0.006.75 0

2061/03/242071 2071/03/24 0.002 0.00 0.00 0.005 0

2062/11/092072 2072/11/09 750,000,000.00 45,000,000.003 750,000,000.00 45,000,000.00 750,000,000.006 0

2063/08/122075 2075/08/12 1,200,000,000.00 78,000,000.004 1,200,000,000.00 78,000,000.00 1,200,000,000.006.5 0

2063/11/292075ka 2075/11/29 2,100,000,000.00 136,500,000.005 2,100,000,000.00 136,500,000.00 2,100,000,000.006.5 0

2064/03/212076 2076/03/21 2,200,000,000.00 143,000,000.006 2,200,000,000.00 143,000,000.00 2,200,000,000.006.5 0

2064/07/292076ka 2076/07/29 900,000,000.00 58,500,000.007 900,000,000.00 58,500,000.00 900,000,000.006.5 0

2064/09/032076kha 2076/09/03 1,040,000,000.00 67,600,000.008 1,040,000,000.00 67,600,000.00 1,040,000,000.006.5 0

2064/09/232076ga 2076/09/23 460,000,000.00 29,900,000.009 460,000,000.00 29,900,000.00 460,000,000.006.5 0

2064/12/192072ka 2072/12/19 1,500,000,000.00 112,500,000.0010 1,500,000,000.00 112,500,000.00 1,500,000,000.007.5 0

2065/03/302073 2073/03/30 2,170,000,000.00 173,600,000.0011 2,170,000,000.00 173,600,000.00 2,170,000,000.008 0

2065/09/202071ka 2071/09/20 2,000,000,000.00 80,000,000.00 2,000,000,000.0012 2,000,000,000.00 2,080,000,000.00 0.008 0

2066/03/162071kha 2071/03/16 0.0013 0.00 0.00 0.009 0

2066/03/282073ka 2073/03/28 2,750,000,000.00 247,500,000.0014 2,750,000,000.00 247,500,000.00 2,750,000,000.009 0

2066/10/282069 2069/10/28 0.0015 0.00 0.00 0.009 0

2067/02/272072kha 2072/02/27 2,550,000,000.00 229,500,000.00 2,550,000,000.0016 2,550,000,000.00 2,779,500,000.00 0.009 0
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Development Bond

Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

Loan Code Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current Fiscal 

Year
Interest Principal

S.N.

Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 
current Fiscal 

Year

Adjustment

2067/03/172072ga 2072/03/17 4,990,900,000.00 449,181,000.00 4,990,900,000.0017 4,990,900,000.00 5,440,081,000.00 0.009 0

2067/09/162072gha 2072/09/16 3,000,000,000.00 285,000,000.0018 3,000,000,000.00 285,000,000.00 3,000,000,000.009.5 0

2068/02/192071ga 2071/02/19 0.0019 0.00 0.00 0.009.5 0

2068/09/282070ka 2070/09/28 0.0020 0.00 0.00 0.008 0

2068/12/222071gha 2071/12/22 6,500,000,000.00 552,500,000.00 6,500,000,000.0021 6,500,000,000.00 7,052,500,000.00 0.008.5 0

2069/02/242072 Nga 2072/02/24 4,000,000,000.00 340,000,000.00 4,000,000,000.0022 4,000,000,000.00 4,340,000,000.00 0.008.5 0

2070/08/062075 Kha 2075/08/06 3,000,000,000.00 97,500,000.0023 3,000,000,000.00 97,500,000.00 3,000,000,000.003.25 0

2070/09/082077 2077/09/08 6,000,000,000.00 209,400,000.0024 6,000,000,000.00 209,400,000.00 6,000,000,000.003.49 0

2072/02/172077ka 2077/02/17 5,000,000,000.0025 5,000,000,000.00 0.00 5,000,000,000.004 0

2072/02/222079 2079/02/22 5,000,000,000.0026 5,000,000,000.00 0.00 5,000,000,000.003.44 0

2072/02/292081 2081/02/29 5,000,000,000.0027 5,000,000,000.00 0.00 5,000,000,000.003.08 0

2072/03/112082 2082/03/11 10,000,000,000.0028 10,000,000,000.00 0.00 10,000,000,000.002.99 0

2072/03/182087 2087/03/18 5,000,000,000.0029 5,000,000,000.00 0.00 5,000,000,000.002.65 0

47,110,900,000.00 30,000,000,000.00 3,335,181,000.00 20,040,900,000.0077,110,900,000.00 23,376,081,000.00 57,070,000,000.00Total 0
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Special Loan

Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

Loan Code Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current Fiscal 

Year
Interest Principal

S.N.

Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 
current Fiscal 

Year

Adjustment

2059/09/092069 2069/08/09 0.001 0.00 0.00 0.007 0

2063/01/042068ka 2068/01/04 0.002 0.00 0.00 0.005 0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total 0
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

Foreign Employment Bond

Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

Loan Code Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current Fiscal 

Year
Interest Principal

S.N.

Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 
current Fiscal 

Year

Adjustment

2067/03/32FESB2072 2072/03/31 4,000,000.00 390,000.00 4,000,000.001 4,000,000.00 4,390,000.00 0.009.75 0

2068/03/12FESB2073 2073/03/12 3,380,000.00 354,900.002 3,380,000.00 354,900.00 3,380,000.0010.5 0

2069/03/28FESB2074 2074/03/28 8,660,000.00 866,000.003 8,660,000.00 866,000.00 8,660,000.0010 0

2070/03/30FESB2075 2075/03/30 42,855,000.00 4,499,775.004 42,855,000.00 4,499,775.00 42,855,000.0010.5 0

2070/09/28FESB 2075ka 2075/09/28 26,405,000.00 2,376,450.005 26,405,000.00 2,376,450.00 26,405,000.009 0

2070/12/30FESB 2075kh 2075/12/30 50,010,000.00 4,500,900.006 50,010,000.00 4,500,900.00 50,010,000.009 0

2072/03/24FESB 2077 2077/03/24 83,715,000.007 83,715,000.00 0.00 83,715,000.009 0

135,310,000.00 83,715,000.00 12,988,025.00 4,000,000.00219,025,000.00 16,988,025.00 215,025,000.00Total 0
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

IMF Value Adjustment

Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

Loan Code Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current Fiscal 

Year
Interest Principal

S.N.

Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 
current Fiscal 

Year

Adjustment

2065/03/12NRB 2008AD 2070/03/11 328,207,209.461 328,207,209.46 0.00 328,207,209.460

2066/04/16NRB 2009AD 2071/04/16 1,097,637,120.862 1,097,637,120.86 0.00 1,097,637,120.860 0

2066/05/16NRB 2058 2071/05/16 247,084,988.763 247,084,988.76 0.00 247,084,988.760 0

2066/05/16NRB 2065 2071/05/16 455,387,298.514 455,387,298.51 0.00 455,387,298.510 0

2066/05/16NRB 2060 2071/05/16 550,603,667.235 550,603,667.23 0.00 550,603,667.230 0

2066/05/16NRB 2060 2071/05/16 411,949,524.446 411,949,524.44 0.00 411,949,524.440 0

2066/05/16NRB 2060 2071/05/16 511,626,557.217 511,626,557.21 0.00 511,626,557.210 0

2066/05/16NRB 2059 2071/05/16 403,430,688.508 403,430,688.50 0.00 403,430,688.500 0

2066/05/16NRB 2055 2071/05/16 97,942,234.929 97,942,234.92 0.00 97,942,234.920 0

2066/05/16NRB 2049 2071/05/16 214,946,219.5810 214,946,219.58 0.00 214,946,219.580 0

2066/05/16NRB 2060 2071/05/16 552,235,533.1111 552,235,533.11 0.00 552,235,533.110 0

4,871,051,042.58 4,871,051,042.58 0.00 4,871,051,042.58Total 0
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Ministry of Finance

Financial Comptroller General Office

Government of Nepal

Debt Management Section

Financial Statement of Domestic Borrowing (Loanwise)

National Loan Commission

Fiscal Year: 2071/72

Date Of 
Issue

Loan Code Date Of 
Payment

Interest 
Rate %

Opening loan 
balance

New loan issue 
in current Fiscal 

Year
Interest Principal

S.N.

Total Loan Payment during current fiscal year

Total

Outstanding loan 
upto the end of 
current Fiscal 

Year

Adjustment

NLC 0.00 58,660,623.321 0.00 58,660,623.32 0.000 0

0.00 58,660,623.320.00 58,660,623.32 0.00Total 0
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